John Henry Yablonsky AL0373 18-147 480 Alta rd. Sandiego, ca, 92179 2 FACTUAL INNOCENCE CLAIM 3 SECOND AND SUCCESSIVE ALL WRITS ACT 6 8 CLERK OF THE COURT SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE 9 OF CALIFORNIA 10 In Re John Henry Yablonsky; §
 On habeas corpus; § No.# 11 Trial Court #FVI900518 12 The honorable Judge J. Tomberlin SanBernardino County 13 PURSUANT TO P.C. §§ 141, 1473 14 SENATE BILLS 261, 1134, 1909 15 16 17 18 HYBRID ALL WRITS ACT PETITION FOR ERROR CORAM NOBIS/HABEAS CORPUS 19 20 21 Book ONS of four 22 23 24 25 26 John Henry Yablonsky in propria persona 27

LEGEND FR THIS MANUSCRIPT

- CT = MEANS GOVERNMENT CREATED RECORDS

 FOR THIS CASE AND ARE MEMORIALIZED

 AS AUTHENTIC RECATED INATERIALS, CLEATED

 BY SHERIFF / FORENSIC OF SAN BERNAR DIND COUNTY
- RT = MEANS LOCATIONS IN TRIAL TRANSCRIPT CREATED BY STENOGRAPHER DURING TRIAL TO MEMORAUZE VERBATIM STATEMENTS FOR ACCURACY
- EXHIBITS = MEANS RECORDS/PISCOVERY IN THIS

 CASE AS A RESULT OF A LAWSUIT

 AGAINST CALIFORNIA FOR THE ENTIRE

 FILE FOR CASE FUT 9005/8. THIS LAWSUIT

 FILED BY JOHN WAS WON THROUGH THE

 SUPPREME COVET OF CALIFORNIA.

 THESE EXHIBITS WERE AUTHENTICATED BY

 STATE, COUNTY EMPLOYEES IN A BILLION

 DOLLAR LANSUIT FILED AND DEFENDED

 BY JOHN. THESE EXHIBITS HER NOT PROVIDED

 HERE, SO AS TO REDUCE RETALLIATION

 FROM COCK STAFE,

PROOF OF SERVICE BY AN INMATE

ACCORDING TO PRISONER MAILBOX RULE

THIS MAILING IS DEEMED FILED AND SERVED UNDER ANIHOMY V CAMBRA, 236 f.31.568(9th cir.2000)

WHEN THIS MAILING HAS BEEN DELIVERED INTO THE CUSTODY OF CDCR STAFF

This service and mailing was conducted by a party and inmate of CDCR, and was conducted according to California Code Regulations § 3142 and P.C.§2601(b) This mailing was inspected and sealed in the presence of an on duty correctional officer, into a fully prepaid envelope to be delivered by the U.S.P.S. as addressed to the following parties;

SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA 350 McAllister Sanfrancisco, ca,

BOX 82566 5. D. CA, 92101

This service contained the following documents;

HABEAS CORPUS WITH EXHIBITS

This service was conducted by an adult over the age of 18 years of age and mailed from a state institution, which will be logged by facility mailroom parties as [LEGAL] mail. This mailing was conducted from:

SANDIEGO	92179	
CITY	ZIP CODE	
This service was conducted on (DATE)_	July 14 ZC19	-
UNDER THE PENALTY O		
(NAME) john henry yablonsky	(SIGNED)	<u> </u>
My address is 480 alta rd sandiego, ca	a,92179	

6

7

11

15

16

20

21

22

23 24

25

26

27

- 1) Is it in the interest of the state of Califoornia to allow state actors who are entrusted by statute, cannons, and rules of ethics regarding the handlings of evidneces to "manipulate" the evidences they handle into providing alternative results in order to secure convictions ?
- 2) Is it in the interest of the state of California to allow practicioners of law to provide less than ethical levels of fiduciary dut in their respective fields regarding truth, accuracy, and full disclosure when it comes to serious issues of law that carry severe punishments to the accused or their clients ?
- 3) Is it in the interests of the state of California to 12 to ignore the fundamentals of the United States Constitution when it comes to seeking convictions, allowing prosecutors, sheriff deputies attorneys to practice their trades to less than the constitutional bar set out by the amendments within the United States Constitution?
 - 4) Is it in the interest of the state of california to allow members of the bar to withold and hide evidences so they can win cases when the punishments carry life sentneces, then hide behind the laws of the Antiterrorism Effective Death Penalty Act so these evidneces will never be seen by the federal Courts ?

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1	Title of petitioncover
2	Petition MC2751
3	Questions of this Courti
4	Parties1
5	Delay in filing2
6	This Court jurisdiction3
7	New Law surrounding new evidences4
8	Verification9
9	Due diligence9
0	Direct appeal results13
1	Superior Court habeas first filing14
12	Is innocence relevant
13	Statement of the case16
14	Undisputable facts of the case16
15	The states theory of the conviction44
16	Evidences collected from this crime scene material value.44
17	DNA evidneces collected at the scene48
18	Post trial filings53
19	Superior Court successive prejudice56
20	Statement of the case.trial.recording
21	Superior Court habeas first filing 201265
22	New laws affecting newly discovered evidence74
23	Sworn declaration by petitioner
24	Statutes that apply in this case
25	
26	collateral attack
27	Error of fact
28	02

1	Petitioner request of this court89				
2	Ground one The prosecutor committed due process violation				
3	regarding the handling of evidnece90				
-					
4	Ground two The prosecutor, sheriff, and trial counsel				
5	committed due process violations altering evidnece				
6	they intended on using in trial				
7	RenjuningxwitmessxRenzexXash				
8	Cround three				
	The prosecutror violated due process using				
9	unrelaible witnesses during the trial to confuse				
10					
11					
12	B.Robert Alexander123				
	C. Bluce Rash				
13					
14					
15	Ground four Trial counsel committed prejudicial error				
16					
17	evaminations or challenge the states case to				
	[ANY] degree				
18	A. The red hair with roots attached				
19	1				
20	C.Murder weapon144				
21	D.Blood smears into victims blood				
22	E. Cigarette butts from dining room ashtray14/				
23	H. Assited inthe manufacuturing of evidence153				
24	Ground five				
25					
26	petitioners right to speddy trial				
27	Ground six				
28	to life without sentence violating 8th amendment 170				
<u> </u>	Prayer				

EXHIBITS INDEX

1	
2	EXHIBIT NUMBER DESCRIPTION
4	THE DOUBLE TROY CANTY FOR DISCOVERY
3	1
4	2
5	4MARSBEN ADMISSION WITHOLDING RECIRDS
6	5FORMAL DEMAND FOR DISCOVERY SUPERIOR COURT 7/12
O	6
. 7	7
8	8
9	9STATE BAR ORDER FOR DUSCOVERY 6/13/14
10	10CDCR LOG OF DELIVERY 1600 PAGES FROM SANDERS
10	11
11	13BRUCE NASH TESTIMONY AND STATEMENTS
12	14JOHN SULLIVAN STATEMENTS
13	112JOSEPH SAUNDERS
	15DAWN DISMORE/RONALD COBES ,
14	16GREGORY RANDOLPH
15	17 ORA MATCHING RENDOLPH TO CRIME SCENE /CIGARETTE BUTT
16	18VICAP MATCHING PROFILE
17	19FRI PROFILE
	20CYNTHIA HOOPER 21DORIS JASKSON
18	21DORIS JASKSON 22SHERYLL BEODUS
19	23RON CAMPBELL
20	24RENE SMITH
21	25FRED HALBROOK
22	26EVIDENCE FROMTTHE CRIME SCENE
	27MERYLL GIBBS
23	28DIANNE FLAGG /SILVER PINTO VS BLUE PINTO
24	29FINGERPRINT REPORT
25	30WARRANT FOR ARREST/SEARCH
26	31uncharged Allegations Texas/LongBeach
	32MEDIA COVERAGE
27	33CAMPAIGN SMEAR BY COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
28	34COURT GRANTING OF PRO-FER STATUSE
	II

EXHIBIT INDEX CONTINUED

li li	EXHIBIT INDEX CONTINGED
1	35SUIT AGAINST RAMOS BY YABLONSKY
2	36
4	37DENIAL OF RECUSAL MOTION
3	38
4	39MOTION TO VACATE OFFICIAL VISIT TERMINATION
_	40VERIFY THAT TWO DIFFERENT TRANSCRIPTS CREATED 11/23/16
5	41DDA THOMAS REALTER TRANSCRIPTS FOR 1/25/11
6	43
7	42COPY OF ALTERRED ANSWERS INTO EXHIBIT 49A
	44PLEA TO TESTIFY WITH TRIAL COUNSEL
8	45RECORD OF CLOSING ARGUMENTS STARTING
9	46RECORD THAT JURORS WERE DEADLOCKED "BOGUS ALLEN"
10	47MOTION TO TERMINATE TRIAL COUNSEL
4.4	48 MOTION TO NEW TRIAL PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT
11	49TRIAL COUNSEL INCOMPETANT MOTION WRONG NAME
12	50TRIAL COUNSEL PROOF NO INVESTIGATIONS
13	51DNA EXPERTS TESTIMONY JONES/DR. SAUKEL
-14	52APPELLATE COURT DIRECT APPEAL RULING
1 4	53
15	54 HABEAS CORPUS WHY TO ETAY UNTIL AFTER APPEAL
16	55MOTION TO STRIKE STAY AND EXPAND 13 MORE GROUNDS
17	56COURT DENWISTAY MOTION EXPAND REQUEST
1 /	57 DENY HABEAS CORPUS AT SUPERIOR COURT LEVEL
18	58STATE SUPREME COURT FILING
19	59DDA CLOSING ARGUMENTS
20	60JONES TESTIMONY ABOUT WHAT WAS EXAMINED
_	61 DEW LAWS PASSED SENATE BILL 1909 P.C.141
21	61
22	62copy of appealet Court regarding misconduct
23	63Copy o fate 113 page transctript
24	54
24	65
25	(If the Court refuses this filing it is available
26	66-SANDERS ADMISSION IN ANOTHER COURT
¹ 27	La - Cust Summaley
	1, c ADDELLATE COURT KULING
28	CORAM NOBIS- W
	COMMINGUE SALVE

John Henry Yablonsky AL0373 18-147 480 Alta rd. Sandiego, ca, 92179 2 FACTUAL INNOCENCE CLAIM 3 SECOND SUCCESSIVE ALL WRITS ACT HYBRID 4 HABEAS CORPUS/ WRIT OR ERROR CORAM NOBIS 5 6 8 CLERK FOR THE COURT SUPREME COURT FOR THE 9 FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 10 John Henry Yablonsky; No.# Petitioner; 11 TRIAL COURT # FV1900518 12 The Honorable Judge John Tomberlin VS. 13 PURSUANT TO P.C.§§ 141, 1473 SENATE BILLS 261, 1134, 1909 14 15 Patrick Covello (WARDEN): 16 Respondent: 17 18 19 Attention; District attorney for County of Sanbernardino 20 21 This factual innocence claim find this Courts jurisdict-22 ion based on newly discovered evidneces that were not made available to petitioner until five years after the trial, three years after 24 this Court made a determination. The facts and evidneces supporting 25 this claim were deliberatley witheld by trial counsel who repeatedly 26 lied to client and Court that "HE HAD ALREADY RELEASED THESE RECORDS" 27

HABEAS-1

"PETITIONER IS FACTUALLY INNOCENT"

Petitioner demanded these records required to defend this movement from trial counsel who piecemealed the release of these records from March 26, 2009, until the full release made by post trial counsel on January 2016, five years after trial and three years after direct appeal and habeas review had expire. Explained herein

When the full file had finally been release they were delivered to petition while he was recovering inside the medical unit of the prison from stroke he suffered on October 15, 2015 making immediate review and writings virtually impossible due to the volumnous pages and petitioners ability to access his complete files, or to read as a result of the visual impairment suffered as a result of the stroke.

Once petitioner was able to see straight, and walk, he was transfered to another prison from Calipatria state prison to Centinela state prison and three months later to yet another state prison in Sandiego, at R.J. Donovan where the law library and other valuable resources was available to verify and validate the pages that contradicted previous releases by trial counsel who repeatredly stated he had delievered the entire states file, just before he released others.

1) First release of 300 pages out of the 5300 pages of the states records on June 2009, with a note stating this was the states entire file

AFTER THE DECEPTION HAD BEEN DISCOVERED AND TRIAL COUNSEL ADMITTING HE WITHELD

- 2) Second release by trial counsel after the trial had already occured and injury sustained, released another 1300 pages that were different than the first three hundred pages MARCH 20// AFTCL PETITENCE BEGGED FOR FILES AFTER P.C.§ 1054,9 motions and case filing
- 3) Third release after the state bar got involved in 2014 ordering the release, trial counsel released another 1600 pages different than the first 300 of the second 1300 pages. Trial counsel vehemently argued this was finrally the complete release to the state bar, knowing that critical papers had been witheld, from the states files that held 5300 pages along owith two compact discs of states exhibit 49 (the interrogation)

AFTER FURTHER PLEAS TO THE COURT AND STATE FAR FURSUANT TO P.C.§ 1054.9

4) The final release of the states entire file was released by post trial counsel Hal Smith, releasing 5300 pages and the compact discs on January 2016 along with letter stating this was the entire case file (he had).

6

10

13

24 25

27

28

4) That petitioner is housed at a facility who practices restrictions from the law library, limiting access to less than a week unless there are court designated deadlines, restricting access to as little as two hours one week, no access some weeks,.

- 5) That petitioner is handicapped with a visual impairment that impedes into regular reading skills because of his double vision, due to a stroke he suffered while in custody. This impairment is continual and currently active
- 6) That this Case involves volumnous amounts of discovery as well as research, into the amount of well over 5400 pages that had not been released until January 2016n while petitioner was inthe medical unit of Calipatria state prison. Petitionere at this receiving threapy and trying to learn to walk again as well as having to be made to re-evaluate the records he had been 15 givin prior tto that date by trial counsel who in 2009 gave 300 page, telling petitioner that was all the discovery. Then again in 2011 g9iving petitioner another set of 1300 pages diffeerent than the first 300 pages and again telling petitioner that was all the discoveryt. Then again in 2014 giving petitioner another 1600 pages, different than the 300, or 1300 and once aghain telling petitioner that was all the discovery, and then finally in 2016 by post trial counsel who released 5400 pages along with compact discs containing more information which petitioner could not expose due to the maliable material not being allowed in the prison. This disc was sent to family who arranged experts to review and confirmt information supporting this petition regardiunf fraud by state actors

JOHNSON V. MAMMOUTH REPRESTION INC 975 FZY 60490.1992)
IN RECLARE 5 CAL, HTH 750 (1993)
PROPER VI. SURGEON COURT (JOHNSON) 61 (AL. 4TH 696(2015)
1 CAL. 5TH 21 (2016)

THIS COURT RETAINS JURISDICTION OF THIS MATTER UNDER HAPEAS/CORAM GREAT WRIT ACT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF ERROR CORAM NOBIS

The traditional grounds for common law petition for writ of error Coram Nobis are that (1) Some facts existed, that without any fault or negligence by the defendant, was not presented to the Court at of before the trial and if presented would have prevented the rendition of judgement; (2) This newly discovered facts must not go to the merits of the issue tried; and (3) These facts must be one that could not have inthe exercise of due diligence have been discovered earlier.*People v Shipman 62 C2d 226(1965): See also People v Vasilyan 174 CA4th 443(2009);People v Cortez13 Ca3d 317(1970)

PETITION FOR HEADES CORPUS

P.C.§ 1473(a)(b)(1)(2) Every person unlawfully imprisoned or restrained of his liberty, under [any] pretense what ever, may prosecute a writ of habeas corpus to inquire into the cause of such imprisonment. A writ may be prosecuted for, but not limited to (1) False evidence that is substancially material to guilt or sentence.

SENATE BILL 1909

Senate bill passed in 2017 and affected the language of P.C.§ 141 as well as CRPC rules regarding the use of and presentations of false, altered evidences by the state practitioners (LOPFZ)(This affects P.C. 132, 134 and 118)

SENATE BILL 1134

Senate bill passed in 2017 affecting the manerism which newly discovered evidences [must] be reviewed by the Courts in California AFFECTING P.C. 1473

SENATE BILL 261

This bill passed within the same time frame affecting the sentencing courts discretiuon to sentence juvenile offenders to death or life without parole sentences for first degree murder

NEW LAW SURROUNDING THE MANNER WHICH PETITIONERS MAY MOVE THE COURT WITH NEW EVIDENCES FURSUANT TO SENATE BILL \$ (134

2

3

4

5

61

7

81

9

10

11

23||

26

A states Court cannot refuse to consider "federal questions' of law regarding collatteral attack in state courts on federal issues. In Re Panchot(1968) 70 Cal.2d 105. And an independent action as habeas corpus to secure discharge from imprisonment. France v. Suoperior Court(1927) 201 Cal.122: In Re Application of Jacinto(1935) CalApp.) 8 Cal. app.2d 275; In Re Application of Connor (1940)16 Cal..2d 701, cert den., Connor v California (1941) 313 US 542.

Habeas corpus is the correct vehicle to collatterally attack a judgment of conviction which had been obtained in violation to fundamental constitutional rights. People v Soreneson(1952 CAL APP) 111 Cal. 1962 2d 404; In Re Winchester (1960) 53 Cal. 2d 528, cert. den.. (1960) 363 US 852. Habeas corpus is not the correct 15 vehicle to correct prosedural eerrors, if committed. In Re Oxidean (1961 CAL.app.2d dist) 195 Cal.app.2d 814. Habeas corpus is also available to advance contentions of denial of counsel, at least 18 where no other remedy is available. People v Adamson (1949) 34 Cal. 2d 320; In Re Levi, 39 Cal. 2d 41(1952). Likewise under In Re Clark, 5 Cal.4th 750(1993) when newly discovered evidence is the basis for relief or if it undermines the states case it is not enough to weaken 22||the case or more difficult questions. Criminal judgments may be collatterally attacked on the basis of newly discovered evidence only if the new evidences cast [fundamental] doubt on the accuracy 25 and relaibility of the proceeding. In Re Hall91981)30 Cal.3d 408; In Re Webber(1974)11 Cal.3d 703; In Re Eranch(1969) 70 Cal.2d 200 (A criminal judgment may be collatterally attacked based on newly colldiscovered evidingse; only if the pew eviadance casts doubt on the

evidance, if credited, must undermine the entire case and point unertingly to the innocnèce or reduces the culpability of the defendant People v Gonzales51 Cal.3d 1179(1990) Defense counsels incompetance resulting in failures to discover and present evidadence is a basi for habeas corpus if it would have undermine the prosecutions case, The presumption that the essential elements of an accurate anbd fair proceeding were presented would not be applicable. None the least petitioners must establish prejudice as a demonstaratable reality that counsel knew or should have known that further invest-10 igations was [necessary] and must also establish that counsel faile 11 to present and discover, then prejudice is established if there 12 is a reasonable probability that a more favorable outcome would 13 have been the result of this evidnece had it been presented. Strickland v Washington466 US 668(1984); People v Gonzales. supra, 15 51 Cal.3d 1179; People v Williams, supra 44 Cal. 3d 883. The incompet-16 ance must have resulted inthe unfairness of the proceeding or an 17 unrelaible verdict. Lockhart v Fretwell(1993)506 US[122, 113, s.ct.838 18

accuracy and relaibility of the proceeding at guilt phase. Such

Newly discovered evidence is outlined by <u>People v Malley</u>

62 Cal.4th 944(2016);

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

- 1) That the evidnce, and not merely its materiality be descovered
- 2) That the evidence not be merely cumulative
- 3)That it be of such as to render a different result probably on a retrial of the cause using the new evidnece
- 4)That the party could not have within reason and due diligence have discovered and produced it an an earlier time or at trial.
- 5)That these facts be shown by the best evidence rule of which the case admits

In Re Miles (2017) 7 Cal.5th 821 Effective january 1, 2017 the burden of rpoof in a "new evidence" habeas corpus claim is significantly lower. [New evidence] is "evidence" tyhat had been dis-

covered after the trial that was not discovered by the petitioner and could not have been discovered as a result of ommission, decept ion to provide access to through the exercise of due diligence by petitioner prior to or during the trial. That these [evidences] were not discoverable until after appellate procedures and would have been admissible, not merely cumulative, corroberative, and collateral impeaching standards in motion for new trial under California law (MILES) (Holding that third party confessions qualifies as new evidence justifying relief. What qualifies a s [new] evidence new facts made available after trial that are credible. Testimony tending to prove facts are evidences if they are admitted at trial. Bermudez v. Cioek237 CA4th 1311(2015). Fraudulent checks and false 12 statements used in court met statutory definition of [evidence] 13 they were writings created for the purpose and could be used to disporve factrs. People v Gallardo, 239 CA4th 333(2015) A document 15 does not lose its status as [evidence] because a party does not 16 comply with procedural processes required for submission, and a 17 Court may consider evidence that was not submitted in compliance 18 with procedural rules if no objection is made or upon showing a good cause [239 CA4th 1346] The term of [due diligence] and reasonable diligence are essentially interchangable. (CITATION)

As described earlier and discussed in full later, petitioner 23 had been diligent in making formal efforts to gain access to the states discovery from the very first time he met trial counsel Geosfery Canty and when he was replaced David Sanders. (see exhibits ~ 4) That petitionere was made to beg for the state records before the trial ever occured, asking for specific files related 28 to the charg ed offense that included police reports, witness state

COURT OF APPLICATED - 6

3

5

6

8

11

ments, and the entire investigations throughout the life of this crime, being it had been 25 years old before petitioner was ever charged. (see exhibit 2) Trial counsel pilfered through the volumnous pages of over 5300 pages and [chose] to release only 300 of the pages on June 2009 two years before the trial telling petitionek this was the states entire records. Once discovered there were "EUNDLES" that outnumbered the 300 pages by 15 times petitioner made "FORMAL DEMANDS". Not until after the trial were any of the remaining 97% of the states files release, and then again after 9 petitioner was made to beg for them. (see exhibit 4)Trial counsel 10 David Sanders (SANDERS) then released another 1300 pages that were 11 differtent than the first 300, while still witholding almost 4000 12 pages from aclient that pplead innocent and not guilty from the 13 very first plea. After the trial counsel made a second release on March 2011. After sentencing petitioner motioned the Courts 15 and plead to state bar for this discovery, while litigating his 16 case thatwas on a time clock. After state bar got involved (see 17 exhibit 9) Sanders then released another 1600 pages and continued 18 to wityhold these facts that had been related to the states case 19 and made this release on July 2014. (see exhibit 10) 20

3

7

21

28

This third release was made after direct appeal had been 22 made and denied, after state habeas corpuses had been made and 23 denied, locking these facts out of the records becuase of the trial 24 counsels absolute incompetance. Fost trial counsel was contacted 25 about the language and filing under P.C. § 1054.9 and on January 26 29, 2016 Hal Smith(SMITH) provided petitioner with the states entire 27 file along with a compact cisc that was created from the interrogation held on 3/8/09 and filed as states exhibit 49(FVI900518)

These volumnous pages were directly related to the charged offense and were very different than the first 300 or second 1300 and needed to be evaluated and verified and researched. Petitioner wsas in the medical unit of CDCR recovering froma stroke when this release came, and even though petitioner had been litigating this matter, was complicated because of the medical inconvenience and impairments that a stokre renders upon people. Petitioner was immoble without assistance, and was visually impaired with double vision. (see exhibit $(oldsymbol{o} \, oldsymbol{q} \,)$ During these inconveniences and inter. fearances that were out of petitioners control, he was then moved 11 to another prison after the stroke on 10/8/15 to Calipatria on 12 or about (1-10-15 for therapy and treatment as well as hospice 13 housing. On or about this time the law library resources had been 14 put of direct access and with medical complication afforded very 15 littel progress after the release of these facts on January 2016 16 to be verified. Petitioner was then again moved back to Centinela bn or about March 2016 so that he could be transfered to another 18 prison for high risk permenent medical housing in June 2016. These 19 repeated transfers include seperation from legal files for lengths that ranged from two weeks to three because of the transfers. Finally etitioner arrived at his current housing which would allow him 22 unfrustrated review, research and other fact verifying procedures 23 which included motions to the Court under P.C.§ 1405 regarding 24 the DNA that were at the scene, different than petitioners DNA 25 and carried material values about who actually committed the crime. Petitioner was finally capable of preparing a valid and 26

28, 2018 which was denied against standing rules, laws and constitut-

27 Intelligible habeas petition into the Superior Court on September.

ionally protected rights that occured before, during and after trial, resulting ina an absolute miscarriage of justice, reducing this case toa farce and sham. Petitioner so moves this Court under the statutes and laws surrounding these constitutional violations caused upon him under the blanket of actual innocence, and groos misconducts by government bodies.

VERIFICATION

I John Henry Yablonsky an adult over the age of 18 and a party to this action and narrator of this allegation saidforth regarding witholding evidnces and according to belief know this statement as the truth and if called to testify will sumbit the same ina court of law under oathe.

Margon 12, 2019

John Henry Yablonsky

DUE DILIGENCE IN DEVELOPING
THE FACTS SURROUNDING THIS MATTER

Upon arrest for aserious charge petitioner was interoduced to his trial counsel from the public defenders poll named Geoffery Canty(CANTY). Petitioner requested the states entire file and this request was recvorded by Canty. (see exhibit 1) Inthe discussion with Canty several strategies were discussed to protect petitioners innocnece, while Canty revealed there was serious issues with the case, and the facts surrounding the crime. Canty revealed:

- 1) There was a confession to the crime
- 2) There was other culpable parties who had committed suicide.
- 3) The interrogation would be transcribed for the 3/8/09 interrogations

CCURT OF ARTICOLY 9

- 5)There were issues regarding petitioners DNA found at the scene but they had been cleasted from the time the crime had been committed
- 6)There were witnesses who seen Mrs Cobb at a bar the night she had been killed
- 7) That there was absolutley no evidnce showing petitioner had committed the crime

On or about May 2009 Canty had been replaced with Sanders from the same public defenders pool. Upon first discussion inside the courtroom petitioner made demands for the states entire case files so he could make relaible choices and decisions from regarding his defenses in this matter. By June 2009 Sanders had not released one piece of paper, after beoing told Canty did not release the case files either forcing petitioner to write a formal demand letter for evidences he believed would be useful asking cetrian questions about the case, defenses, and possible trial strategies. (see exhibit 2) The list of requests are as follows:

- 1) Howa re investigations doing
- 2) Was the 25 year old DNA tainted
- 3) Who gathered evidneces, were they trained, certified
- 4)Possible conviction catagory
- 5) Weaknesses in the case
- 6)Who was the judge
- 7)Sentence alternatives
- 8)What experts spoecialist were going to be available to us 9Can we disprove the states case
- 10)Can I get the states entire file
- 11)Do you have all the discovery
- 12) Does the prosecutor have trial experience
- 13) Can he get a court order to allow me to collect these records

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

15

16

17

18

19

20!

21

22

23

24

25

261

Sandsers released 300 pages of the states files on June 2009 and incluiecx that this was everything petitioner had asked for and that he only held back DNA records related to petitioner because they would only confuse petuition. (see exhibit 3) These files held one 113 page transcript to the 3/8/09 interrogation as well as other police reports that were created in 1985. Once reading these records petitioner contacted Sanders from the county jail phome under booking #0903341068 to phone number (760-241-0413) asking why the interrogations transcripts were innaccurate. Sanders responded that they were only interpretations and if the case went to trial they would use verbatim., After trial and the degree of deception had been discovered petitioner demanded the entire states case files . After the trial and during a marssden hearing regarding counsel incompetance Sanders admitted that he withleeld these records client had to beg for them. (see exhibit 4).After until nis the begging Sanders released another 1300 pages different than the first 300 on or about March 2011. Post trial filings were made to gain access to these evidences that at this point showed there was serious relicobilities issues with the states czase that had convicted an innocent man:

a)Habeas corpu was filed requesting records #WHCSS1200311 (see exhibit 5) This requuest was denied by superior court

- b) Habeas corpus was filed demanding states records with the Copurt of appeal. This was denied twice (May 19,2014)(July 7, 2014 (see exhibit 6)
- c)Petitioner moved the state bar under F.C. °§ 1054.9 on January 21, 2014 asking several parties for these trecords (see exhibit See exhibit 7) Case #14-17946 was appointed (see exhibit 8)
- d)On July 2014 petitioner received another 1600 pages that were different than the first and second releas while in state prison. (see exhibit 940)

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

10

13

15

16

17

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

- f) After the files had been released, there were validation practices to be made and authentications of the volumnous pages that contradicted the first(300) second (1300) Third (1600) Petitioner filed over 400 letters and motions to Courts and legal representing parties to chlalenge the authenticity and validity of the states records (see exhibit 114)
- g) Petitioner filed two seperate habeas petitions under P.C.1405 to validate and have examined expertly the states DNA that were on relevant locations;
 - a) Murder weapon
 - b) The victims bedroom door jamb inthe victims blood
 - c) The red hairs withthe entire roots attached while pwetitioner was a blonde suspect
 - d) The watchband pin located underneath the victims head
 - e) The cigarette butts located ina common area of the scene
 - f) In the fingerprint locate on the counter of the kitchen that did not match petitoioners print

After these examinations by a man locked away fro legal research materials and allowed absolute minimal access to legal resopurces, petitioner filed a secind habeas petition to the superior Court on September 13, 2018 arguing facts, that if true would avail petitioner relief according to habeas laws outline by state and federal statutes, laws, rules and consitutuional sdafegaurds.

DIRECT APPEAL ARGUMENTS (see exhibit 52)

1	(See exhibit 52)	
2	IThe trial court committed prejudicial error by not instructing jurors regarding murder and special circumstance	, .
4 5	IIThe trial court abused discretion rergarding similar third party culpability issues regarding a similar case.	
6	IIITrial court improperly excluded evidence of victims promiscult	1 y
7 8	IVTrial court improperly excluded hearsay evicence of Cobb invitoring other men to her home	ing
10 11 12	regarding last words of victim which she told another paerty about her destination	2 y'
13 14	that wrre never charged were prejudicial error	
15 16	Titing court gave an errounded institution regarding dedector	
17 18	VIII The Court erroneously interrogated the jury foreman out of	
192021	IX Trial court committed prejudicall error by denyoing new trial motion regarding IAC ,applying incorrect standard	1
22 23	district atternou used retitioners associate services cross	
24 25	AlIn effective assistance of counsel while counsel failed to	rage
26 27	THIS APPEAL WAS DENIED ON ALL PARTS REGARDING THE STATE RECORDS	

SUPERIOR COURT PABEAS CORFUS DENIED FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION OR FAILURE TO PROVIDE PROOF (see exhibits 53-57)

2	ļ
_	

3

I....County prosecutor prejudice entire venire by using petitioners case in re-election campaign smear

4

II....That opetitioner was interrogated and that recording was altered before showing it to the jury

5

III...Ineffective assistance of counsel for failure to investigate evidences

7

IV....Prosecutor committed misconduct by submitting false testimony with three witnesses(Nash)(Sullivan)(Alexander)

8

9

V....The officers committed violations under fourth amendment interrogating outside MIRANDA

10

VI... There was insufficient evidnece to support the verdict

11

VII...Trial counsel conspired to alter evidences before they presented them to the jury

12

VIII..Trial counsel was ineffective foir failing to investigate two of states key witnesses

13 14

IX....Trial counsel was ineffective for failing to object to perjured testimony of states witnesses

15

X....Trial court expressed prejudicial error denying motion for new trial and refusing petitioner right to represent himself

17

16

XI....Trial court committed prejudicial error for failure to grant marsden hearing motion after trial had already occured

Petitioner moved the court twice for release of discovery

18 19

XII...Trial court committed prejudicial error for not allowing trial counsel to not be present at all tuine of critical stages of trial.

20 21

22

23

0.5

26

__

THIS HABEAS WAS DENIED FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION OR FAILURE TO PROVE THESE RECORDS HEREIN WOULD HAVE SUPPORTED THAT PETITION!!

thirteen more grounds. That REQUEST WAS DENIED AT WELL

which were necessary to defend the prima facie arguments, which

were ignored and refused. After breifing in habeas and direct appeal

petitioner moved the superior court to expand the records by adding

IS INNOCENCE RELEVANT ??

There are two historically unassailable answers to the question presented by Judge Henry Friendly used in [key] points regarding habeas corpus. "Is innocnece irrelevant?" As Justice Powell stated "Yes" innocence is irrelevant. History reveals no exact tie to the writ of habeas corpus with a constitutional claim relating to innocence or guilt.

Habeas corpus is not a means for curing factually innocent claoims or erroneous convictions. What we have to deal with is not the petitioners innocence or guilt, but [solely] on the question whether their constitutional rights have been "PRESERVED".

The Supreme Court accordingly has not hesitated to grant habeas corpus relief when there was littlee question that the constitutionally wronged petitioner was guilty or to deny such relief when there was reason to believe the petitioner was innocent but when no constitutional error was fopund in the process, then yes innocence is irrelevant. In fact the arguable ground that habeas petitioner apparent guilt should heighten, not cut off or diminish the scrutiny of the procedures by which he ea was convicted and sentenced. As used in this country, hebeas corpus has been important means by which the availability of federal court review of the state court imposed incarcerations check "THE PELEVANCY OF A LOCAL SPIRIT" and the dangersd of federal laws and rights inherent granting jurisdiction of the national causes.

The second historically correct answer to judge Friendly question is that [NO] innocence is not irrelevant. The fear that an innocent man liberty, or woirst, their death be forfeited because of unfair proceedings has long been recognoized as one, among others circumstances that makes issuance of the writ most [felicitous.] Indeed it would not be surprisoing to learn someone could learn, that the subject of hab3eas cases in which relief wasa ctually granted included more than a proportionate share oin cases which innocent have been convicted.

Nor can this second answer be passed off entirel;y as reflective of lawless willingness to find constitutional violations in cases involving the apparent innocent petitioner, when no violations would be found were the petitioners more obvious [guilt].

The Courts have properly sought to take the effect that innocent persons may m have been convicted)(or the blatanlyt blameworthy person has been convicted of an offense other than the one for which he was blamed) as one, among oithers, have indicators that an uncommstitutional breakdown in the process occured. Accordingly as a matter of [fact and law] the petitioners [possible] innocence is clearly [RELEVANT] and counsel for petityioner with colorable claoims of innocence, or in which cases the state may have violated a right tied to the accurate ascertainment of guoilt is obliged to make that fact plain to the habeas court.

THE LONG AND SHORT OF THIS IS INNOCENCE IS RELEVANT IN THIS CASE

COURT OF APPRICAL-15

4 ||

20|| 21|

.

q

14¹

 On March 8, 2009 states prosecutor Michale Ramos(Ramos) filed charges against petitioner alleging that he committed murder upon Mrs Rita Mabel Cobb on or about September 21, 1985 after she left a drinking party. Prosecutor filed P.C. § 187 charges of murder in the first degree, which petitioner entered a [NOT GUILTY[plea at arraignement on or about March 11, 2009. The state then filed amended papers after the preliominary hearing alleging enhancments to include P.C.§ 190.2 alleging that petitioner committee this murder while inthe progrees s of rape or attempted rape.

Petitioner entered anothere plea of not guilty at the arraignment in Superior Court. The trial occured almost two full years later after arrest, finding petitioner guilty of the charges filed inthe amended complaint. Timely appeals had bene filed and this Court denied that appeal except for the parole revocation restitution pursuant to P.C. § 1202.45 of \$10,000 and affirmed the conviction on all other matters according to the records before the court.

THESE RECORDS HEREIN ARE COUNTER PRODUCTIVE TO THAT DECISION AND SHOULD BE CONSIDERED HEREIN ACCORDING TO PROOF

UNDISPUTABLE FACTS SURROUNDING THIS CASE THAT ARE STATE CREATED RECORDS SUPPORTING PETITIONERS CLAIMS HEREIN.

In the months prior to Mr. Yablonsky and his family moving to the high desert, Petitioner had been releived of his duty as a soldier in the United St ates. Army and was discharged from service with honorable mentions.

Petitioner started a construction company with his father George Yablonsky and stayed at the family home until they could locate a place of their own. In about May 1985 petitioner moved into Mrs Cobbs rental with his wife and son. Prior to moving into the conttage Cobb had placed an intercom system between the house and cottage for conveniences, as well as Cobbs pique interests to listen in on conversations in the back coattage without them knowing.

8

10

11

18

20

21

22

23

25

26

Cobb could operate the intercom system from the main house without the assistance of the back, or them knowing it h ad been activated. It was over this system that Cobb had listened into the couples arguments. Petitioner had been married to his wife for three vears at this time, and she had alrerady been having eextramarital affairs by this time, which instagated the marital arguments. When 14 these arguments would occur petwitioner would take his then wife to her gransdparents for a weekend to chill the tempo of relation-16 ship where things would cool down. Petitioners wife Holly's grandparent lived in Downey California, over 160 miles away. Petitioner

Petitioners job enlisted a series of trades in the constru-19 ction field that took the company to several counties around the southern Califoirnia region, which at times took as much as 15 hours per day, and others the entire week, to save on communte time. It was duruing these : Stays out of town that the couple argued more when petitioner had returned, causing him to deliver Holly to her grandparents for another week end. It was later determined that this trip to Downey was when Holly would exercise her infidelity.

As the time moved on Cobb and petitioner became friendlier possibly due tothe arguments Cobb listened to over the intercom. and became friends. Some time around Jule another argument occured

and as usual Holly was taken to Downey another time. It should be noted that the arguments began by Holly's allegations that just because petitioner was gone from the nome for such long period during the day that he was cheating on her, which was untrue. Holly would accuse petitioenr of cheat ing with virtually every woman the couple encountered. The grocery store chashier, fast food attendants, gas station cashier and even her out cousin who visited regularly. This list of accusations included women petitioner did not even know as well as their landlord Mrs Rita Cobb. The affair between Cobb and petitioenr began upon the return from wife Holly to Downey one more time. The affair started around June or July 1985.

Shortly after the affair started between petitiooner and Cobb, petitioner located another home that was larger because Holly had been pregnant, and the rental they shared behind the Cobb residence was only a single cottage, not large enough for a family of four. Another home was located about a mile up the street from the Cobb residence on Highway 18, between Big Bear cit, y and Lucerne Valley. At the time of the move Holly had been about 6-7 month pregnant with their daughter who was to be born around September of 1985. After the move the affair between petitioner and Cobb, although irregular, countinued.

By the month of September petitic mer and his father started another job that took the company far out of them which required all week stays and returns home for the week ends. It should also be noted that petitioner had purchased a small sedan for the wife so that she could get around town while petitioner was out of town on work. It was a Ford pinto and was dark blue two door, but in excellent condition, which holly had available.

Holly had been due almost any day the doctors said, by mid month of September, and the couple decided that it would be best to take Holly to Downey to stay with her family in case of emergencies with the delivery. It should also be known that petitioners new 5 home was located on a rural street outside of temon that equaled a wash because of the terrain and wearther conditions in that area which would have posed emergency team arrivals if she went into 8 labor while petitioner was out of town. So the week of September 9||13, 1985 the couple drive Holly and their son to Downey where petitioner was to pick her up after petitioner had completed the 11 job that following week.

The job had ended by mid-week and petitioner was excused 13 from the final stages of the work, installations of door knobs 14 and other hardware, so that he could pick his wife up. It was on 15 or about September 18, 1985 that petitioner drove back to his house 16 to clean up; and make ready for ther trip to Downe € to collect 17 the family and return to Lucrene. It had been around when 18 petitioner got home. After packing a bag with clothes for the rest 19 of the week for himself, petitioenr stopped at the market on his 20 way out of tawn to buy drinks and snacks for the 160 mile drive 21 that lay ahead. While inthe Lucrene Valley Market petitioner bumped 22 linto Cobb who was already at the cashiers, who aksed if petitioner 23|could stop by her place, elluding she needed something fixed.

12

24 Petitioner baulked stating he was gouing to Downey 25 to pick up Holly and Cobb pled it was an emergency, stating she . 26 was going to have a party that night and her bathroom was not workding 27 properly. Petitioner agreed to take a moment after he was done at 28 the market, but remined Cobb he was ina hurry.

When petitioner drove into the Cobb norseshoe driveway

ne seen Cobb had a visitor who drove another small truck, similar

to a ford pickup(small) parked in front of the cobb residence. Cobbs

addillac was parked in her garage with the door opened. When petitioner

to to to the front door which stood wide open he entered the home,

but did not notice Cobb inthe front rooms, and walked to the bathroom

area at the far side of the house. Petitioner looked into the

sissues explained vagueley by Cobb, and checked the sink and tooilet

to see what needed fixing. All plumbing issues were working correctly

and when petitioner returned to the front area of the house he noticed

wo women engaged in kissing session by the couch in the livingroom

area. One of the women was Cobb and the other petitioner did not

know. Petitioner was summoned over, and without a single though?

about priorities entertained the invitations.

The three adults engaged into sexual coongress that

16 started in the living root area and moved to the dining area where

17 there was a dining table and desk saddled near by. The other woman

18 was a bloods with endowed chest and may have said her name but I

19 am, not able to recall. The three rotated sexual activities with

20 to the women trading from desk top to table seating and in this time

21 that could are have last more than fifteen minutes, seemed like

22 an hours long session of sex. It was at this point the blonde bombers

23 shell stated she wanted me to meet her husband, while Cobb added

24 he would like me. Petitioner was not in the same idea and felt

25 that a man walking in on another man digging into his wife would

26 he distrubing. This thought came when the blonde stated her husband

27 was on his way there now, and almost immediatley petitioner withdrew

28 and explained he had to leave and would not stay. Petitioner went

1 to the tathroom and washed himself and then returned to dress. As othe dressed the women were still enggaged in the sex acts and as petitioner walked out of the front door, noticed that both women were still having sex at the desk area and were alive.

Fetiticper drove to downey and worried that Holly would smell the sex on him when he arrived, but after the long drawn out affairs by Holly did not give that worry much attention. Petitioner noticed that it had been after four in the evening while he was on the freeway as he made the 160 mile drive. Almost happy because he had more than equaled the score between Holly's infidelity with someone she went to school., with and petitioners experience with two women. (RT317)(Criminalist Jones)(That the sex occured several days before Cobb had been killed)(RT490)(Dr. Saukel the pathologist)(That the sex occured as much as one and a half days before obb had been killed) It was noted that Cobb had a party that night at hele nouse and then attended another party that Fridaly just up the street where four other friends of hers witnessed her there alive. Mrs Cobb was located in her home on September 23, 1985 by her son who stated he had been called Friday September 20, 1985 asking him for help, because someone had scared the hell out of her.

Investigations ensued as 4 result of this crime, to include the following. On September 23, 1985 Joseph Saunders stated he had been to the Cobb residence looking for Mrs Cobb. He told officers that he had learned from friends where she lived, and 26 drove the tabon looking for her Cadillac. He stated that when he seen he car parked in front of her house, he parked his car on the highway, over 100 yards down hill and walked up to the Cobb house. COURT OF ARTERIA - 21

28

3

4

5

6

8

11

12

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

13 14

15

12

16 17

18

19

20 21

22

23

24

25 26

27

28

COURT OF APPRIOR -22

He stated that ne arrived uninvited and without asking, which interested the officers. First Cobb had a home without any fences and the driveway was a horseshoe shaped that started at two locations off the highway leading to the house, yet this man parked his venicle ona highway that had burms and were not designed for parking, and then walked uphill for over 100 yards: to see a woman he barely knew, did not know where she lived, and was uninvited. (CT78) (exhibit 12) Joseph Saunder (Saunders) stated he spoke to Cobb while he stood on the front porch, after she offered him a glass of water to drink. He stated that she had made a call for about a minute and then received another call that last longer during this encounter.

Saugnders then told officers that she had mentioned how nice it wars to live near friends, and then identified a car driving 🔺 by, telling Saunders it was her friend Pinkie (Francesca drake/ Sullivan) He stated that Cobb offered to attend a party and invited him to come. Saunders stated when he arrived at the Party they picked pistachios and he only stayed a short while, but when he left, that Cobb had invoted him to a platonic relationship and asked if he wanted to come by her place after the party. Saunders stated he did not go. He added that in his opinion Cobb had not been drinking(?????) (Everyone said she was more drunk than usual) (CT110,111) It was later determined that Saunders had committed suicide about three months after the Cobb murder. Officer located a journal about Saunders feeling for Cobb and also took notice that a change had been made to his will. They also located a journal created by Saunders. (CT140) Officers believe Saunders to have something to do with the Cobb murder.

27

28

It was noted that Mrs Cobb had been found by her son Darylll Kramer and his wife Marta who was at one point his sister through marriage. Kramer stated he arrived around 11;30 a.m. afted trying to contact her and finding her unavailablitity odd. He offered that she **ba**d called that Friday prior asking for his help. (CT4). The officers that arrived determined Cobb to be wearing her jewelry which included a watch. Laying next to her head was a watch band pinthat was yellow col, ored. (CT13) They locatred smears of blood on the bedroom door jamb (CT9-20). They also took notice to tire prints in the Cobb driveway. Detective Tuttle interciewed Kramer who stated his only reason for the visit was the distress call, and that he had driven 25 mile from his home to check up on her. Kramer offered the officer that his mother liked to drink and had a Jeckel and Hyde personality when she drank, adding that the last time he seen her was about si x weeks prior to this incident.(CT61) Mr Kramer was reinterviewed by Detective Knapp and added that his mother (COBB) liked to drink alot and that she would frequent the local bars and as far away as 20 miles to Apple Valley. He also, added the last boyfriend Cobb had was named Berdard. (CT77) Years later Kramer was reinterviewed by detective Myler, and told the officers his mother drank alot and would frequent the bars and flirt with men younger than she. Adding her Jeckel and Hyde personality. (CT77.) Kramer than offered that he knew his mother to be sexually involved with a man up the strengt 🖛 name John Sullivan, and could not think of anyone else at this time about his mothers sexual appetites. (CT60-82) Kramer also offered that he had married his step sister Marta. (CT138) Marta Kramer was interviewed and offeered that Cobb drank alot and frequented

alot of bars, and that the last time the couple seen Cobb was about six weeks prior to the murder.(CT74-76) Detectives interviewed another man from to known as the local propane serviceman who offered that the last time he seen Cobb was about six weeks prior to her death. That when he arrived at the residence, he interrupted Cobb being beaten by someone that had a beard. He stated that when he interrupted the attack on Cobb, he dearneed that the attacker was her own son Daryll Kramer. (exhibit 15)

Officers also spoke to a man named Don Stow, who loived across the heighway from the Cobb house and offered his belief
Cobb was a "ball buster" drunkard. He stated he remembers nearing a fight between Cobb and Frank Strump late one night while Cobb's screams could be heard through the night. (CT63) Mr. Stow later offereed to another, detective that he remembers seeing a flat bed truck in the driveway on or about September 19th or 20th. Telling officers he can remeber seeing cobb so drunk that he seen her fall from her car door as she fell into her dirt driveway. (CT114)

The neighbor John Sullivan offered that the last time he seen Cobbwas at his party that he held on Friday September 20, 1985. He stated she arrived drinking a bottle of burboun and when she finished with that he gave her some white lightening. He stated he fell asleep around 10;30 p.m that night which had been corroberated by his wife Frashcesca. (CT65,266) The same detective interviewed Francesca who offered that she recalled Cobb leaving the party around 11;30 p.m. that Friday September 20, 1985 night, telling her that she liked to visit the local bars. Francesca offered that Cobb always seemed to be lonely, and like to date men, and that she drak alot. Offering that Cobb was, not particular about

1 the age of the men she dated, and added that she would become caustic. when shewas drunk. (CT66) (exhibit 14) There were two other people at the Sullivan drinking party that September night. Bru ce Nash and Cynthia Hooper. Eruce Kash (Nash) offered that he arrived at the narty around 7;00 p.m. and left around 9;45 p.m. that same night. He stated he recalled Cobb being drunker than usual and decided to offer to drive her home while his wife Cynthisa followed. He states that Cobb refused the offer to drive her home, and that she returned that she was not going home and was gosing to a bar 10 called the Zodiac lounge instead.. (CT117) Nash was reinterviewed 11 125 Year later where he offered that Cobb had been drinking white 12||lightening and that he and Cynthia hung out at the party till around 13 9 or 10 p.m. that Friday night. He restated that he beleived Cobb 14||to be more drunk than usual and offering her a gide home while 15 his wife Cynthia followed in her car. Nash restated that Cobb refused the offer and stated she was not going home and was going to a bar called the Zodiac lounge instead. (CT271)(exhibit 13) Kash 18 recalled the boyfriends Cobb had had, naming Eruce Lee, Berdard, 19 Art Bishop, and John Sullivan to name a few. (CT272) (exhibit 13)

5

6

20

26

28

Officers spoke to a battender named Dawn Dismore who stated 21|she recalled Cobb, and that she last seen her drunk but it was 22 hot on Friday or Saturday night. (CT107) This bartender alss added 23 that the night Cobb had been killed she was working behand the bar. exhibit 15) While at the same bar, officers to several patrons 25 to include Ronald Kobbs, whichwas explained earliers in this petition.

Interestingly enough the sheriffs got a call from a man hameed Gregory Randolph who stated he had been told the sheriffs vere looking for him , to get his help solving this crime.

The officers invited him to come on in and talk about it. When Gregory Randolph (Randolph) arrived he explained that he had been told by his friends that they needed his help to solve the murder. He told officers that it had been two weeks since he last seen Cobb, which was⊜ when he _vi sited her at her home on nis way down from the mountain. (CT66)(exhibit 16) What makes this contact so interesting is that none of the officers ever asked for this mans help, which steek the officers and suspicious. When this man arrived they spoke for some time and after Mr Randolph left they collected his cigarette butts to have them processed some time later.

11

12

19

20

28

After some time later, a report was made to the We-Tip prganization that offered police information about a man who had allegedly confessed tothe murder of Rita Cobb. The report gave some Hetails about the crime that had not been made known tothe public which made this report strikingly odd, but not because someone reported it. It was that the person who allegedly confessed was this man Gregory Randolph himself. He told party goers that he met Cobb at the Zodiac Loungle on Friday night and took her home. He then told them that they got into an argument about her sexual appetite for landolph who then strangled her to death and then performed sex acts on her. (see exhibit 16) (CT326) The report came three years 23 after the murder. Because of the nature of Randolphs employment 24 with the county coro ners office for Santernardino, sheriffs assigned code name for him as (William Fackhoff) and placed this onto all nvestigations relating to Cobbs death and Eackhoffs related reports. CT110) With the confession report comieng on August 6, 1988 the pecial investigations began on August 10, 1988. (CT978)

Officer Fairó from scientific division placed a RUSE" porder in for the processing of the forensics from the Cobb crime 3 scene, which to date, then, had not been processed at all!!!! This request came asking for evidences related to two specific murders that had been typed as serial, including Rita Cobb and Helen Prooks.

ĥ

28

The request was related to Backhoffs involvement in both cases asking for comparison with the DNA that had been collected from, the 9/26/85 interview at the Lucrene Valley sheriffs station. (cigarette butts left at the sheriffs station) That same day officer McPhail processed these cigarette butts with the crime lab requesting physical examinations so they can be typed with both Cobb and Brooks nurders. (CT 751) They were proicessed through the regional labratory 13 for forensics (CT753) where examinations ensued (CT 910, 895, 922, |993, 994, 996, 995,) The three butts from the station interview 15 were matched to digarette butts located at the creime scene on Sep-16 tember 23, 1985. Matching Gregory Ransdelph , William Backhoff tothe 17 Frime.

On 8/9/88 officer Palecios visited Mr Backhoff at his 18 19 railer and did a field intervoiew for suspicious behavior and posso ble 20 Evidences coinfirming the confession report. While talkinq to Eackhoff 21 at the trailer the behavior and activity of Backhoff led officers 22 to be lieve they had enough to get an arrest warrant for the murder 23 of Cobb. (CT 219) Officers got the arrest warrant and arreested 24 Backhoff for the murder of Cobb on August 10, 1988, and interviewed 25 him. (CT XXSX 221 -235) (see page 5 of the transcripts) 26(1) aside from this arrest, have you ever been arrested before? A) Well ytes, but I dont think it really counts.

This confirms that Eackhoff had been arrested as a result

not only because of his suspicious nature, but the evidences that had been collected from the sheriffs station (Cigarette butts) and evidences collected from the crime scene matching Eackhoff (cigarette butts)(CT 378-79)(exhibit 17) What piqued officers attentionwas that Eackhoff has stated the last time he seen Cobb before the murder was about two weeks. Only the as htray located at the scene in a common area had only eight butts in it. with butts matching 'a man who stated he was at the scene the day before the murder o coured.

4

9

Eecause officers needed more evidnece than cigarette butts located at one scene which were not loacted at another, officers felt they should release him until they could lock in better evidendes to secure the conviction. Unfortunately Backhoff had committed suicide before his DNA had been scientifically verified. Killing himself 14 on June 1, 1999. (CT 357)(exhibit 16) It was later determined by 15 officer Bradford that when they processed the Backhoff suicide scene 16 the officers collected several@ trophies Eackhoff had matching 17 numerous murdered women. It would have been noted that Eackhoff 18 held the coro ners position with the county to protect his bizzare 19 appetite for killing single women around the state. The officer 20 | found that backhoff had acted very suspicious around dead females 21 Eutring certain investigations as being the county deputy coroner. $22 \parallel \text{CT} + 447$) (see exhibit 16-17) It may have been noted that even with 23|the change of suspects name from Randolph to Backhoff would not 24 have prevented the reports created from the investigations of Cobb 25 to be any different. Or that the case number had change. This may 26 have led to Gregory backhoffs suicide, along with science advancing 27 making his ticket to come up. But this is porte speculation.. The idea along with facts related to this crime creates suspicions.

Especially since one of those tropies belonged to Cobbs case!!

COURT OF ASSESS-28

Cafe in Lucrene Valley who admitted to having sex with Cobb who was his "drinking buddy". (CT106) This Same bartender admitted that Cobb had also been sexually involved with at least three other barteneders who worked there. Sheriff then spoke to Cobbs previous employer at the Spring Valley Lake country club. Her employer admitted Cobb liked to Golf, and was friendly. She admitted that she knew Cobb to have been sexually involved with at least three of her coworkers at the country club. (CT124)

Lativer officers spoke to Pud Turner who stated he thought he last seen Cobb at the market on Saturday September 21, 1985.

Recalling that she had dated several wemen. Officers also spoke to Cobb previous boyfriend Fred Berdard, and duruing the interview officers noticed that Eerdard was wearing a gold colored watch.

(CT108) Taking notivece of this because Cobb had been locatred with a yellow colored watchband pin underneath her head. Officers did not take notice whether Berdard was right or left handed.

In the address book located on the dining room table officers located the names of about nineteen other men from the area that had not been interviewed by any of the other officers, and assumed they too had been sexually involved with Cobb as well. (CT165,217) On December 2, 2002 detective espinoza prepared a compiled list of cases that had been tyoped as seriel and included on this list (Helen Brooks, DR#1331490)(Rita Cobb, DR#1311036)(Debbie Majorie DR#860764)(Rhonda Belcher, DR#08086074941617)(Malinda Gibts ,DR# 88-59459) and (Prigita Kreismanis, DR#89- 1123392)(see exhibit 18)

All of these women were typed as serial by criminalist from the FBI crime lab on 11/27/02 by analyst Ken Witlow. (CT327)

COURT OF MATERI-29

It was later determined that one of the women of this list had been killed by Robert mark Edwards who was convicted and sentenced to death. (CCII #A06751443) Because of the long string of murders in the Southern California area, and the ones in the Sanbernardino area sheriffs contacted the U.S. Department of Justice for help to have the cases profiled. (exhibit 19) On April 30. 1987 a collective profiled had been generated by several criminalist.

3

8

25

They found that there were more than just similarities with the Frooks and Cobb murders and had determined there to be committed by the same person for several reasons beyond the DNA of the cases. (PP1) The victimology of the two cases determijed both women had been vulnerable in their life styles, both strikingly similar backgrounds. Poth white women, and around five feet tall. |14|Both found between 120 and 135 pounds and also between the ages 15 of 55 and 63. Each had children who lived elsewhere, and both killed by strangulation, a few months apart. They lived a fewe - miles apart and both dated men from the ages of 20 and up. Eoth had haboits of picking men up atbthe bars and taking them home and both had sexual appetites that were aggressive. Foth were argumentative and had temporary room mates and kicking them out for some 21 reasons. (PP2) These wopens reputations and life styles as well 22 as behaviors increased their potential for vulnerability and both 23|characterized as having moderate to high risks of becoming victims 24|to vioilence.

The examinaers report indicates the Echavioral Science 26 Investigations reports determined these type of persons who would 27 have commitried this type of crimes. Each victim was the cause of litigature strangulation, one on the neck, with a witre the other with her pantyhose.

Semen was locatesd at both scenes, while one was inside the body, the other was on the bed sheets under the body. Even though DNA samples were not matched there was considerable evidence linking these two murders to the same person. (PP3) The crime scene analysis did indiucate that both scene were attacked in the evening hours, and in their hom, es. No signs of foproed entry to either house, indicating the attackers were invited in There were no weapons brought to the scenes and were committed byt hings already at the scenes. Both victims were left nude while articles covered their faces. It was determined that this was a message about [his] opinion of both the vicitims themselves as women. (PP4)

The FBI report gave dozens of reasons these murders had been committed by the same person, making these two murders serial typed. On January 13, 2010 another interview was conducted 15 on Cynthia Hopper by public defeners investigator. In the interview she recalled her knowledge from 25 years earlier. (exhibit 20) She told the investigator that she seen Cobb at the party of John Sullivan, but wasnt sure if someone took Cobb home or that someone 10 had checked on her. (1)(PP2) She did offer that it was odd that Daryl Kramer was the one who found Cobb, because Cobbs son had 21 been estranged for some time. (possibly due tothe last fight he 22 had). Adding that it was odd that hewas the one who showed up and 23 found his mother. Cynthia offered her opinion about Cobb's life-24 styl; e, that she was "loose" and seemed to be the typoee who would 25 go home with men has had just barely met at a bar, Lastly she offered 26 that she did not see anything strange outside the Cobb residence 27 that she could recall.

4

6

8

10

12

Doris Jackson was interviewed on April 9, 2009 and offered that she had recalled seeing Cobb before she had been killed and was to drive to Canada with her. Doris believed Cobb to be a private person, but admitted she (Doris) did not drink either. Suggesding that she did not follow Cobb into the many bars she attended around the county which she displayed a very [different] lifestyle once she drank. (emphasis added) (exhibit 21)

Sheryll Produs was interviewed imxisss and offered, that she worked ina bar the night Cobb had been killed, and believes that Cobb may have stopped by that nuight shae had been killed before she went home. (exhibit 22)(PP2) She added that it was possibly Saturday night that she was there. (September 21, 1985) Brodus stated that Cobb usually arrived alone, and had never seen her with a boyfriend. Produs then offered that she knew Ron Campbell had suspected a neighbor of Cobbs for the crime and to have committed suicide. Another person re-interviewed Brodus about a man named Hull that had come up in the interviews, telling investigators that Hull had dated Mrs Cobb at one time and could also be a suspect.

On January 13, 2010 Ron Campbell had been interviewed.

(exhibit 23) He offered that Hall had a bad temper when they entered the bar. (Glen Hall) Suggesting that hall had found out about Yablonskyn having sex with Cobb, and that Hall would have wanted to harm Cobb over this matter. Campbell remembered seeing Cobb at the Moose Lodge a few days before she had been found on September 23, 1985(Eack a few days-Sunday-Saturday_FRIDAY!)

Campbell offered that he knew Cobb to like alot of different men and told the investigator that Cobb was a happy drunk.

On September 26, 1985 Rene Smith had bene interviewed offering that she remmembers meeting a man at the Zodiac Lounge who stated he was waiting for a date with an older lady. Offering that his name was (Gaylord) and was a music entertainer at the Moose Lodge. ('exhibit 24) On September 26, 1985 Fred Halbrook was interviewed and told officers that he recalls hearing that Cobb had been seen at ther Zodiac Loungfe in a argument on Friday night, adding that the figth was a pretty good one. (exhibit 25) Doris Jackson was reinterviewed by detective Alexander in 2009 and offered she heard runours that the night Cobb had been killed she wass eeen at the Moose Lodge as well as the "Y" Cafe. (exhibit 21)

August 16, 1986 Detectvies interviewed the son Kramer once more regarding a Mel Gibbs that had killed his wife inthe same manner that Cobb had been killed and then committed suicioed. There was nothing confitrming that Gibbs killed Cobb, but the fact he kileld his wife in the same manner Cobb had been killed and that he committed suicide thereafter raised suspicious flags about cu lpability with the Cobb case. (exhibit 27) Later officers spoke to Dianne Flagg who lived around the country corner fromthe Cobb residence. Offering that she recalled seeing on Friday night cars parked inthe driveway at the cobb residence, and that one 23 of the was a silver pinto. (exhibit 28)

Fingerprints were collected from the scene that had come back in1988 matching Joseph Saunders after the (1986) confession had been made. (exhibit 29) The report was generated on IXX28 August 9, 1988. This report clearly shows that petitioners prints ge were not located at the scene, where Joseph Saunders and Cobbs had.

COURT OF PARTITION - 33

5 6

3

8

7

10 11

13

14

12

15

16 17

18

19 20

There were hairs lifted off the victims torso that had laid nude on top of a bed sheet. (Items A5 #'s 1-8 while one had the entire roots attached) Another hair with the roots attached had also been found on the nude torso .(Item A1, which had 8 slides) (see exhibit 26) These hairs were red in co.lor and were DNA quality where the DNA located in these hairs was not matched to petitioner, a blonde defendant (exhibit 26-9) The victim was located witha pair of shorts in her mouth that was used as a gag. (Item A17) where this item was tangible and DNA would have been transferable through touch DNA. These shorts were DNA capable and the DNA on these shorts wass not matched to petitioner.

711

10

11

12

13

19

20

21

22

The victims blood had been located onthe bedroom door jambs as well as the short pony wall across the hall from her bedroom that had prints which would indicate gloves were not worn inthis attack. (See photos 59, 60, 61, 62)(Items A23 and A24)(exhibit 26) This quality of evidence was DNA capable and because the assailant duid not wear gloves would have left their DNA smeared into 18 the victims blood as they fled from the direct murder site (bedding area). This DNA would have been left by the assialant who grabbed the jambs with his bare hands IXXIX leaving unreadable prints, but their DNA. This DNA was not matched to petitioner.

There wassa murder weapon located wrapped around the 23 victims neck that was made of wire. (see item B3) (photos 71, 72, and 73) This material was DNA quality and verified as DNA capable |25| by experts, and the DNA located on this item that had to be handled 26 by the assailant (Killer) who did not wear gloves, verified by the smudges into the victims blood on the door jamb. The DNA on this weapon 28 does not match petitioners DNA. (EXHIBIT 26)

There was watchband pin located underneath the victims nead between her head and sheet where she laid. (Item A15) (Photo 52, and 53)(exhibit 26) This item had been pulled from the attacker while inthe commission of the crime, where Cobb fought for her life and was located on an area that was baren excepot for direct evidehces related tothis crime. The victims had eb been found with her watch, and this pin was yellow in color. The evidence was solid surface and qualified as DNA capable by experts, where the DNA locatred on this item was not matched to petitioner. .

6

8

9

10

11

12

131

14

There was tissue located onthe victims chin which would have been handeld by hands and would have been DNA capable by a person not wearing gloves as explained earlier. The DNA on this item was not matched to petition. (Item B2)(exhibit 26)

There was a felt pad that had been determined as aa desk 15 blotter thatwas lorated underneat the comforter of the bed that 16 had petitioners DNA located on this, which was matched by CODIS. 17 This material evidnece was destroyed by officers who cut a 3 inch 18 by five inch piece from a 18 inch by thirty inch desk cover used 19 to protect surfaces o f a desk top. (Item A18)(exhibit 26) It was 20 petitioners allegation that his last sexual encounter occured inthe 21 office area and onthe desk top and dining area seating area and 22 that [if] this desk cover had petitioners DNA on it and would have 23||had at least two other female DNA's on this as well. The experts 24 testified that this would have been the "possible" reasons for the 25 DNA being there. (That petitioners DNA was on top of Cobbs DNA 26 or Cobb DNA was on top of petitioners DNA). But because the evidences 27 had been destroyed and the majority of this desk cover was discarded 28 and unavailable for examination by petitioner, prejudices him greatly.

This evidence was also located underneath a comforter and had not transfered DNA to the comforter or the bed sheets, where if the DNA was current would have done. Indicating it had been placed there some time after the sex between Cobb and petitioner, and may not have been from that last encounter and may have been from one of petitioners visits to the Cobb home the month prior. These speculations were not verified to any degree....because the evidence was destroyed. But make no mistake that if petitioners DNA is there then there will be at least two other female DNA's as we'll, but becuasee the evidnece is not available for verification it would be up to the prosecutor who destroyed the evidance to show it had been done harmlessly and not mailciously. (DESTROYING EVIDNECE)

There were cigarette butts lovcated on the dining room table in an ashtrya of a smokers home. This ashtray had eight buitts located in it. (exhibit 17)(iterm A21) It should be known that the DNA from Saunders who had been at the house the day before Cobb had been killed was located on one of these butts. Kramer who arrived was determined to be on at least two of the butts. (see photo 25) It should also be known that Randolph/Backhoff had also been found to have left his DNA on at least three of thoise eight butts, while nis last exclamationwas that it had been two weeks since his last visit tothe Cobb house before she had been killed. (allegedly) Pettioners DNA will not be on any of these butts and was not matched to any of these DNA's located onthe butts. 25

There were tire tracks located and photographed inthe Cobb drive way, indicating a 44 inch wheel base. (see photo 3-7) It was the prosecutors opinionthat these tire tracks came from a

26

3

6

10

11

12

13

15

16

17

18

COURT OF CONTRAD-36

ford pinto, and then opined that because Dianne Flagg had seen a silver pinto, that these tracks came from the suspects vehicle. Petitioner owned a dark blue pinto. (exhibit 28).

3

14

The victim had been located laying on her back, yet the photos of the unaltered crime scene indicated Cobb had died while on her rought side, where lavidity had been located and photographed. (see photo 57) This phot shows that Cobb had been killed while on her right side where lavidity had been located on her upper shoulder and ribcage area. Lavidity is where blood settle after death and settles to the lower area of the body. It occurss after several minutes in the same position the body had been laid for several minutesa after death. This induicates the body had been moved, and the scene tampered ... 131

Petitioners DNA was not located onthe outside of the body other than a fe lt pad as discussed a earlier, which had not 16 m been transfered to sheets, spreads, comforters, or any of the bedding to any degree, indicating length of time related to the time the crime had been committed. Petitioners DNA was not located 19 onthe outer labia area, vulva area, of the vagina. It was not located 20 on the inner thighs, lower buttox area, nor on the body at all outside 21 the vagina. It was not located on the bedding underneath the body, 22 or any of the bedding at all indicating petitioner had been in that 23 room outside the felt pad being carried in there some time after 24 the sex inthe dining room/office area, other thanthe DNA carried 25 in there by the victime more than one and a half days after she 26 had sex with petitioner and as many as several days after she had 27 sex with petitioner. There is virtually no possible way to get sperb 28 into the vagina without leaving traces onthe above indicated body

8

9

10

11

parts identifed shove which would occur if the sex was current. In fact because the sex had occured more than one full day before Cobb had been killed, there may have been traces inside her panties located in the laundry hamper in the other room, but that area of the house was not processed. Officers and suspected dozens of people over the eyars that followed the murder, which included as many as 26 different men, without any success outside the arrst of Gregory randolph.(discussed earlier and later in this petition)

TWENTY FIVE YEARS LATER

Petitioner had been arrested for a failure to pay fine 12 warrant, where his DNA was collected because he had been a convicted 13 felon from a few years before, for possession of stolen merchandice. 14 It was then that CODIS matched petitioner to the scene as a suspect 15 to the murder. (see exhibit 30) On March 4, 2009 officers filed and recieved a warrant for the arrest of petitioner at his LongBeach residence. Petitioner was interrogated in two locations without MIRANDA. (see exhibits 63 and 64) (see exhibit 65 Filed as a mall 19 iablke compact disc)

PRIOR TO TRIAL

Petitioners case had been used as a campaign slogan by the district attorney re-elect Michael Ramos after scheduling the trial to start. The slogan was a promise to convict for votes of a case that was 25 years old as the prosecutor enjoined he had filed nineteen murder charges, and petitioners trial was to start later that year, when in fact it was to begoin in less than 30 days. COURT OF MOTORD-38

27

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Tetitioners right to a speedy trial were violated forcing the trial to be postponed because of this moisconduct. (discussed later in this petition). Petitioner sued the prosecutor because of this, while the prosecutor retalliated by altering the interrogation transcripts. (Discussed later) (see exhibits 63-65) (see exhibit 32, 33)

Petitioner moved the trial counsel to suppens certain

alibi witnesse s which would have corroberated his being in another county around the time this crime had occured. Trial counsel ignored that plea, while petitioner provieded the subpense that were ignored. (e see exhibit 31) While these misconducts by trial counsel forced petitioner to defend himself, making petitioner file pro se motions to the court. (see exhibit 36, 37, 67) Trial counsels solution to the campaign s mear was to recuse the prosecutors office, only he filed a fault 6 y motion without perfecting it and following court rules about service of the P.C. § 1424 motion to serve the attorney general, therefore the only party defending the motion was a prejudical party. (The prosecutors office being recused) (The prosecutors office argued there was no conflict between petitioner who at that time had a \$5,000,000 million dollar suit that was current about the conduct of the prosecutor tampering with the panel of jurists.)

Ecause of the trial counsels appearance to have no interests in defending petitioners interests, and after discussions about an alibi for the time of the murder, petitioner was forced into writing his own subpenas for this case. (exhibit 38) and giving them to the trial counsel. It was not discovered until after trial that trial counsel had not subpenaed anyone, much less the alibi witnesses. Fetitioner after suing several parties for violations to protected rights experienced an absolute cut off from legal

and spiritual confidentiality while the county jail commander terminated all confidential communication opertunity and services. Making all phone calls for petitioner before 6 a.m. and after 6 p.m. week days and no confidential visits while at the jail after petitioner had served lawsuits for these treatments of pretrial detention., (exhibit 39) Trial counsel verified this yet did nothing to have this lifted and resorted to having extremely critical pretrail discussions about sensative issues withthe case in the courtroom next to the a) prosecutor within ear shot b) other inamtesa who would discusss private issues with other inamtes and prosecutor. This restriction occured after the lawsuits and remained until months after the trial. 12

3

13

14

17

18

28

As a result of th elawsuit filed against Ramos for the use of petritioners case in hois campaign smear which affected the entire venire of jurists, Ramos, Robert Alexander, and John Thomas agreed to, arranged to, conspired to change petitioners answers in the interrogation recordingh that was crearted for trial purposes on March 8, 2009. This transcript was altered on Novembner 23, 2010 after parties had been served their copies of the complaints. (exhibit 63, 64, and 65)(Copies of the states records 1-113 page trsanscript created on the same day as the 1- wwwx 136 page copy 22 for the exact same interrogation) Firstthis interrogation was created 23 in two seperate locations outside MIRANDA, while two of the recordings 24 were officers personal recorders, the other was a cam corder that 25 was used while iun detention atb the police station. These officers palmade copies of the recordoings and erased sensative and critical areas of the conduct (interrogation) when they made a "CCPY" of interrogation. (states exhibit 49) (exhibit 65 here)

The transcripts created (1 -113 page copy) (1- 136 page copy) were created on the exact same day. (exhibits 63 and 64) Both creating were done to change petitioners answers, placing 3 evidences into petitioners poissession and answers to indiucate 4 there was no friendly key exchange relationship with Cobb. Indicating that petitioner had taklena key tothe victims house at some point 6 and then held this key to return to commit a crime which petitioner had been charged. (an ele ment tothe crime Motive, intent) 8 (see exhibit 40) The prosecutor them altered this once angain just 9 10 before the jury heard it, so that he could change the sopund bite of the recording to match the changed answers of petitioner. 11 (exhibit 41) The prosecutor created a version of this recording 12 13 the was played tothe jury thatwas different that states exhibit 49. or 49A. The version they made was never placed into the states 14 15 records. Placing two very different versions intothe records as 16 exhibit 49A (the 113 page transcript) which is to be the same as 17 (exhibit 40) which is a three hour and forty eight minute recording more than 136 pages in length. The changed answers are as follows; 18 19 (States exhibit 49 compared to states exhibit 49A) (GM = Greg Myler)(JY = John Yablonsky)(RA = Robert Alexander)20 ONE HOUR SEVEN MINUTES INTO EXHIBIT 49 21 AND FIFTEEN SECONDS O-(GM)-Ok, did you guys have a key to Ritas house? 22

24

25

23

ORE HOUR SEVEN MINUTES IMENTY FIVE SECONDS INTO EXHIBIT 49

26

Q-(GM)- Okay, so she wasnt like that it was stricly business? She didnt allow anybody in her house?

A-(JY)-No(THIS WAS CHANGED TO SAY UM YEA)

27

28

A-(JY⊨

THIS VERIFIES THAT PETITIONER HAD NO BUSINESS IN THE HOUSE!

COURT OF APPENDA1

3

4

5

6

O-(RA)- Did she have a key to your apartment?

A-(JY) Yes she did (WAS CHANGED TO SAYING

This was her rentalk, why wouldn't she have a key to her own home, showing this change in answers supports that Cobb ddid not allow anyone inside her home, not even her teneant and that she was not allowed inside the apartment she rented to petitioner for strange reasons.

10

SEVEN MINUTES AND THIRTY TWO SECONDS ONE HOUR INTO EXHIBIT 49

12

11

O-(RA)- Did she have a passkey to your apartment?

13

A-(JY)- Yes she did(WAS CHANGED TO SAYING "NO")

14

15

These audio and visually changed answers were sued in 16 the trial to coerse the jurors into beleiving culpable conduct to 17 have a key to a home there was no friendly relatioohsip between 18 petitioner and the vi ctim, elleging that petitioner had stolen 19 one while working in the Cobb house at some point.m keeoping the 20 key for some time and then to return to the home to commit this 21 crime. This was shown to the jurors as an accurate transcript. late: 22 discussed inthis petition. (exhibit 43) Petitioner during the trial 23 had told trial counsel that he needed to testify because of the 24 seriousness of the charges and the jurors comments that they would 25 pelievew a statement by the defendant would or should be necessary 26|to defend himself, as well as there being absolutley no evidences 27|showing petitioner had committed the crime. (exhibit44, 45)

13

14

15

16

17

18

28

object to any of the many misconducts by the prosecutor, discussed later here, did not provide an opening statement, did not challende the credibility of the states witnesses who clearly gave unrelaible testimony, did not challengfe the manufactuired interrogation recording, did not present one witness, one piecve of paper in his clients defense and gave a closing statements about anchient history on basebvall and animals onthe plains. The jury deadlocked on February 2, 2011. Admitting they were hopelessly deasdlocked. (exhibit 46) The Court out of the presence of trial counsel threatened the juron's using wording like "Hostage" and that "he" has toine to keep the jurors. Giving this speach about the jurors time, and the Courts discretion to hold them on February 3, 2011. (exhibit 47)

In this three week trial the defense counsel did not

AFTER TRIAL

Post trial counsel was appointed to provide an ineffective assitance of counsel motion (ONLY) and apopointed Hal Smith for this job on February 25, 2011. It was then that petituioner was made aware that this case did in fact have 5300 pages and there were several misconduicts by the trial counsel that petitioner had not known. Including the witholding of the confession report, filing motions for petitioner in other persons names, forfieting rights without having informed petitioner, and sabotaged any defense this cae had. (exhibit 48) The court read the motion that wass conceded 25||by the prosecutor and denied the motion stating " That the Court did not witness inside the four corners of the courtroom any ineffectiveness by trial counsel. Denying an investigation failure motion based on in courtroom conduct'

It was in this disclosed post trial motion that petitioner had discovered that trial counsel had not had anything fromthis case examined at all after being told by labratory experts there were mandatory examinations nbeeded that would cost as much as \$3,500 (well within the range of reasonable defense) (exhibit 49) (exhibit 50) It was not until after the Jul.y 2014 release by trial counsel of other informations that petitioenr tried to expand the states grossly under created records because of misconduct, ommissions, and other criminal activity by state and lawyer that the request to expand was denied. (exhibit 51)

THESE ARE THE FACTS SURROUNDING THE CASE, AND ARE UNDISPUTABLE

THE STATES ENTIRE THEORY FOR THIS CASE SUPPORTED BY THE MANUFACTURED EVIDENCES WITHIN STATES EXHIBIT 49 AND 49A

(RT32;12-22)(DDA Thomas)

The peoples position is that Mr Yablonsky's interview he was given at least four opportunities to say he had sex with the victim, and the detectives were very clear, we dont care if you had sex with the victim. If you had sex with the victim, we need to know, and he repeatedly denied having sex. (emphasis added)...."

FROMTHE DENIAL OF SEX THE JURY COULD INFER THAT THE SEX HE HAD WAS UNCOONSENTUAL, IT IS PROPINCITY!! ''

EVIDENCES COLLECTED FROMTHE SCENE OF MATERIAL VALUES (SEE EXHIBIT 26 FILED HERE)

There was over 80 photographs inthis case, petitioner points points at a few which are strikingly important and breifly discusses them here.

COURT OF APPROAD - 44

24

25

26

28

3

5

6

7

8

9

Photos three through seven

Thes are protos of the vioctims driveway and tire tracks located inside the dirt drive. It was the prosecutors theory that these trascks belonged to a silver pinto with a wheel base of 40 inches. The state used a witness who seen a silver pinto at the scene, and withled that petitoners pinto was dark blue.(exhibit28)

Photo twenty three

This is a photo of the dining thate ashtrya that held eight butts located in it inside a smokers house ina common areas. Three of these butts had been matched to Mr.Eackhoff/Randolph who confessed to the crime

Photo forty six

This is a ,pnoto of the ring ,located onthe noight stand near the victims bed, showing this case was not about robbery

Photo fifty two and three

This is a photp of the watchband pin locatred under the victims head, showing that it would have had to been placed there during the crime because it was slightly under the side of the victims right side of her head, showing that the killer had been a right handed person to lose the ;lin on his left side as they killed Cobb and she fought the pin loose from the attacker. It woulkd be inconceivable for the attacker to have the ttrain of thought to think of the watchband pin as they grabbed the watch, not thinking of the pin that ket the hand attached when they fled from the scene taking their wacth, but not the PIN!!

EXHIBIT 26

Fhoto fifty six

This item was located around the victims neck showing that time and eefort was used to place it there, and that this was a very critical piece of evidnce indicating how the victim was killed, but that this item would have material c values with the scuientific community regarding DNA that would have been left on this weapon

Photo fifty seven

This photo shows that the scen had been disturbed after the body had been killed. This photo shows lavidity which is caused when a peroson dies and is left in that spot for some time. The blood settles to the lowest area of the body., This lavidity is located in the victims upper right ribcage area ands shoulder area. Showing that Cobb had been killed while on her right side. The body was located on the back, suggesting a sexual position because the legs had been apart.

Photos fifty nine ans sixty

These phots are of the blood smears lovested on the bedroom door jamb and short pony wall adjacent to the direct crime scene. This shows the wreckless nature of the ttacker who left unreadable prints in the victims blood showing this crime was committed without the use of gloves.

Fhotos seventy one, two and three and eight

These photos show the degree of edifforts thatwere made to wrap and tie this wore hanger onto the victims neck, Showing this was not an easy task and the ability to manipulate this metal that had been wrapped and twisted, and twisted again, according to experts.

. .

Tecause there are no witnesses to the crime, the relevant and material evidences to this case are hinged on the forensics of the case which can infer what happened, and show who was at the scene, and where they were at the scene in referance to the crime, this includes evidences that were left at the scene the time the crime occured and evidences that had been carried into this scene at some point. These are the DNA materials locatred at the crime scene directly related to what happened. These items have eben tagged as DR# 1331036 items B22559, B68345, B67999 as follows;

If $\mathcal{L}(\mathcal{E}(\iota))$ Tag#B22559 Felt pad and sheets

Petitioners as well as Mrs Cobbs DNA was located ona felt pad that was determined to be a desk cover that was located in the bedroom and underneath a coimforter. The evidences was DNA qualified and was matched to petitioner through CODIS. This DNA did not transfer to the sheets, of the bed, nort did it transfer to the comforter itr was located underneath. This was examined and testified that the DNA belonging to petitioenr was mixxed witht the DNA opf Cobb, but uncertain which was on top of whuich. This item had been damaged intentionally by sheroiffs crime labs, and removed from 18 inch by throty inch piece of material. The remainder was 3 c, by 5 cm aprox 5 inches by five inches. Current DNA examinations could be used today to verify the time this occured as welkl as other DNA's that were untracable in 1999 when this item was examined and DNA collected. Petitioners DNA was not located on the sheets!!

Tag#E68345 Item #A13 'Pillow

This is a piloow located underneath the victims head and would have DNA on this item and because it is directly rrelated to the immediate crime location would have the killer DNA on it. Petitioner DNA will not be on this evidence

DNA EVIDENCES LOCATED

Tar# E67999 ! MANUES located on the body and scene Items E4.A5,, A1, A18, P3, E1, A20, A17, A15, E4a

Item #E4 was standarrd pubic hairs that were colle tec from tape liftings from be neath a comforter located on the bed which were directly inthe immedciate vacinity of the murder since officers believe that Cobb had been killed where she laid. The DNA from these evidences will not match nor were they matched to petitioner.

Item #A5 is red hair that was collected with the entire roots attached and were collected from off the v9ictims body. First petitioner is blond, second experts stated this would be magnificent DNA specimnens and , third this DNA was not matcyhed to petitioner.

Item #A18 is the desk cover thatwas discussed earlier, where petitione and the victims DNA had been mixed into a very small area of this evidence. It originally started out as a 18 inch by thirty inch piece of desk cover, that had been destroyed into a 3 inch by fiver inch piece of evidence. This evidence was not examined with todays experts, which would have shown there was at least one other DNA opn this very small piece of evidence. Making the remainder of the original evidence to have serious material; values as well as other DNA's heside the petitioner and victim.

Item# E3 This is a metal wire that had been used as a weapon and was located around the victims neck. Exprients t stated this would DNA terrific and this evidences having DNA on it was not matched to petitioner, where a murder occured using this weapon with bare hands, verified by the blood smears onthe bedroom door jamb with unreadable prints inthe victims blood.

Item #P1 These are loose hairs that were also collected from the victims torso and this DNA wxxx was not matched to petitioner.

Item #A20-23 were cigarette tuttes located onthe dining room tabel ashtray and came back matching Gregory Randolph /William Backhoff. These DNA's will not match petitioners DNA nor will the other cigarette butts located in this askhtray. This ashtray carried 8 butts, while three matched Gregory Randolph, one matched Joseph Saunders, two matched Baryll Kramer and one matched Cobb. These DNA's were not matched to petitioner

Item #A17 These are shorts that were crammed into the victims mouth during the assault/murder. These shorts will have DNA on them from the person who wore them and the person who shoved them into the victims mouth. The DNA on these shorts WIII was not matched to petyitioner

Item #A15 This is a watchband pin that was locaterd underneath the victims head. Indicating it was oplaced there at the time of the crime where struggle occured and was located on a barren bed sp read. This item will be DNA magnificent and was not matched to eptitioner, even thought he prosecutor argued it beloings to eptitioner because of the size.

Item #F4a This is a vaginal collectionwhere sprerm had been collected from inside the body of the victim. This was matched to Yablonsky, petitioner and expertly testified to by two states leading experts. (Dr. Suakel)(RT490 who stated that this DNa was the result of an encounter that occured before the murder by at least one and a half dayds before Cobb had been killed)(The second expert)(Crininalist Donald Jones) (RT317 who stated that this DNA was the result of a sexual enocounter that occured as much as severla days bye before the murder occured and added that eh was certain of this)

Petiticenrs DNA was not located on the outside of the victims body, not located on the vulva, labia, clitorus, inner thighs lower buttox area, outter thoughs, legs, stomache or on the bedding beneath the victims resting spot. Fetitioners DNA

26,

was not located inthe victims blood smeared onto ner bedroom jamb or pony wall. It was not located on any of the bedding, sheets, pillow, comforter, nor was it located on anything directly related to the actual murder. It was not on the weapon, not on the watchband pin located under the victims body, nor in any of the nairs recovered from the nude body. Petitioners DNA was not collected from the finfgerprints that were collected, and was not on the door knobs lead to or from the victims bedroom or main entrance of the house. In fact the only DNA collected from this scene matching petitioenr could have been carried in there by the victim herslef inside her, while the desk blotter had originated inside the office area of the house could have also been placed inside the bedroom days before the murder occured. "UNDERNEATH A COMFORTER ??"

There is not one piece of evidnece DNA or otherwise that indicates petitioners involvement with this crime to any degree outside pure speculation by the prosecutors "theory" that just because petiutioner, lied to the cops while being asked about a sexual relationship with amurdered woman whoile in front of his wife and children. In fact the only evidnece linking to culpability of this crime was manufactured by the prosecutor himmself by changing petitioners answers to place evidnece into his possession who when the real time recordoings will show they presented fake evidneces.

Out of the 5300 pages of evidences that were collected over the 25 years plus, after this crime had been committed had not placed petitioner at that crime some at the time of the murder. Witnesses seen Cobb the day before she had been killed in the Lucerse Valley Market after she got off work. They seen her the night she

12 13 14

111

16 17

15

18 19 20

21 22

23 24

25

26

28

had allegedly been killed up until 11;30 p.m. when she arrived at and got drunk with them on September 20, 1985. She left the party after Nash and Hooper had left. She refused the offer by them to take her home and remained at the party fopr another two hours after they left. She told Francesca Drake, Cynthia Hooper, and Bruce Nash that she was not going home yet and that she was gouing to the Zodiac Lounge after she left the party at 11;30 p.m. Witnesses seen her at the bars, one of them seen her ina fight at the Zodiac lounge. One of them confessed to have picked her up at the Zodiac lounge and took her home to kill her.

Joseph Saunder who barely knew her at all, had a crushon her so much that he kept a journal about his "relationship:" with her. Learned from a mutual friemnd of theirs, to look in certain areas of the high desert so that he can find out where her house is, and then paid a surprize visit to her without being invited or calling first. Cobb knew this person and chose not to give him her address in the first place. Both Saunder andf Randolph committee suicide after the Cobb murder, while both had memorials at their suicide seene related to Cobb. One a memorial of their "relation" ship" The other a trophie.

The FBI was involved in helping to solve these crimes and created not only a list of ttyped cases which Cobb was on, but that they had solved one of the five typed and sentenced this man to death. The FPI also created a profile connecting the Cobb an Erooks murders as being dommitted by the same person. Although Donald Jones opined that because the DNA's from both these crime scenes were different that they were committaed by different people, he also cleared petitioner DNA by several days fromthe time the

murder had occured. Also clearing petuitiooner from the time the crime had occured as Ir. Saukel who was oner of the pathologists inthis case also clearing petitioner DNA by as little as one and half full days fromthe time Cobb had been killed. Saunders stated that cobb offered him a glsass of water to drink, andeveryone at the party said she had been drinking burboun. Saunders said that he arrived at the aprty and picked pistachios with the group only nobody remembers him being there, while Saunders said that to his 8 knowledge Cobb had not been drinking. He also added that she offered to have hoim over after the party, but added that he did not go 10 to her house./ After being told that she would only accept platonic relationship with him. 11 Another woman was killed inthat area shortly after the 12 Cobb mmurder, and was committed by Meryl Gibbs who strangled and 13 14

killed his own wife inthe exact same manner Cotb had been killed.. Committee Suicipe One bartender from twon stated she did not see Cobb at the bar c she worked on that Friday night, and also added she seen Cobb extremely drunk some time earlier. Only three other bartenders stated that thought or had seen Cobb in their bar the nuight she had been killed.

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Every person interviewed after the crime stated that Cobb was a loose woman and like to date alot, of different men from the ages of 20 and up. That she liked to frequent the bars and would regularly pick men up at the cost of a drink to take them home for sex. Cobb had been sexually involved with at least seven men around the county, to include three bartenders fromthe Y" cafe, three co-workers from her job, and even the neighbor up the street John Sullivan. Everyone said she was a heavy drinker who got viscious when she drank. Even her own son said she had 28 a Jeckel and Hyde personality when she drank. She drank all the, time!!

--

Direct post trial appeal 4th district COA#Eo55850

Appellant counsel argued twelve grounds, filing the appeal after petitioners habeas on another twelve grounds. Appeal was argued by the attorney general. This Court affirmed that appeal based on the records before it, different records than are presented her. Denying the appeal on 12/3/13(exhibit 52) Denying the appeal before the records had been discovered on July 2014

California State Supreme Court petition for review# S215572

Appellant counsel filed eleven grounds on direct review. This review was denied on March 17, 2014. Still before the records had been released on July 2014. (exhibit not available)

State habeas corpus Superior Court #WHCSS1200311

Petitioner argued 12 grounds of error based on facts known but unable to tangibly prove. Petitioner filed demands for discovery and state records whuich was denied and refused.

DDA Ferguson from the appellate division of the district attorney offivce filed breif in their defense.(perjudice) Afgter breifing by boithg attornet general and district attorney 13 more constitutional errors became developed. Petitioner moved the Court to expand the records, which was denied. The court denied this habeas stating it lacked jurisdiction, or that petitioner did not have enough proof at that time. Denyoing this on July 12,2013 before the records had been released on July 2014(exhibit,57)

State Court of Appeal habeas corpus #E060202

Petitioner seperated the combine claims in superior court and filed thrity two ground at the appellate court level. This Court summarily denied this filing on January 14, 2014 aftre twice denying petitioners plea for doiscovery to the case. This habeas was denied before the release of the states records on July 2014.

States Supreme Court habeas corpus#5218253

Petitioner combined the state direct appeal issue along with habeas issues that had been exhausted by the lower courtss to file a habeas petition with firty two ground into the state supreme court. This was summarily denied on July 16, 2014 before the release of the states records on July 23; 2014. (exhibit 58)

United States district Court#EDCV-14-01877-PA-(DTE)

Petititioner argued forty two grounds of constitutional dimmension and formal arguments ensued. After this case had been filed trial attorney had released the records that had to be developed and revied. Petitioner after review discovering the state record had been incorrectly presented at all lower court moved the district court to expan d the records under habeas rule 6 and 7 without any success. Part of the release after July 23, 2014 state reveaed that they had committed fraud withthe altering of evidnee they used in the trial. Petitioner filed FRCP Rule 60(b)(3) fraud motion thatwas denied for timeliness. The attorney general conceded erros on some of the grounds whoile the court argued harmless error analysis. This filing was denied on March 2016. It must beknown that the proof of this fraud was r finally release on January 2016. This case was published

California State supreme Court#S217210

Petitioner after being made aware of the fraud by trial counsel who woitheld facts related to this case moved the Superrem Supreme Court for an evidnetiary healing unde Cullen v Pinholster due to facts related to the case being release after state fullings. (exhibit 5) This case was denied

25 United States Court of appeals 9tth Circuit#16-8771

Petitioner moved the court of appeals for a certificate of appealability which this court denied on or about march 2016 (exhibit not filed here)

.28

United States Superreme Court #16-8771

Fetitioner filed for certiorari on April 3, 2017 which was denied for rehearing on June 26, 2017 (exhibit not filed here)Petitione for rehearing was denied on August 25, 2017

Superior Court #CIVDS1506664 civil remedies based on fraud and professional misconducts by government bodies

Onee petitioner had discovered that fraud had been committed by state government bodies to constitutional dimmensions petitioner filed civil suits against several aperrties to include trial counsel, senior trial copuinsel, district attoerney county district attorney, sheriffs department, county jail and the judge for several ground which affected petitioner federolly protected rights before the trial had reach its finality regarding case #FVI900518. These defendants admit they altered evidences, admit they prejudicially ised petitioner case intheir campaign smear, and admnit they witheld evidndess from the petitioner until the direct appeal and habeass courts had been exhausted as well as several specific failure that include haveing nothing investigate inthis case (FVI900518) to na any degree.

THIS CASD IS STILL ACTIVE

Superior Court (FVI900518) P.C.§1405

Petitiopner filed section 1405 motion for DNA examinations and this was appointed to an impartial member of the public definder pool that is being sued, and defended by DDA ferguson who lied in the habeas corpus WFCSS1200311. Vittually every allegation made in this motion was admitted, elluding that it wass not enough to suffice DNA examinations. This was denied on or about August 2017

Superior Court habeas coupus #WHC1800338

Petitioner filed second habeass corpus arguing newly discovered evidence that had been fully divulged on January 2016 arguing Fix femerally protected rights. This was denied on 10/9/18 for timliness. Petition for rehearing was FILED on Oct. 24 2018

COURT OF AFFEST - 55

Petitioner argued timliness based on his medical condition as a result of a stroke he suffered prior to the release of the records on January 2016. The Court further argued that two previous filings between January 2016 and October 2018 had been filed alleging factual innocnece, suggesting petitioner was barred from review herein. Petitioner argued prima facie, new laws, and the authority which stated if petitioners first state habeas had been denied for lack of jurisdiction, or claims there was not enough proof, then the Court had an obluigatuion to review the case onthe merits here. Petitioner argued cause and prejudice under Park, 202 f3d at 1152(1993) [THE DIXON RULE]. Petitioner filed two P.C. 1405 motions(sic) Petitioner further filed a copy of the malliable compract disc the altering of the interrogation answre and the Court again denied this matter, stating the case had been closed. (see attachment A)

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

STATE COURT HABEAS PREJUDICE WHCJS 1860338

First the Court failed to honor the new laws that had just passed under senate bills 1909, and 1134 affecting the manner which newly discovered evidence affecting P.C. §§ 141 and 1473 which state that the manner which newly discovered evidneces must be viewed 20 had been changed. Neither of these laws speak about timliness outside 21 when these evidecnes can be brought as soon as possible considering 22 diligence. Second the court admitted the prima facie of these arguments 23 yet based the denial on timliness alone. Third, this Judge failed 24 to recuse himself when he knew that the parties beign surd for these 25 gross misconducts had been his business partner at one time. (Michale 26 Ramos) Who later became a subordinate to Ramos as a DDA prosecutor 27 for the sanbernardino county. JudgeGregory Tavill. People v Knight 28 239 Cal.app.4th 1(2015) The Court (Tavill) had been reversed for failure to honor federal laws. Case# FWV1201414.

In Re Andrew, 213 Cal.app.4th 678(2013) The honorable Tavill had again abused his dicretion regarding jurisdiction, filing erroneous motion alleging resource issues ordering the case back into the Sanbernardino jurisdiction. Most importantly though was that Judge Tavill had worked undre Michael Ramos on several 6 matters, specifically as partners ina lowfirm under People v Green 7 125 Cal.app.4th 360 (2004) as well as DDA Grover Meritt. The issues all are this DDA Meritt filed a Bogus motion in defense of Ramos in 2010 regarding the campaign use of petitioners case, mistating facts to defende his senior officer of that office. Next Michale Ramos was not only charged with falsifying evidneces in this matter 12 here, but has admitted to misusing petitioners case in another suit to satisfy6 his political agenda. Making anything Judge Gregory 14 Tavill inreliable and very prejudicial to petitoioners case here, 15 especially since this case evolves around criminal conduct of the 16 prosecutors office who had to manufacture evidences to secure a 17 conviction, which is being challenged here in grounds one, two, three and five filed here. In short Judge Tavill should have passed 19 the case to an impartial person to protect prejudice iussues....and 20 did not. Denying this habeas at the superior court level against 21 laws, rules, statutes protecting petitioenrs rights.

SEE ATTACHMENT B

23

22

24

25

26

27

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Mr Yablonsky (petitioner) was charged for murdering Mrs 2 Rita Mabel Cobb on September 21, 1985 in the March 8, 2009 filing 3 of a verification by DDA Ramos. The alleged victim in this case 4 had last been seen by froiends on September 20, 1985 beteen 7;30 5 p/m amnd 11:30 p/m that same night while she attended a drinking 6 party at the Mini Springs ranch just up the street from her home. (RT104) There were four persons at this drinkjimng party (John 8 Sullivan)(Sullivan),(Francesca Drake)(Drake),(Cynthia Hooper) 9 (Hooper), and (Bruce Nash) (Nash) Sullivan and Drake was boyfriend 10 and girlfriend and lived at teh mini springs ranch. Nash and Hooper 11 wre also boyfriend and girlfriend, but lived elsewhere. These persons 1211 regulalry partied together. All persons at the party named above remember seeing Rita Cobb (Cobb) arriving at the aprty drinking **15**l a bottle of bourbon around 7;30 p.m. (RT407-425). Nash had arrived at the aprty without drinking anything, and had not drank at all 17 that night. He noticed that before he left the aprty around 9;30 p.m. that Cobb had been more drunk than usual, and chose to offer 19 to drive Cobb while Hopper followed in their car. Cobb refused 20 the offer, telling Nash and Hopper that she was not going home, and was goiung to go to a bar called the Zodiac lounge instead before she weernt home. (RT412) According to statements given

One of the other partygoers stated Cobb had left the 26 aprty around 11;30 p.m. after Sullivan had fallen asleep at 10;30 (exhibit 14) Drake added that Cobb liked to date alot of men, and 28 like to frequent to the bars in town looking for them. (RT398,460,410)

in 1985 Nash and Hooper left the aprty before Cobb, leavoing at

23

24|

25

9;30 p.m.(see exhibit 13)

Witnesses had seen Cobb in the bars that same night. only these witneses were not allowed to testify in the trial. ((see exhibit 21, 22, 23, 24, and 25) The victims son stated that he got a mnessage from his mother on Friday September 20, 1985 saying something or someone had scared the hell out of her and she needed his help immediatley to save her. (RT113) Daryll Kramer (Kramer) stated that after he called her back that weekend he called her job on Monday September 23, 1985 to see if she ahd gone to work. (RT109) He then after discovering his mother had missed work he and his wife Marta Kramer drove 30 miles to check up on her. Kramer stated that when he got to the Cobb house in Lucerne Valley he found his mother lifeless. (RT118, 177, 182) He told the Court that when he noticed his mother deasd, that he ran from the house, and drove straight to the home of Sullivan . Telling the Court he did not know why. This Court knows because of the Comments made by Kramer about Sullivans sexual involvement with Cobb. (CT61, 77, 60-82)(RT119)

noticed a ring onthe night stand near the bed of Cobb. (RT120,126) Kramer also adeed that he had not touched anything inthe house at that time. Kramer offered that he ha dmarried his sister Marta who was at one time his step sister. (RT188) They stated he called the police immedu iatley after discovering the body. Deputy McCoy arrived at the scene on September 23, 1985 at 1400 hours. (RT213) and made diagrams of the scene, then took photdgraphs. McCoy added during the trial that there was a six pack of beer missiing from the scene from the time he sketched the scene and took photographs. McCoy stated that he found the body of Cobb in a moderate state of decomposition (RT232-33) and found clothing

RMXMXM

4

5

61

7

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

26

COURT OF APPEAL-59

laying on the floor near the victims bed where she laid. (RT234) McCoy noticed a watchband pin laying underneat the victims head, and that Cobb had been killed on top of a clear surface of bedding (RT237) McCoy noticed that Cobb had been wearing her watch and that it wass not broken (RT240) and determined that the house had not been rensacked (RT238) noticing there was no sign of forcible entry. (RT 242)

That same day criminalist Donald Jones arrived at the scene. (Jones) Jones collected several pieces of evidences (RT254) including the watchband pin underneath the victims head. (RT255, 258) He then took notice of the blood smears onthe bedroom door jamb and short wall across the hall fromthe room where Cobb had been murdered. Jones took samples from the blood.(RT264, 293) and collected bodily fluids from Cobb. (RT260, 262. Jones noticed there was shorts o ver the victims mouth and face area (RT439) and determined that Cobb had been killed by strangulation after ne located a wire around the victims neck. The DNA colelcterd from insie the casvity of Cobb had been matched to petitioner by CODIS and during trial Jones offered the following testimony about that evidence. (exhibit 51) (RT 317)(Cross examination)

- Q- You said ytou found a large amount of sperm cells ?
- A- Relatively large amounts compared to other sexual cases that I worked.
- Q-All right, but you have no knowledge of the person--that--the sperm count of the prson that made that deposit ?
- A-Absolutely, thats correct.
- O-So it could have been- you cant tell the time based on just looking at what you looked at ?
- A-No sir.

3

4

5

7

8

11

15

17

18

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

0- Okay, in other words, from the information that you had, the sexual experience of the victim could have been at the time of death, hours before the time of death, after death?

A-Thats probably true. I would say it probably wasnt days before in terms of she had intercourse, several days passed and then she died.

O- Right

A- Im fairly certain of that.

0- 0kav.

A- And if you take THOSE DAYS AND SHRINK IT DOWN TO HOURS AND SO FORTH, I CANT TELL YOU]

(RT 317)(several days passed then she died)

THERE WAS NO REDIRECT OR CHALLENGE TO THIS TESTIMONY!!

Another state expert testified named Dr. Saukel who was 14 he pathologist for this case. He examined all the evidneces and and determined Cobb had been dead for two days by the time she had been found. (RT440) and that he located lavi dity on the victims upper right outter ribcage and arm area. (RT 443) The doctor offered that there wass no sceintific or physical evidneces Cobb had in fact been raped. (RT469) Adding that there was a wire located wrapped around the neck of Cobb. (RT464,465) Then offering in his expert opinion on direct examination by DDA Thomas, stated the following 22 regarding the DNA located from inside the body of Cobb matched to petitioner; (RT490-91)(O-DDA Thomas)(A- Dr Saukel)

24 Q-And as far as the sex was concerned, based on your training and experiencne and based on what you {KKKKX} termed [moderate] amount of sperm cells, can you say that this occured a week prior to death?

A- It would have to be shorter than that.

0- How short ?

25

1 A- It could have been up to a day, a day and a half.

O- Within a day and a half

A- Yes.

31

5

11

12

24

26

(RT490 EMPHASIS ADDED DAY AND A HA:LF!) (exhibit,51)

Earlier the criminalist Jone offered that the DNA could be carried by objects that are touched calling this touch DNA. That this would be a good source of DNA under certain examinations ofr DNA. The criminalist then offered that these evidences collected from the Cobb crime scene had been [contaminated] because of the transferance that occured when they placed all these evidneces into the same bags from the scene. (RT 300-320).

According to Kramer, his mother was despondent and |13| lonely. (RT119-120;2)(RT153;23-28). In fact her son after thinking 14 she had committed suicide beleived that Fred Berdard may be a suspect |15|| for this crime. (RT149-152). It wass determined the message left 16 for Kramer was in fact based on urgency (RT42;6-28) because the message by Cobbwas that she waas worried about someone. (RT107-|18||08) It was determined that Cobb after drinking a bottle of bourbon 19 herself also drank some whitelightening with Sullivan at the party 20 on September 20, 1985. (RT426, 427, 432, 433) There was no testifying witness seen her alive after the party, even her own son had not 22 seen her for six weeks prior to the murder. (RT107, 141, 142) and his last visit with his mother was very violent. (exhibit 15)

Ronald Kobbs had witnessed Kramer attacking his mother about this same time Kramer admitted going to his mothers house. Kramer though stated that when he arrived at the residence he found the drapes closed and believed this to be unusual. (RT 113) while 28 inside the hosue he found a foul odor inthe air. (RT113, 1694)

When paramendics arrived they instructed Kramer and Marta to stay out of the house until after the scene had been processed (RT188) yet Kramer admitted that he violated that instruction. The detectives spoke to a neighbor up the street named Dianne Flagg who knew alot about cars, and had seen certain cars parked in the driveway the day of the murder. Recalling she seen a silver pinto at the scene that day. (RT206-07)(exhibit 28) She offered that she also seen a hitchiker at the residence the same day.

Deputy coroner Marshall Franey was summoned and gave testimony that he seen a white cloth in the victims mouth, covering her face. (RT 439) That the state of decomposition of the body suggested she had been dead for a day or two, or longer.(RT440) The coroner offered that the discoloration on the kmp knee was possibly the result of lavidity or a hand mark.(RT443) He said the wire wrapped arounfd the victims neck was twisted tightly and into a knott to the side of the victims neck. (RT444) The autopsy was conducted by Dr Saukel who explained earlier, that the DNA collected matching petitioner had been the result of a sexual encounter that occured as much as a day and a half before Cobb had been killed. (RT490) (exhibit 51) Saukel offered that the hyoid bone inthe victims neck 21 had been broken. (RT4575, 477) then explained how the process of 22 dying by strangulation, taking the air way. (RT482-83)

Sheriff criminalist Monica Siewertsen gave testimony saying 24 the DNA matched to petitioner was processed through the CODIS data 25 base. ((Rt328, 340, 341). Offering that this DNA was on in three 26 | quadrillion possibilities the human chain can create.

27

23

Criminalist Susan Anderson did a DNA analysis profile 2 of petitioners DNA and was the one who entered this into the CODIS 3 data bank. This specialist stated that if there is one number different $4\|$ in the proifile that the DNA being matched to , then it was not 5 the person. In this case there was several numbers that did not 6 match. (RT360, 361, 365, 367, 370).

The state then played a version of the interrogation 8 recording that had been collected on march 8, 2009 from tyhree seperate 9 recording devices. (Robert Alexander personal recorder) (Greg Myler personal recorder)(Cam Corder located at the signall hill police station) These recordings had been altered when they created a singular copy versionthe state used as exhibit 49 (compact disc) as discussed above and later in this petition. The "copy" shown to the jury is not available, nor was it provided to petitioner, or petitioners counsel, that he is aware of. The state used a version that wass audio and visually matched to amount to a 2 hour and fifty minute recording. The interrogation was a three hour and forty eight minute interrogation intwo different locations. The states exhibit 49A that had been placed into the states records was created on Novermber 23, 2010, one full year before the trial ever occured. The states exhibit 49a was a 113 page version of the transcripts. The state also created on Novemner 23, 2010 another copy that had 136 pages in it. Neight of these transcripts were accurate and had petitioners answerrs that had been changed. (discussed later) (CT517)CT522)(CT520,521) Petitioenr inthe interrogation denied hook ing up with the votim! While being interrogated a murdered woman and his sexual involvement with her while being interrogated in front of his wife , mother inlaw, and three daughters!!!!! MIRANDA

13

19

20

21

23

24

25

26

27

28

COURT OF APPENDING 64

The defense presented no evidence, no testimony, and did not provide an opening statement, and focused the closing statement to information about the density of baseballs and bats, while telling the jury about the wildreness. Defense did correctly stated that findings of the DNA, That it had been the result of an encounter that occured more than one and a half full days before the murder occured. The prosecutor offered a closing statement contradicting the detectives testimony about there being finger prints located at the scene. While the detective stated there was a report he did not know if it had been processed, but the prints of the defendant had not been located. While the prosecutor stated there was no finger-print evidences to this case at all.. (RT523)(discussed later)

The James Andrew Control of Ecological

SUPERIOR COURT HABEAS WHCSS1200311 FIRST HABEAS CORPUS FILING IN 2012 THE HONORABLE JUDGE KYLE ERODIE

C

Petitioear filed a fuirst habeas corpus on August 20,2012 into the Superior Court of California, before his direct appeal had been filed. Petitioner argued twelve grounds of federal error that occured before and during the trial. (exhibit \$3-57)

The Court ordered informal briefing, which petitioner did without any of the transcripts. Petitioner moved the Court to order the release of the transcripts, which was rejected and ignored. DDA Ferguson argued for the state from the appellate division of the county. Petitioner filed an objection for prejudice, because the greater partion of the petition argued information that did not exist or grossly mistated facts about the case. (Exhibit \$3)

COURT OF APPEAD -66

With regards to the informal order by the Court (exhibit 53) The Court asked regarding five of the twelvegrounds be responded to by informal briefing. DDA Ferguson defended the 3 state. The Court addressed ground one the use of petitioners case in a campaign smear right before the trial asking (1) Was petitioners case and likeness used shortly before the trial (2) and if so, 6 wsas this addressed by the trial court. The district attorney disputed this saying that this had been addressed by the court, and there 8 ws no prejudice. (exhibit 36) First this case filed against the 9 district attorney had been current and standing for future case 10 developments at the time trial had occured. XECENCLERENELYEREXINXINE 11 CONTACT Second the Court at the time of the recusal motion stated 12 "at this time" the Court does not recognize the prejudice which 13 could have occured a s a result o f this use of petitioners case. 14 HAD NOT STARTED (THIS HEASRING WAS HELD THREE MONTHS BEFORE THE TRIAL) Therefore 15 the Courts use of language [AT THIS TIME[could not have carried 16 intothe courtroom onthe first day of voir dire when every jurors 17 inthe courtroom stated they seen the flyers they ak had gotten five 18 months prior, and still made comments. The court did not ask one question about the prejudice fromthe flyers even after jurors made 20 statements to the entire courtroom on the record (THAT WHEN THERE 7714-17 IS THAT MUCH SMOKE THERE MUST BE FIRE) (THERE IS NO 22 WOULD DO SUCH A THING UNLESS THEY HAD PROOF OF GULT BEFORE THEY (PCT 113:27 ~ 114:)(EXILIBIT MAILED THOSE FLYERS)(YABLONSKY HAD BEEN SHAFTED). Petitiuoner did dispute this and filed opposition briefs.(exhibit 55) Petitioner argued under (WILSON, 149 f3d 1298 (1998) and (CARGLE V MULLIN, 317 $_{27}$ ||f3d 1196) and (BESS, 593 f2d 749(1979). In the Courts denial the Court(exhibit 57) stated that respondent(DDA Ferguson) set forth

detailed factual summary of the case which petitioner did not dispute in his reply. (exhibit 5) Petitioner move the Superior and Supreme Courts for trial transcripts) (exhibit 6) Petitioner was denied access to these transcripts at the Court of appeals level, [twice]

The Court stated that the campaign materials were discussed at trial, buit did not state to what length, therefore the Court ignored the plea for relief and stated the Court lacked jurisdiction to "consider" the claim !. Ground [three] the Court asked whther trial counsel was ineffective for failure to investigate the DNA from this case (1) and whether there was a man who alleged to have confesses essed to this case (exhibit 53) DDA Gerguson argued that detective Myler had given trial counsel all the DNA evidneces to this case, and (1) that because petitioner could not prove the red hair kaling was actually red, or that petitioner could not prove it belonged to the man who confessed the argument failed (2) DDA then just because there is another mans DNA inside the bedroom argued that regarding the watchband pin does nopt mean they killed [anybody], suggesting the victim collected that watchband pin collected from underneath her head (2) That trial counsel had sought DNA expert funds without success, stating the Court denied that motion because it had no merit. (EXHIBIT 50) TZIAL COUNSEL ASKED FOR LAB ESTIMATE SOUGHT DNA FUNDING THEREFORE FEEGISON LED!! First there was not only a confession to this crime, 23||but that Backhoff had been arrested for this case. (exhibit 16) His DNAS was matched to this case and this scene and was a suspect to another murder typed byb the FBI as a serial murder. Second this DNA located on the red hair that was collected fromthe victimsd 27 body (exhibit 17) exhibit 26) indicating the hair was in fact

XX \omega \ome

3

4

5

6

7

8

10

11

12

15

17

18

19

21

22

28

COURT OF APPREAR-68

, and had been processed by government labratories.

Then evenj though all the DNA had been made availabet to the trial counsel there was no such request for funding to have anything examined: (exhibit 50) Trial counsel sought an estimate and when the labrarotry responded with an estimate trial counsel did not follow through, therefore there was no testing of the red hair, watchband pin, blund smear in the voictims blood with the suspects hands that did not wear gloves, nor the cigarette butts that were eventually matched to backhoff./ In fact trial counsel was so ineffective he could not write a motion without serving the correct parties. (exhibit 36, pp.1;27-28) (exhibit 49, p.3;14-15)

The fact the district attorney placed the burden upon petitions to prove the DNA in the hair or the watchband pin did not belong to petitioenr was a burden that petitioner was not suppose to have to make.....from a prison cell. Furthermore DDA ferguson stated that petitioenrs DNA was located underneath the victims body which is not only untrue, but indicate there wass no boundery regarding facts or fiction with this man. (see entire DNA experts testimony by (Criminalist Jones) (Criminalist Anderson)(Pathologist Saukel) (Coroner Franey)(NOT ONE EXPERT OR PIECE OF EVIDENCE SHOWS PETITIOENRS DNA WAS LOCATED UNDERNEATH THE VICTIM AT ALL) The Court argued the DNA matched to petitioner was powerful but ignored the fact petitioner DNA was older than the murder by 1 ½ days (RT490) and several days by another expert(RT317) The Court argued that petitioner had not met his burden at that time.

Ground four, the Court addressed whether witnesses gave false testimony at trial. (Bruce Nash)(John Sullivan))Daryll Kramer)
(DDA Thopmas)(Robert Alexander) and Ferguson argued that there may be inconsistancies in statements, but "THAT INCONSISTANT COURT OF APPEAL-69

TESTIMONY IS NOT SYNONOMOUS TO PERJURY". The Court denied this stating that these facts were before the appelalate court (exhibit 56,p.8;20-23) First this fingerprint report although before the Court of appeal, the argument had nothing regarding the subornation of perjury calaim the Court had an obligation to hear. Even though the Court denied lack of jurisdiction.

2

3

5

6

7

8

10

11

12

13

15

16

17

18

19

20 II

21

22

24||

25

26

28

DDA Ferguson argued for the stage suggesting that there was no such mistatments or perjury regarding Bruce Nash, John Sullivan or the detective Robert Alexander. First the original interviews with Nash, Sullivan are the same facts provided by Cynthia Hooper (exhibut 20) Francesca Drake /Sullivan (exhibit 14) that-Cebb arrived-at-the-aprty-around-7;30-p-m-drinking-a-bottle-ef-berboun

Nash' statement in 1985 was that Mrs Cobb arrived at the aprty at 1930 hours drinking a bottle of burboun hereselkf and became too drunk to drive in his opinion that he offered to drive her home. He then state he left the aprty at 2145 hours leaving Mrs Cobb at the party while he and Cynthia left. In 2009 Nash was reinterviewed by Greg Myler about the last known knowledge regarding Mrs Cobb. Bruce Nash repeated that 1985 statement letter for letter, adding that Mrs Cobb told him whenh she refused his offer to drive her home was that she was going to a bar called the Zodiac Lounge. (exhibit 13-2) On the stand though Nash stated that he believed Mrs Cobb to have been headed home after the aprty. Strikingly different that his 1985 and 2009 statements. Making this perjury. The two previous statements over a period of 25 years quas the same su ggesting knowledge and truth of the factrs. Making the 2011 testimony he believed Mrs Cobb to be headed home a LIE! The prosecutor knew it because his investigators did the interview.

COURT OF APPEARL-70

16 that in 19 tr: 20 he 22 got 23 yes 24 and

John Sullivan statements in 1985 were the same as the statements given by his wife Francesca and the other party goers on that Friuday September 20, 1985 night. That Cobb arrived at 1930 hours drinkning a bottle of burboun alone and then drank more when that wa gone. (exhibit 14) John Sullivan stated the same as his wife that he had fallen asleep around 2230 hours after Nash and Cynthia had already 1;eft the **xpark** party but before Mrs Cobb had left (exhibit 14-1, 14-2) In 2009 Sullivan was reinterviewed by Greg Myler as well. Only in this statement 25 years later Sullivan contradicted his 1985 statement, as well as Nash' 2009 statement. Now Sullivan told Myler that he remembers seeing Bruce Nash giving Mrs Cobb a drive home. (exhibit 14-3) Sullivan added that he drank white lightening with Mrs Cobb, and that at 2200 hours Cobb stated it wass time to go home. Sullivan stated that he witnessed Nash and Hooper driving Cobb home in her caddilac.

Even though Sullivans statement in 2009 was different than Nash's 1985 statement, 2009 statement, and Francesca statements in 1985, or his own statements in 1985 the state still used this unrelaible witness they knew would give false testimony. During trial and immediatley afteer the testimony of Bruce Nash who stated he left the aprty without giving Mrs Cobb a ride home. John Sullivan got onto the stand and testified that he personally remembers 25 years later than he did three days after that he seen Bruce Nash and Cynthia Hopper giving Mrs Cobb a ride hom. Not only was this testimony confusing, but was known to be false according to the rest of the state entire witness es. (THIS IS THE ONLY INCONSUISSTANT TESTIMONY GIVEN AND THE PROSECUTOR KNEW IT WOULD BE WHICH IS WHY THEY USED HIS TESTIMONY TO CONFUSE THE JURORS)

COURT OF ARCHORAD-71

Detective Alexander got onto the stand and testified saying that he was not sure a report exists (1) Whether it had been developed (2) and if it had he cannot recall all the name they had been matched to (3) (see exhibit 59). The report is simple two page report nad has two conclusoive readints. Mrs Rita Cobb abd Mr Joseph Saunders. Very intelligable and simple. Although the prosectuors closing arguments will verify that these transcripts were washed (exhibit 59-1) compared to the alleged testimony given by Alexander (exhibit 59-3&4)

The facts that these witnesses gave deliberate or unintentional false testimony is irrelevant unti the prosecutor who knew they were lying chose not to correct them. These are blatant lies on behalf of Nash and Alexander about relevan tand material evidneces that should have been made known. In this case because DDA Ferguson alsowashed the false testimony affects the Court determined that the Court lacked jurisdiction to consider the matter. (exhibit 57-6)

|Ground seven > | The Court inquired about the altered evidence allegations made by petitioner, while the only set of transcripts placed into that record were the 113 page copy. DDA Ferguson clearly admitted that this was a copy used in the hearing and that the jurors relied on this to make their decision. Ferguson then commented just as the jurors seen that in these transcripts petitioner had stated he had a key to the home of Rita Cobb. Giving the juror knowledge that petitioner had taken a key without permission, returned some tim elater and killed Mrs Cobb adfter raping her. £ see exhibits 63, 64, <65.) These exibits show that the answers were in fact changed. Neither of these are the one used in the trial. In fact states exhibit 49 and 49A are not alike to any degree. One is one full hour longer.

That also has redacted audio, along with editing issues.

This is known as states exhibit 49 (compact disc of three seperatre recordings from two seperate interrogations). The other is a copy that had been created on November 23, 2010 where the petitioners answers had been changed. (see one hour seven minutes into states exhibit 49 and petitioners exhibit 65) (compare to states exhibit 49A the one used by DDA Ferguson argument).

6 These satisfy that the prosecutor not only knew the evidnece was altered by way of audio and text, but used it t0o 8 coerse a verdict. The Court states that collusory allegations of insufficient to grant habeas .(P.C.§ 1473) altered evidnece is 11 Petitioners allegationwas not that they conspired to alter evidnece 12 but that the state conspire to make evidnecws that were shown to the 13 ury. DDA Fergusons argument suport that this evidnece was in fact 14 used to convince the jurors. |Ground nine| Petitioner argued that 15 trial counsel failed to object to the lies by the state regading Nash 16 Sullivan, Kramer, and Alexander. The Court chose to state that counsel 17 #ailed to ask additional questions (exhibit 57-9) is beside the 18 oint. That counsels performance would be presumed competant. Adding 19 hat failure to object would be a tactical choice for the counsel 20 and not the client. The Court gave counsel Sanders alot of credit 21 for the investigations when the records are absolutely absebnt of 22 ny proof the counsel investigated anything, and what the counsel 23did do was substandard when he could nto follow court rules and 24 erve parties, or could not rememebr his clients name. (exhibit 36, 25||49) The Court addfresses the possible confgession by Gregory Randolph 26 as conclusorty without sufficient basis to grant habeas (exhibit 57-9) The Court found counsel was not ineffective for not bringing the confession reports, which is odd because the Court of Appeals

COPURT OF APPEAL-73

28

found that the Court and counsel erred by failing to provide the correct evidence arguments about the confession report and the results of that confession. (i.e. further investigations, arrest etc)

(see exhibit 16) The Court finally provided that "judges are not like pigs who hunt through breifs of counsel for truffles"

Because these facts were not available at the first filing of habess and petitioners diligence in developing these through the Court, trial counsel and post counsel makes these facts now available through the new laws within this state regardoing newly discovered evidence. The Superior Court of California faield at the findings of the heabesa corpus presented for WHCSS1200311.

- NEW LAWS AFFECTING REVIEW BY STATE COURTS

Senate Bill 1909

This bill passed affecting P.C. § 141 with regards regards to the use of altered evidence, false evidence and C.R.P.C. regarding the knowijn g use of false evidence in a hearing. The bill passed in 2017 stating the following;

Existing law made it a misdemeanor for a person or a felont for a peace office to knowingly willfully intentionally, and in bad faith alter, modify, plant, manufacture, conceal or move any physical evidence matter, digital matter, or video image with sdpecific intent that the actiuon will result in a person being charged with a Crime

COURT OF ARPEND-74

The bill affecting the laws made it a felony and punishable by imprisonment for 16 months, two years or three for a prosecuting attorney to intentionally and in bad faith alter, modify, or withold physical matter, digital image, video recording or relevant exculpator material information knowing that it is relevant and material to the outcome of the case, with specific intent that the physical matter digital image, video recording, or relevant exculpatiry material information will be concealed or destroyed or frauduyulantly represented as the original evidnece upon the trial. (SEE EXHIBITS 41, 42, 43, 63, 64, 65!!)

see exhibit 61

Senate bill 1134

This bill passed directly affecting P.C. §§§§ 1473, 1485.5, 1485.55 relating to habeass corpus and newly discovered evidneces. This bill passed on 2017 regarding the use of false evidneces threwshold under review.

Existing law required every person who is unlawfully improisoned or restrained of his liberty to prosecute a habeas corpuys to inquire intothe lqwfullness of t the incarceration or restraint. Existing laws allow a habeas corpus to be prosecuted for but not limited. to false evidnece that is substancially material or probative to the issue of guilt or puinishment th that wass interoduced at trial and false physica; le evidnecwe which was n material factors directly related to the plea of guo; lt of a person.

This law will now include additional habeas to be prosecuted on the basis of newly discopvered evidnec that is credible, material, and presented woitout s substancial delayt and of such decisioness force that and value that it would have more likely than not ch changed the outcome of the trial

SEE EXHIBIT 61

SWORN DECLARATION MADE BY JOHN HENRY YABLONSKY UNDER THE PENALTY OF PERJURY

I John Henry yablonsky an adult capable of giving testimony under oath swear the following under hte Penalty of perjury of the satate of California as according to knowledge and belief as the truth inthis matter.

COURT OF APPENDED 75

3 4

2

5

6 7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18 19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

I swesar the following under oath and if called to testify will state the same in a court of law under the penalty of perjury.

That I know Mrs Rita Mabel Cobb as being her tenant at one point inthe beginning of the year 1985. That I resided behind her house ina bungalo that me and my wife rented from her with our son. That we paid rents to Mrs Cobb for a few months and chose to move away in the middle of the same year. 1985. That I had began a sexual relationship with Mrs Cobb prior to my family moving frombehind her house and continued to have sexual relations with Mrs Cobb after we had moved awayt. That My family Holly Mitchell and Son John Henry yabnlonsky Jr. moved abouit a mile up the street and remained in contact with Mrs Cobb after we moved awayt.

That aftrer moving away I had hyad sexual relations with Mrs Cobb on a few occaisions in different areas of the valley. One time in a hotel in Apple Valley california, and another in my home I had just move on Fairlane rd, and another at her residence. These sexual relations were consentual and non violent. The last time I had sex with Mrs Cobb was at her house on or about September 18, 1985 around noon time and this sexual activity included another sex partmer name unknown. Another fenmale.

That at this sexual encounter we had sex in a variety of position and locations of the house to include the livingroom area, and the dining office area where there was a table, chairs and desk. These actions were consentual by all three parties and nonviolent in nature. I chose to leave the sexual activity because the one woman stated that she exopected her husband to arrive shortly, and wished for me to meet him. I did not have that same desire. When I left the house both women were still engaged in sex at the dining table sdesk area and were both alive.

When I left the residence I drove to Downey California where I stayed with inlaw relatives for the remainder of that weekend and into the beginning of the folowing week. On or about Monday September 23, 1985 was when I returened fro Downey back to Lucerne Valley. The purpose of making the trip that time was to recover my wife Holly Yablonsky who had been rpegnant and was delievered there for medical saftey reasoins the week prior due to work that took myself out of two. Holly had been delievered to Downey at the Mullen residence (her grandparents) on September 14, 1985 so that I could work out of twon and not take a medical chance with Holly going into labor with out chold while I was out of twon. I worked in construction with my father as contracted actors, and at times stayed in other towns to reduce commute time and inconvenience.

I do not know, who committed the murder to Mrs Cobb. I did not committ the crime of murderr to Mrs Cobb nor did I take any part in her killing to n any degree. I did not learn about her death until I returned fro Downey California

There would be corroberating statements availabel by other family members of the Mullen residence, except they are pasewd away. This can also be possibly verified by Linda Mitchell about the stay in Downey the weekedn before Holly gave birth to Jasmine Yablonsky which occured on September 30, 1985 the weekend after the murder. Holly Yablonsky now Brown will offer scorn testimony and may even admit that petitioner killed the president Kennedy if she thought it would help hurt me. There is Joy Mitchell who may also be able to provide testimony su; ppporting this visit as weell as Holly uncle (name unknown) The above declaration was made with belief and knowedge as beigng the truth inthis matter.

I DID NOT KILL RITA MABEL COBB!!

November

John Henry yablonsky

STATUTES THAT APPLY BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO

P.C.§ 1473(a)(b)(1)(2)(c)

Every person unlawfully imprisoned or restrained of his libertty under [any] pretense what ever, may prosecute a writ of habeasc orpus, to,inqwuire int00 the cause of such improisonment or restraint (b) A wroit of habeas may be prosecuted for but not limited to the following reasons;

- (1) False evidnece that is substancially material or probative onthe issue of guilt or pubnishment was interoduice against a person at [any] hearing or trial relating to incarceration; or
- (2)False physical evidnece, believed by a person to be factual probative or amterial on the issue of guilt, which was known by the person at thge time of entering a plea of guilt which was material facotrs directly related to the plea of guoilt by a person

Subsection (c)states any alleged that the prosecutor knew or should have known of the false nature of the evidence refered to insubdivision (b) is material to the prosecutoion of a writ of habeas corpus.

United States Constitution IV Amendment § 1

The right of the people to be secutre in their person, houses, papers and affects against unreasonable searches and seizures shall not be violated, and no warrant shall issue but upon probable cause, supported by oath or affirmation and particularity describing the opk place to be searched and person or things seized.

United States Constitutuion V Amendment \$\\$1.

No person shall be hedl to answer for a caopital or other wise infamous crime, unless onthe presentment or indictment of a granbd jury, except in cases arising inthe land or naval forces, or in the malitia when an actual serice in time for war or public danger, nor shall any person be subject to the same offense twice be put into jeapordy of life or limb, nor shall be compelled in any criminal case to be witrnesse against himself, not be deprived of life, liberty or propertyt without the due process of law, nor shall private pproperty be taken without just compensation.

<u>United States constitution</u> <u>VI amendment \$§1)</u>

In all criminal cases prosecutions the accused shall enjoy the right to a speeddxy trial, by an impartial jurty of the states district whjereinthe crime shall have been committed. Which district shall have been previolsly ascetrtained by law, and to be informed of the nature and cause of the accusation, to be confronted e with witnesses against him, asnd to have compuldosry witnesses process in his favor and to have the assistance of counsel for his defense.

United States Constitution XIV Amendment § 1)

All persons born or natualized inthe United States and subject to the jurisdication therefo, are citizens of the Untied States and of the satate wherein they reside. No state shall make or enfoce any law which shall abridge the privileges or immunities of citizebns of the United States, nor shall any state deprive any person of life, liberty or propperty without the due process of law nor deny to any person withinits jurisdiction the equalt protectuions of the laws.

P.C. § 134

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Every person guilty of preparing any false or anteerdated book, record, instrument in writing, or any matter or thing with the intent to produce it or alow it to be produiced for [any] fraufdulent or deceitful purpose as genuine or true upon any trial proceeding or inquiry whatever authorized by law is guilty of a felonty

P.C. 3 § 135

Every person who knowingly that any book, record, instrument in writing or other matter or thing is about to be produced in evidnece upon any trial, inquiry or investiogations whatever, authorized by law willfully destroys or conceakls the same, withthe intenct thereby to prevent it from being produiced is guilty of a misdemeanor

P.C.§ 141

Except as otherwose proviced in subsection (b) any person who knowingly, willfully, and intentionally alters, modifies, places, maunufactures, conceals or moves any physical m, atter with specific intent that the action will result ina person being cyharges with a crime or with specuific intent that the physical matter will be wrongfully proidcued as genuine or true upon any trial, proceeding or inquiry whatever is guilty of a felony

Rule 3.8. Responsibilities of prosecutor

The porsecutors in criminal cases shall;

- a) Not institute or continue to charge prosecute a charge that the prosecutor knows is not supported by probable cause.
- b) Make reasonable efforts to assure that the accused has been advised of the right to counsel and the procedure for obtaining counsel and has been given reasonable opportunity to obtyain counsel
- c) Not seek to, obvtain from an unrepresented accused a waiver of important pretrial rights unless tribunal has apported the appearance of the accused in propria appearance.
- d)Make timely disclosure to the defense of all the evidnece or information known to the prosecutor that the prosecutor know or reasonably should know tends to negate the guilt of the accuse, mitrigate the offense, or mitigate the sentence except when the prosecutor is releived of this responsibility by a protective order of the tribunal.
- XX) Exessine or and a register of the resource of the contract of the state of the

27

- e) Exercise reasonable casre to prevent persons under the supprvision or direction of the prosecutor, including investigant law enforcement personnel, employees or other persons assisting or assocuiated with the prosecutor in criminal cases from making an extrajudicial statementr that the prosecutor would be prohibitied from making under rule 3.6
- f) When a prosecutor knows of new, credible and material evidnece created a reasonable likelihood that a convicted defendant dfid not commit an offense of which the defendant was con=v-victed the prosecutor shall;
 - 1)Propmtly disclose that evidnece to an appropriate authroty
 - 2) Ifd the conviction was obtained intyhe prosecutors juridiction the rposecutor shall
 - i)proptly disclose that evidence to the defined nat unless a court authorizes the delay.
 - ii)undertake furhter investigations, or make reasonable efforts to cause an investigation, to determine whether the definedant we was convicted of an offense that the defendant did not coimmit
 - g) When a prosecutor knows of clear and convincing evidnece established that a defendant inthe prosecutors jurisdiction was convicted of an offense that the defendant did not commit, the prosecutor shall seek top remedt the convction

Rule 3.8 Special responsibilities

The prosecutor in criminal cases c shall;

- a) Not institute or continue to oprosecute a charge the prosectutor knows is not supported by **** probable cause
- b) Make reasonable efforts to assutre that the accused has been advised of the right to and the procedure to obtyain counsel and has been given this reasonable opportuinity to obtain counsel
- c)Not seek to obtain from unrepresented accused a waiver of important prettrial rights unless a truibunal has apported the appearance of the accused in proprias persona
- d) Make timely disclosure to the definedse or all evidnece or information known to the prosecutor that the prosecutor knows or reasonably should know tends to negate the guilt or sentence except when the prosecutor is releived of this responsibility gy a protective order of the tribunal

e)	exercise resaonable care to prevent persons under the
	suprevision or direction of the prosecvutor invl including
	investigaotr, law enforcement, employees or other persons
	assisting or associated with the prosecutor ina criminal
	case from making extrajudicial statments that the pro-
	secutor would be promibited from making under rule 3.6

f)When a prosecutor knows of new, creidible and material evidnece creating a reasobnabl-e likelihood that a convicted defendant did not commite an offense or which the defendant wass convicted, the prosecutor shall;

proper authority

- 1) Propmyl disclose that evidnece tothe
- 2) If the conviction was obtained inthe prosecution jurisdisction;
 - i)Promply disclose that evidence to the definedant unless a court authorizes the delay
 - ii)Undertake further investigations or make reasonable efforts to cause an investigation to determine whether the defendant wass convicted of an offense that the defnedant did nto commit
- g)Whe a prosecutor knows of clear and convicing evcidence established that a defendant in the prosecutors jurisdiction was convocted of an offense that the defendant did not commit, the prosecutor shall seek o to remedyt the conviction

STANDARD OF REVIEW IN THIS CASE

A STATE COURT CANNOT REFUSE TO CONSIDER FEDERAL QUESTIONS REGARDING COLLATERAL POST TRIAL ATTACKS

A state court cannot refuse to consider "federal questions of law regarding collateral attackes against state court conviction.

In Re Panchot 70 Cal. 2d 105(1969) and an independent action as habeas corpus to eensider securte discharge from imprisonment. Francev

Superior Court 201 CAL 122(1927); In Re Applications of Jacinto

8 CAL.app. 2d 275(1935); In Re Application of Conner 16 Cal. 2d 701, cetrt den., Conner v Californuia 313 US 542(1941). Habeas corpus k and not coram nobis is the correct vehicle to collaetrally attack

-26

a judgment of conviction which had been obtained in violation to fundamental constitution rightsPeople c Sorenson(1952 CalApp.) 111 Cal.App.2d 404; In Re Winchester(1960) 53 Cal.2d 528, cert den,(1960) 363 US 852. In order to justify relief under habeas corpus on grounds counsel was inadequate, it [must] appear that the trial was reduced rto a farce or shab thropught the counsels lack of knowledge or competance, diligence or understanding of the law In Re Beaty(1966)64 Cal.2d 760; California constitution Article I § 13; In Re Perez(1966) 65 Cal.2d 224; In Re Wimbs(1966) 65 Cal.2d 490. and the adequacy of a waiver of copunsel by defendant can only be challenged by petitioner for habeas corpus after the final judgment. Where a loss or impairment of a crucial defense results fromthat impairment (emphasis) In Re Bell (1967 Cal.App.3d) 247 Cal.app.2d 655 overrrule In Re Smiley(1967) 66 Cal.app.2d 606.

A habeas corpus may be granted on the basis of newly discovere evidence that undermines the prosecutors case. In Re Branch(1969)

70 Cal.2d 200. If any representative of the state [connected] with the prosecutors office either gives perjured testimony or knows the prosecutoion witness have prejureds themselves habeass corpus wil. issue. It 9is immaterail if the prosecutor did not know himself.

In Re Imbler (1963) 60 Cal.2d 554, cdrt den, Imbler v Cal; ifornia (1964)379 US 908, even regarding testimony about fingerproints (CITATION)(CITATION) and especially about the contents of alterred evidence (CITATION)(CITZATION)In Re Lessard*196562 Cal.2d 497;

People v Williams (1965)238 Cal.app.2d 585 and that the prosecution knowing offered the perjured testimnoy In Re Bunker (1967)252 Cal.app.2c 297; Bunker v California (1968)390 US 964

2

3

4

6

9

11

10

12 13

14

15 16

17

18

19

20 21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

To vacate a judgement when error of fact affected the judgment that did notgo to the merits of the previously truiaed when;

- a) When there is no other remedy avaiable
- b) Due diligence pursuing these facts was exercised

And must be filed as soon as the error were discovered and ashowing of preperatrion of the evidnece that petitioner was deprived of substancial legal rights by the factual error denial of petitioner appealing to the next higher court. Coram Nobis is an extraoridinarty writ available to remedies Pweople v Miller (1963) 219 Cal.XXX App.2d 124. It becomes a collateral attack when no other remedy exists while facts existed which would have affecteb the previous judgment People v Kim 45 Cal.4th 1075(2009) It's purpose is to enable a convicted person, even after appeal and affirming of the judgment, to establish that [IT TRUTH] the judgment was procured under coircumstances which offends fundamental concept to justuice such as due process clause of the 14th amendment. Poeple v Shorts(1948)32 Cal.2d 502

SUCCESSIVE PETITIONS

A successiv ehabeas corpus petition can lie when facts, evicdences and authority are developed to support the petition. Peoplev Duval. (1995)9 Cal.4th 464. When false evidneces were discovered that are material or probative tothe allegation. P.C. §1473 In Re Richards (2012) 55 KXXX C.4th 948 (including expert opinions being reputiated or [technology]) (RICHARDS) or when false evidnece was a factor which was material to guilt or sentence.(RICHARDS)

NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE

Newly discovered evidnece is evidnece that would have changed to likelihood of the outcome In Re MIles (2017) 7 Cal.app. 4th 821. Supporting P.C. \$\\$1473. Ineffective assistanc efoir failing to file suppressions motions Pweople v Mendoza(1997)15 C4th 264 for failing to file insufficient evidnece on appealIn Re Spears (1984)157 CA3d 1203. The newly discovered evidneces are discussed at length In Re Miles 7 Cal.app.5th 821(2017) This standard set forth regarding "more likely than not" for new evidence habeas claims is close to but does not have the same meaning as the familiar prejudice standard appellate courts use when determining whether state law error affected the outcome of the trial. Nor does "more likely than not" have the same meaning as the phrase "preponderance of the eivendence". The burden of proof in civil litigations. In a civil case the partry with the butrden of rpoof mus convince the trial trier of fact that existance of a particular facts is more probable than its non existance, a degree of proof usually described as proof by a preponderance of the evidence is evidence is a different burden of proof from proof beyond reasonable doubt. A fact is proved by the preponderance of the evidnece if juror [coult]21 conclude that it is more likely than not that the fact is true 22 Cal. Crim No. 1191 New evidnece that undermined the prosecutions case and point unerraingly to [innocence]. In Re Johnson (1998) 18 Cal. 4th 447

The evoidnece could not have been discovered prior to trial through the exercise of due duiligence. The former Habeas corpus standard for new evidnece claims require that Habeas Corpus petitions are acted with reassonable diligence in presenting their

ccourt of ARPRAL-83

2 3

4

6

9

11

10

12 13

14

15 16

17

23

2411

25

27

(see In Re Happy(2007)41 Cal.4th 977)([T]he petitioners evidance was not newly discovered evidance because it was reasonably available to him prior to trial" ..."Had he conducted a reasonable thorough pretrial investigation" the term "reasonable diligence" and Due diligence are essentially interchangable. (People v Cromer(2001) 24 Cal.4th 889; See also People v Herrera (2010) 49 Cal.4th 613

NOTICE DUE DILIGENCE STATED ABOVE SEE PAGES 9:16 THROUGH 12:22 SEE EXHIBITS 1 THROUGH 11A

Newly discovered evidence is material to defendant if defendant could not have with reasonable diligence, have discovered these evidences prior to the trial. P.C.§ 1181(8) Case law has identified five factors to consider when rulijg on motion based on newl discovered evidence;

- 1) The evidnece and not merely its materiality be discovered
- 2) The evidnece is not merely materiality cumulative
- 3)That it be of such to render a different result probably based on all the evidneces presented at the trial
- 4) That the party could not with reasonable duiligence have discovered and produced it at trial
- 5) That these facts be shown by the best evidence of which the case admits

Moreover the moving paper should be granted when new evidence contradicts the strongest evidence introduced at trial. People v

Hall187 Cal.App.4th 282(2010): Kabran v Sharp Medical Hois, 236 Cal.

App.4th 1294(2015); People v O'Malley 62 Cal.4th 944(2016);

Aron v WIB Holin, 21 Cal.app.5th 1069(2018). In fact new evidence within the meaing of C.C.P.§ 657(4) must be evidence that was in existance at the time of trial on the motion. Normallyt to support a motion for new trial on the ground , the Court, Must determine if

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

the evidence was in existance at the time of the trial and could not have been discovered with reasonable diligence. That the Court truling on a new trial motion pursuant to C.C.P.§ 652(4) must first determine whether profferred existed at the time of the trial is consistant with statutory language that the evidence be [NEW EVIDENCE] implicit that term is the concept that the evidence existed, but remain undoscovered at the time of the trial. In Re Miles 7 Cal.app.5th 821 (2017). People v Bangeneauar (1871) (CAL) 40 CAL 615; People v Skoff(1933) 131 Cal.app. 235. This may be viewed for abuse of discretion regarding request for new trial. People v McGarry (1995) 42 Cal 2d 429. The permissible grounds for new trial is derived from the trial court constitutional duty to ensure that the accused gets a fair trial in allowing due process, a duty which may not be abridged by statute. People v Davis (Cal.App.1st)(1973) 31 Cal.app.3d 106.

Where a prosecutor mistates facts where it is clear the mistatement was in bad faith in an effort to influence the jury. People v Searcey (CAL 1898) 121 CAL 1. and could not be purged by an instruction or abonition where evidence th ough sufficient does not unerringly poijnt to defendants guilt, such misconduct which may be turned of the scale against the defendant in a closely balanced case is the result of a miscarriage of justice. People v Kirkes(CAL 1952) 39 Cal.2d 719 (cotation)(citation). The trem misconduct when applied to an act of an attorney dishonesty or attempt to persuade the Court by usae of deceptive or reprehensible methods will not be tollerable. People v Baker Cal. App. 2d Dist) (1962) 207 Cal. app. 2d 717. Habeass corpus can be used to advance contentions to a right to counsel, at least where no other remedy was available. People ୪f Agamfon (C4) 1952) 39 Cal.2d 41 abd that the defendant was deprived to counsel under the meaning of the VI amendment US Constitutiuon.

The judge that pronounced against the accused in absence Of counsel was vulnerable to attack by habeas corpustin Re Levi (CAL1949) 34 Cal.2d 320. And that the result of trial counsels inadeouacies, failures, incompetances reduced the trial to a farce and sham In Re Beaty(CAL1965) 64 Call2d 760; In Re Van Brunt(CAL. APP.3d Dist 1966) 242 Cal.app.2d 96.

Under Bradyvthe prosecution is responsible for disclosute of "evidnece that is both favorable to the accused and material to, the guilt or punishment "United States v Baglev(1985) 473 US 667 Failure to turn over such evidnece violates due process. "Weary v Gain 136 S.Ct. 1002(2015) The prosecutor duty to disclose material evidnece favorable to defendant "is applicable even though there has been no request by the accused, and...encompasses [impeachmannt] evidneces as well as exculpatory evidnece. *Strickler v Greene 527 US 263(1999). Under Napue convictions obtained through the use of false testimony also violated due process [360 US 269], a violation occurs whether proseutor solicited the false statements or merely allows false testimony to go uncorrected. Id. The constitutional rrgkikirxxx prohibition applies even when the testimony is only irrelevanty toi a witnesses credibility Id. and where the testimony misrepresents the [truth]" Miller v Pate 386 US 1(1967)("prosecutor deliberatley mirsrepresents of the truth" by presenting testimony that shorts with a large reddish brown hair stains test positive for blood, while elaving out that the stains were made by paint") (citation) People v Martinez 36, Cal. 3d 816(1984) The right to competant counsel (couting) People v Pope(1979) 23 Cal.3d 412 if the evidnese is material then a motion for new trial should , have been granted 28 if it determined either[36 Cal.3d 816)]

3

6

8

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

383, 133 S.Ct 1924(2013); Carmona v Ryan, 2018 U.S. Dist. Lexis
49559 ("To invoke this exception to statue of limitiations a petitioner must show that it is more than likely than not that no reasonable jurist would have convicted him in light of the new evidence") Id.

<u>v</u> Johnson 2016 US dist. LEXIS 18594(2016) In McGuiggins the Superior Court held that "actual innovence" if proved, serves as a gateway through which petituioner may pass whether isn impediment is a procedural bar...or... experation of the statute of limitiations is limited.

at 1935(Quoting) Schulp v Delvo, 513 US 298(1995)'Schulster

McOuiggins 135 S.Ct. 1928 "[A] petitioner does not meet the threshold requirment unless he pursuades the Court that, in light of the

newly discovered evidnece, no juror, [acting reasonably] would have

voted to find him guilty beyond reasonabel doubt"id.(Quoting) Sahulp

<u>v Delvo</u>, 513 US 298(1995)

2

3

4

5

6

8

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Motrion to vacate judgment in [COMMON LAW] remedy used for ATTACH. substancial error when time for new trial and appeal have passed and may be broughty as write of error coram nobis

People v Griggs (1967)67 Cal.2d 314; People v Kraus (1975) 47 Cal.

Rosa v United States, 2017 US District LYXIS 9098. The common law writ of coram nobis is available in criminal cases under the ALL WRITS ACT 28 USC § 1651 Mautus - Leva v Unites States 287 f3d 753(9th cir 2002) The all writs act provide that "all courts may issue writs necessary to appropriate aid of their respective jurisdiction and agreeable tothe usages and principles of [law].

28 USC § 1651(a) However the all writs act, is not jurisdiction itself a some Chavez v Superior Court of Califoirnia, 194 f.supp, 2d 1037(C.D. Cal 2002)(citing Lights of America v United States

District Court, 130 f3d 1369(9th cir 1997)(per curiam) A writ of coram nobis thus cannot can only issue "in aid of jurisdiction of the Court....in which the convictuion was had" Madigan vWells

224 f2d 577, 578 n.2 (9th cir. 1955). To warrant on relief a petitioner must establuish that;

- 1)A more usual remedy is not available
- 2) Valid reasopns exist for not attacking the conviction earlier
- 3) Adverse consequences exist from the conviction sufficient to satisfy the case or controversy required of art.III; ands
- 4) The errors is of fundamental character.

Matus-Leva287 f3d at 760

A judgment of conviction that has been affirmed on appeal is a conclusion of the matter unless set aside on grounds akin to or in the nature of [EXTRINSIC FRAUD] or in some other lack of due process, or upo proof that a fact existed which could xxxx not in the exercise of due diligence by defendant have been provided at trial, and which if known then would have precluded the judgment from being entered People v Short (1943) 32 Cal.2d 502, 197 p.2d 330.

The writ will be granbted only if the respondent can show that some fact existed which without any fault or negligence on his part, wass not presented to the Court at the time of the trial on the merits and which if presented would nhave prevented judgment In Re Wessley (CAL APP.2d Dist 1981) 125 Cal.app.3d 240; *People v Gilbert (CAL1984)

25 cal.2d 422: see also People v Sandoval (CAL March 29, 1927) 200 CAL 730; People v Lucas 60 Cal.4th 153(2014 It was previously noted that "impeachment evidence other than felony convictions entail problems of proof") unfair surpirses and moral turptitude evaluate which the felont conviction do not present People v Wheeler (1922) 4 Cal.4th 284.

PETITIONER MOVES THIS COURT AS SUCH

A) THAT THIS COURT UTILIZE THE LAWS UNDER WRIT OF ERROR CORAM NOBIS
TO CORRECT THE EVIDNECES THAT WERE FRAUDULENTLY USED, HANDLED,
ALTERED, DAMAGED, AND OR MISREPRESENTED TO CORRECT THAT RECORD
"HERE AND NOW AS PETITIONER ARGUES AND PROVIDED RECORDS TO AUTH-

ENTICATE, CORRECTING THE RECORD ABOUT FACTS AFFORDING STATE PHEMES TO DISPUTE AUTHENTICITY OR BEST EULOFICE USE.

CORAM NOBIS- 720 89

B) THAT THIS COURT UTILIZE THE LAWS SURROUNDING HABEAS CORPUS AND NEWLY DISCOVERED EVICENCES AS BROUGHTHERE OFFERING THE STATE AN OPPRTRUNITY TO AUTHENTICATE AND OR DISPUTE THEM AND THEIR VALUES REGARDING BEST EVIDNECE, WHILE ENFORCING SUCH PROOFS NOW BEFORE THIS COURT IN THIS PETITION FOR HABESAS/CORAM THAT VIOLATED THE FAIRNESS OF A HEARING WHERE PETITIOENR WAS MADE TO SUFFEREFERMANENT INJURY AS A RESULT OF STATE INCOMPETANCE, MISCONDUCT VIOLATING FEDERALLY PROP TECTE D RIGHTS AND DUE PROCESS GUARANTEES

GROUND ONE

THAT THE STATE PROBSECUTOR AND SHERIFFS DEPARTMENT VIOLATED DUE PROCESS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH AND SIXTH AMENDMENTS WHEN THEY ALTERED ANSWERRS IN AN INTERROGATION RECORDING THAT WAS TRANSCRIBVED ON NOVEMBER 23, 2010 BY ROBERT ALEXAN-DER THE STATES LEAD INVESTIGATOR APPPOINTED BY DDA JOHN THOO MAS WITH THE INTENT TO PRESENT THESE ALTERED RECORDS TO A PANEL OF JURISTS FOR CASE FV1900518 FRENTA-FURTHER VIOLATING DUE PROCESS RIGHTS UNDERHT E FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT UNITED STATES CONSTITUTUION AND STATE LAWS-

Facts surrounding this misconduct

That as a result od CODIS matching petitioners PNA to the scene that a crime had been committed DDA Thomas gave detective Robert Alexander instructions to filed an affidavit regarding an arrest warrant. (see exhibit 30) This was applied for on March 4, 2009 and approved by the honorable judge who ordered that John Henry vablonsky be arrested for Nakata the murder of Rita Mabel Cobb as a result of the affidavit filed by as Alexander, (Alexander) On March 8, 2009 Alexander along with otehr dffi from the sanbernardino sheriffs department as well as police officers from Longbeach and Signal hill arrived at the residence of petitioner.

CORAM NOBISTO 90

2

3

5

6

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

The three agencies arrived at 1700 E Silva st. Longbeach ca, 90807 at 0900 hours to serve the arrest warrant as well as a search warrant that had been produced on March 4, 2009. Officer arrived stating that they were sheriffs and investigating a crime, asking to speak to John Henry vablonsky. This interrogationwas recorded on personal recorders without petitioners permission. The interrogatuio occured inside the kitchen area of the home where petitioners family also resided. His daughters were in the living room, sank both under age and another girl that we petitioners notice as well as petitioners mother in law and his wife, who all sat in the living room while this barrage of intruding questions were delivered by two officers that identified themselve as homicide detectives Robert Alexander, and Greg Myler, WALLE CASCE MERGER WERE CATSINE THE NEW SE

The interrogations was without MIRANDA waiver by petitionet nor were any rights read of given, while these detective asked personal questions, specific questions and directly related questions regardinformationnto a crime the detectives knews petitioner was a suspect to while carrying a warrant for the arrest of John henry Yablonsky for the murder of Rita Mabel Cobb. Theroughout this interrogation petitioenr was asked about his knowledge and information regarding the murder of Mrs Cobb (COBB) while detectives asked about petitioners sexual relationship woith Cobb. Because of the nature and sensativity of thiose wuestions being asked in front of children and there was was peccopie no obligations to reveal these private answers Apetitioner & about his sexual relationship when asked. Detective also asked about whether petitioner had keys to the Cobb home and petitioner strenuously denied having any such keys. Officer then asked whether petitioner had given Cobb keys to his rental, and petitioner admitted

28

2

3

6

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

asked if petitioenr may have had keys to the Cobb home and petitioner again denied having any such keys. Throughout the interrogation petitioenr tried terminate the uncomfortable interrogatrion thatwards being held in front of his family and children who were less than fifteen feet wway listening to their father being asked about his sexual relatiobnship with an older woman "while he was married"!.

After about an hoiur and fifteen minutes into the interrogation petitioner thried to move the interrogation outside away from his family, making an excuse that he needed to smoke and went to the driveway near the garage. Alexander followed petritioner along with Myler who turned left when Aleander and petitioenr turned wight. Alexander was told by petitioenr that we should move the discussion to a local cafe around the corner when Alexander stated that he'd like to go someplace more comfoirtable. Alexander stated that the cafe would not be confictable enough and stated that they had to move the guestioning to the police station, After an argument about the location it would be Alexander stated that it will have to be the Signal Hill police station, and that he'd drive me and bring me back. Another argument about who drove whom where Alexander agreed to allow petitioner to drive his own vehicle.

retitioenrs vehicle was follwed to the Signal hill police station about five miles away while being escorted by several police cars(marked) and(unmarked) (Turns out that boith Longbeach and Signal hill police particiapeted in this escort. When petitioenr got into the station he was escorted into as locked location of the station where an interview area was set up that had a cam corder on the wall facing the interrogation desk. Again the interrogation was conducted without MIRANDA waiver or warning andf this 3 was recorded by camporder.

Repeatedly petitioner tried to leave the station and plas refused to leave, and when asking to call his wife was refused, alwhen he asked too all his attorney that too was refused. When petititions Allioner asked to go outside and smoke he was also refused. While all sithese refusals were being given officers was stated that petitioenr allwaas free to leave at any time, but when petitioenr tried he wwas 7 refuse. Petitioner after fourt hours of interrogstion regarding his involvelangut with the murder of Rita Cobb petitioeur was then placed glunder arrest and not allowed to leave as stated by police. On November 23, 2010 the sheriffs department at the instruct-

1

10

17

23

24

25

28

ion of Michael Ramos and John Thomas detective Robert Alexander created two seperate transcripts to this four hour interrogations; (One 113 page version where all custodial markers were removed) (This same 113 page version petitioenrs answers werre changed) (one 136 page version that had custodial markers, but answers changed) (Both version are missing discussion about [custodial] at the house)

(CAPITAL LETTERS IS THE ALTERED VERSIONS IN THIS TRANSCRIPT)

(lower cadse letter are the actual in real time answers given).

(This transcript is for the 136 page version as weel as 113 page).

(EXHIBIT 63+64) (The 113 page version was used inthe trial as exhibit 49A)

(see exhibit 42, 41, 40) (PAGE 44+45 (OF STATE EX MIBIT 49A)

This is veriffied by states exhibit 49 (compact disc availlable upon request)

(One hour seven minutes and fuifteen (GM=Greg Myler)(RA= Robert Alexander)(JY=John Henry Yablonsky) GM-6k, did you guys also have a key to Rita's house ? JM- No-

```
1 (One hour seven minutes and
                                            seconds into exhibit 49)
          DID YOU GUYS FAVE A KEY TO RITAS HOUSE ?
3||JY-UM, YEA
   (THEY ALTERED PETITIONERS ANSWERS PLACING EVIDNECE INTO POSSESSION)
5 3 # # # # # # # # # # # #
  (One hour seven minuteds, and the seconds into exhibit 49)
7 May - Did, did she have a key to your apartment?
8 JY- Yes she did
9 (One hour sevien minutes and twenty five seconds into exhibit 49)
10 RA- DID SHE HAVE A KEY TO YOUR APARTMENT ?
11 JY-RO
12||(They altered this to establish there was no freindly exchanges)
13
14\parallel(One hour seven minutes and thirty two seconds into exhibit 49)
15 RA- Did she have a pass key to your apartment?
16||JY- Yes, she did.
                             and thirty two seconds into exhibit 49)
17 (One hour seven minutes in the
18
   RA- DID SHE HAVE A PASS KEY TO YOUR APARTMENT ?
19
   jy- NO.
20
   (They altered this answer to verify there was no friendly key exchanf qe)
21
22
23
               This next altreration involves the removal completely
24 fraom all versions of the transcript as well as erasing the audio
25 from the personal recorders they used to record this transaction.
This occured at one hour fifteen minutes into the interrogations
```

27 and can be verified throught states exhibit FVI900518 exhibit 49

[22] which is available upon request of the Court will not allow filing

CORAM NOBIS G 94

27

28

(THIS CONVERSATION WAS WITH MYLER AND NOT PETITIONER)

ANOTHER CITTOE PAR SHOT LOCKTION

(Second half of this statement was with detitioner in anothr location)

I THINK SOME THINGS WE'RE GONNA TALK ABOUT ARE GONNA BE A LITTLE

BIT PRIVATE, EMBARRASSING AND I JUST WANNA MAKE SURE THAT WE'RE

IN A COMFORTABLE LOCATION UM, KINDS AWAY FROM YOUR WIFE.

DO YOU MIND GOIUNG WITH US ?

This is verified through serveral manners. Fuirst this

"recording" can be authenticated at this very location in real time
to verify that there was no sound differences in RA statement that
would lead one to believe a conversation outside near a highway
that would imply damage tothe recording or tampering. Second, the
conversation occured outside while Myler went tothe front yard where
the otehr officers were located, while Alexander followed me into
the back yard. (different locations) Third is that inthis specific
splice a two minute discussion ensued aboput where it would occur
and whowas goinng to drive what vehicle with whom inthe back seat.

Amy expert witnesses regrading audio equipment, would have been able to dectect these annomolies in the "alleged copy" states exhibit 49 (compact disc)., Or would have known the order the release and access to the actual original recording devices for "real time" authentications about a) tampering b) equipment failure c) audio distinctions that would lead any expert to believe the original recording equipment had been altered, tampered with, or that state parties did in fact deliberatly change answers by petitioner.

These records were altered for the sole purpose of presenting to a hearing where a panel of jurists would be coersed into decisions regarding the guilt phase of the trial. While the custodial marking

1 would have validated the jurors question about MIRANDA because the ploustodial argument would have supported that petitioner should have been mirandized. (One question by the jurors fromthe court) The jurors were not allowed to determine whether petitioner had malice or premeditated intentions because their decisions were coersed by the records now saying that petitioner now had a key to the victims home, that he did not have a friendly relationship woith Cobb where an exchange of key in case of emergencies could be reasonably concluded. What the jurors heard, was that there was no friendship, and that petitioner for some reason retained a key to Rita's house months after he had mmoved out. (One of the elements to the charge was supported by this manufacturing)

Ε,

ĥ

8

9

10

11

12

13

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

DDA Ferguson admitted that petitioner hada key to the hosue becaudse it was inthe trial records. In fact DDA Ferguson admitted that petitioners filing of the 113 page transcript along with othr papers was insufficient when a habeas petition. L was filed admitting that it was in fact admitted into states exhibits as 49A and the jurors used this intheir reasoning. The attorney general parroted this exact same argument intheir defense, stating that colludary allegations without more is insufficient. In fact the US District magistrate admitted that the case teetered onthe contents of this "transcript" intheir reasoning that reach a verdict of guilt.

A) Altering these records violated petitioner due process rights to a fair trial under the fifth amendment of the US constitution

B) Altering these records violated petitioners due process right of the saxth amendment of the US constitution to an impartial jury and petitioners right to confront witnesses against him

C) Altering thius records violated due process rights under the XIV amendment due process right of laws P.C. 134 + P.C. 135 + P.C. 141

Points and authorities FOP GROUNDS ONE, TWO , THPEE, FOUR AND FIVE

in order to prevail ona misconduct claim premised on the alleged presentation of false evidnece, petitioner must establish that his conviction was obtained by the use of false evidence, petitioenr must establish that his convictions that the conviction was obtained by the use of false testimony that the prosecutor knew at the time to be false, or later discovered to be false and allowed to go uncorrected. Nabue v Illinois, 360 US 264; Carothers v Rhav 594 f2s 225 (9th cir 1979); Pavao v Cardwell, 583 f2d 1075 (9th cir 1979)(per curiam)(Noting that petitioenr was to alleges facts showing that there was a knowlong use of perjured testimony by the prossecution) Due process against the admission of false evidence, whether it be by document, testimomny, or any other form of admissible evidnece) Hayes v Brown 339 f3d 972(9th cir 2005) (em banc) Where false evidnece is presented to the jury, the concvition will be reveresed where; (1)"[I]he prosecution knowingly presented to the jury false evidance or testimony at trial; "and (2)" it was material that is, there is a reasonably likelihood that the false evidence or testimony could have affected the jud ment of the jury. Morrios v Ylst447 f3d 735(9th cir 2006): Jackson v Brown 513 f3d 1057(9thc ri.2008)Mere inconsistancies in testimony are insufficient to establish that the testimony was perjured. United States v Croft124 f3d 1109(9th cir 1997):United States v Zuno-Acre 44 f3d 1420(9th cir 1997. California Evidnece Code §1401 (b) Authentication of a writing is required before a secondary evidnece of its content may be received into evidnece. Spottiswood v Weir80 CAL, 22 pac 239(1889);Smith v Brennnan 13, CAL. 107(1859) Forman v Goldberg 42 Cal.App.2d 308(1941)

28

2

3

6

8

Ç

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19:

20

21

22

23

24

25

261

15

16

17

18 19

20

22

21

23

24

25

26

27 28 under § 1401, therefore if a person offeres into evidnece a conv of a writing, he must make sufficient showing (preliminary) of the authentication of [both] the copy and the originalemphasis) (i.e. the writing sought to be proved a copy) Whiule this case these testimonies, altered evidences, supporting an v writking known to be false, testimony known to be false is irrelevant because the prosecutor has a duty to know about the evuicneces he is gouing to present inthe first instance. People v Gallegos (Cal. 1971)93 Cal. Rptr 229; Boykin v Alabama (1969) 1 Cal.3d 122, 81 cal.rptr.577, 460 p.2d 449 In this stipulation to police reports by trial attorney to the Court was prejudicial error. In Gallegos the plea of guilt was consistaint to the stipulation by counselor for trashscripts making the plea involuntary and uninteliigible because the stipulation wass prejudicial. People v Fonnville 111 cal.ratr. 53(cal.app.5th dist 1973).

California rules of professional conduct rule 5-220 a member shall not supress any evidnece that an member has an obligation to produce or reveal. Brady v Marylan(1963)372 US 83:Giglio v United States(1991 501 US 1030; United States v Agurs 427 US 79 (1986); California v Trombetta, 467 US 479(1984) Under the fourteenth amendment due process claims in criminal prosecutions must comply with prevailing notions of fairness that if fundamentally respected will prevent such miscarriages of justice safegaurding a right to what the courts may loosely consider CONSTITUTIONALLY GUARANTEED ACCESS TO EVIDNECE (emphasis added) United tates v Valenzuela-Pernal 458 US 858, 458 US 867(1982. While defendants claims could be considered directly caused by trial counsel incompetance People v Fode(CAL 1979)152 cal rptr 732, 23 Cal.3d 412.

- a)The writing was made by and within the scope of duty
- b) The writing was made near the time of the act, condition, or event.
- c)The source of information and method and time were such as to indicate trustworthiness

P.C. δ 134 To constitute the offense of procuring a false affidavit recorded, writing, recording or papers to be used as evidence does require specific intent. People v Horowitz(CAL APP 1945) 70 Cal. app. 2d 675 and can turn up0on what the evidnece was offered to prove People v Bamberg (CAL APP1st dist 2009)175 Cal.app.4th 618. The preparations of documents are within the meaing of section 134 does not require the document was preated by a specific person People v Bhasin(CAL APP.4th dist 2009) 176 Cal.app.4th 461. Altered and or fabricvateds dopouments where the result would have been different without the altered or fabricated statements, records, writing, papers would have reasonably been different by a reasonable juristPeople v Blaydon 154 Cal.App.2d (1957). Perparing false and antedated halers foor fraudulent purposes with the intent to produce it or allow it to be produced as genuine into trial, proceeding was sufficient showing People v Clark(1977) 72 Cal.app.3d 80. Under section 132 false evidance ands or fabricated or altered records should have known that it was forged and or false was sufficent People v Horowitz 70 Cal.app.2d 675(1945) And is broad enough to include any interferance with the production of true evidnece People v McAllister 99 Cal.app. 37 (1929)

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

The professional crime for offering false evidance involves moral turptitude In Re Jones 5 Cal. 3d 390(1971); People v Pereria
207 Cal. App. 3d 1057(1989) Where prosecutions Mistatements of facts were it was clear the mistatement were in bad faith in an effort to influence a jury People v Searcev (CAL1898)121 CAL 1 and could not be cured by abnormission or instruction, where evidance though sufficient or insufficient does not erringly point to the defendants guilt, such misconduct which may be turned the scales against a defendant ina closely balanced case resulted ina miscarriage of justice People v Kirkes (CAL1952) 39 Cal. 2d 719(citation) (citation)

The term of misconduct whenb applied to an act by an attorney implies dishonesty, an act or attempt to pursuade Court by use of deceptive methods People v Baker (CAL app.2d dist 1962) 207 Cal app.2d 717

Californai Evidnece Code § 1235 The admission of earlier statements made by witnesses presently on the stand is not constitution limited to impeachment § 1235People v Woodberry(1970 CAL.APP.2d duist) 10 Cal.app.3d 695 and does not violate confrontation clauses ofhe sixth amendmentPeople v Green 91971)3 Cal.3d 981, cer den, Green v California(1971) 404 US 801 and the right to confront has been preserved Peoplev Strickland(1974)11 Cal.3d 946. Its application is designed to fullfill that opening of the door to a second opinion of the facts that are inconsistantly reliedPeople v Freeman (1971) 20 Cal.app.3d 488;People v Aescheimann (19762) 28 Cal.app.3d 450 and are admissible if they are consistant with testimony.

People v Morgan (1978) 87 Cal.app.3d 59;People v Kane (1984)150 Cal.app.3d 523 § 1235 also proivides the effect that prior inconsistant statements of witnesses is admissible not only to impeach their

g

credibility but also to prove thetruth of mattersFeople v Green (1971)3 cal.3d 981 cret, dis,Green v California(1971) 404 US 801;
Paople v Strickland(citation ommitted).This also included an officers testimony as to the alleged inconsistant statments People v Williams (1973)9 Cal.3d 24; People v Cromer(2001)24 Cal.4th 889. Prosecutorial misconduct is cognizable under habeas corpus, but the standard of review is that under Due Process Parden v Wainwright477 US 168 (1986) Touchsotnes is not the culpability opf the prosecutor but the fairness of the trial Smith v Phillips 455 US 299(1982); Giglio V United States, 405 US 150(1972); Pavoi v Cardwell583 f&d 1075(9th cir 1988)

In fact extrajudicial statements are not hearsay if they are offered texixeeaxnx for the truth of the maatter Am-Cal Inv Co v Sakewix Sharlyn Estates inc. (1967)255 Cal.app.2d 526. The purpose of allowing extrajudicial statments is to be fair to the paryt whom they were used, denying the oppertunity inasmuich as was the opportunity to cross examine, thus such a party should at "least" be allowed to impeach the declarents by admitting the declarants own statments whuich were inconsistant People v Lawrence supram 21 Cal 368. People v Collub, 27 Cal.2d 829(1945) The Court found that the failure to allow impeaching p materials be used that had occured was prejudicial. The Court also found there was a heavy eliance on extrajudicial statments of a party and the acquainatance testimony and acquaintance observations. The Court further found under the circumstances error with regarding to impeaching materials ras of vital importance even though many of the circumstances were other witnesses, and determined that the foundation

L 1

3

4

5

ß

. 7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

requirment for impeachment testimony was not necessary, where it was impossible to comply with at due to no fault of the party using the impeaching materials" and that justice and fairness compelled either that the testimony at the former trial be excluded or that the impeaching evidence be admitted.

The ninth circuit agrees with this analysis under <u>Salcedo</u> v Hedgoeth 2013 US district LEXIS 133001 (July 30, 2013)

Analysis of the around one merits

protected from intrusion by government bodies under the fourth amendamic dment, which was mandatory according to (exhibit 30) The warrant for the armsts filed and ordered on March 4, 2009. Furthermore the search warrant that was also ordered by Judge Makata did not include intrusions into petiticenrs personal knowledge, and without MIRANDA Miranda v Arizona 384 US 436(1935) This act is further protected by the fourteenth amendment due process of law which is outlined by the requirment to read [suspectys] their rights before questioning. It wass the responsibility of the prosecutor to protect these evidences, to comply to all state laws requiruing copying of recordings which includes the transcripts created from such recoirdings.

These recordings were never authenticated at all by any parties inthe interests of petitioner to comply to Ev.Code § 1401

section 14091 requires that a writing be authenticated even when it is not offered as evidence but is sought to be proved by a copy or by testimony as to its content under circumsance permitted.

Evidnece code § 1402 the party producing a writing as genuine which has been altered must account for the alteration or appearance

Q

1.0

CORAM NOBIS-49 /03

thereof. He may show that the alteration was made a by another, without his concuurrance, or was made with war the consent of the parties affected by it or otherwise innocently made; or that the lateration did not change the meaning or language of the instrumment.

6

10

12

13

15

16

17

18

19

20

22

In this case the prosecutor knew that petitioenrs DNA was older than the crime by more than n one full day to as many as several days before the crime had been committed, making it difficult if not impossible to, place him at the sone at the time of the crime. linless petuitioner had some interests inthe crime. For first degree murder to stand there must be several elements satisfied, and without first degree charges could not stand. Placing an item that vas crafted to fit only one door inthe entuire desert area (a key) that fit Rita Cobbs door, was enough to suggest that a person who and no busulmess entering the home without permission , who not only had a key but had had the key for months after he and his wife moved out, woulld have 😂 propincity to comit a crime with that key. [Niffed] (Hence robbery, nurder) It was because the jurors had asked about MIRANDA, and who heard that therver was no custodial markers that would induicate a reasonable persoin felt they could not leave, and that this person had a key top the home where a person was killed that he was suspect to, was sufficient inthis case.

The answers thatbwere changed were not similar answering in sound, and because this occured at three very specific locations does imply intent to coerse a different liview about the fracts regaring Yablonskys relationship to Cobb that [DID_] LEAD a reasonable jurist to believe that petitioner had committred a crime with the key he held after he had moved out. In this case these answers were volutile and contaminating to a matter that was close at one time

where the jurors were how pelessly deadlocked at one point, that a different version that was real time transcibed would have given the jurrors a different perspective. It is irrelevant that these alterations were made to get revuge for the lawsuit filed by petitioner against Mr. Michael ramos, even though that is more likely the answer, but (see exhibit 35) the answers were known, and deliberately created. Why else creat two different version on the exact same day about the exact same set of concumstance and facts.??? To manipulate a different outcome.

BAIT AND SWITCH(SEE GROUND TWO HERE)

AS A RESUCLT OF THE MISCONDUCT BY LEXANDER AND THOMAS

DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED TOR A POINT THAT AN ADMONITION

OR INSTRUCTION COULD NOT CURE THE ELEPHANT INTHE ROOM!!

Regarding the alterations of the interrogation transctript habeas corpus should issue, allowing petitioner to correct the records about [facts] under the law in this petition, and vacate the conviction based on the due process rights that were violated by the prosecutor who knowingly manufactured evidence he intended on using to coerse a verdict where there was no other evidence pointing towards culpability other than this falks, fake evidencee. That they not only created but placed into the states records [forever[]!! as states exhibited to casee FVI900518 as exhibit 49 (compact disc copy) and 49A (113 page ttranscript) (see exhibits 40, 41, 42,)

THIS GROUND WARRANTS HABEAS BE GRANTED UNDER P.C. § 1473

1.4

GROUND TWO

THAT THE STATE TEAM DDA THOMAS AND DETECTIVE ALEXANDER FROMTHE SHERIFF DEPARTMENT VIOLATED PROTECTÉD RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH AND SIXTH AMENDMENT WHEN THEY ALTERED ANSWERS ON JANUARY 26, 2011 THAT INCLUDED AUDIO ANSWERS THAT MATCHED THE TEXT ANSWERS THAT HAD BEEN ALTERED ON NOVEMBER 23, 2010 FOR THE PURPOSE OF COERSING A VERDICT FOR CASE FV1900518 FURTHER VIOLATING FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS UNIOTED STATES CONSTITUTION AND OTHER LAWS. VIOLATING PETITIOENRS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL UNDER THE FIFTH AMDENDMENT DUE PROCESS OF LAW. VIOLATING PETITIONERS SIXTH AMEDNMENT RIGHT TO AN IMPARTIAL PANEL OF JURISTS, AND PETITIONERS RIGHT TO CONFRONT WITNESSES COMPEEED AGAINT HIM. FURTHER VIOLATING PETITIONER FOURTEENT AMENDMENT TO DUE PROCESS O ALSO PETITIONER RIGHT TO BE FREE FROM SELF COMPULSOURY WITNESS AGAINST HIMSELF DUE PROCESS VIOLATIONS

Facts surropuinding this ground

That as a result of the claims in ground one filed here are now incorperated by reference herein. Furrther that now the state parties known as the prosecutor DDA Thomas(Thomas) and detective Robert Alexander (Alexander) had a transcript set, one 113 page version, and one 136 page version chose the more intrusive to present to the jurists after they took these material home on January 25, 2011 after the trial had already begun, and drewnear closing of the hearing. Where state experts had already cleared petitioners DNA fromthe time the crime had been committed by more than one full day. (see exhibit 51) Then as many as several days before the crime had occured. (emphasis added) That Thomas chose to argue that he needed to take this "transcript" home so that he could wash all the things that needed to be taken out from the recordings, and that he did not trust anvone else to do this. (see exhibit 41)

(Thomas) Then my last witness which will have to be on the stand Thursday is detective Robert Alexander. I need to wait for Mr Sanders to take out the redactions that he has inthe recording

28

27

3

4

5

6

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

1 because that was what I was going to play on Thurday and at that 2 boint the people will rest. (RT 402) Then I need to make the redactibn. 3 Sanders at this point stated that he could do that to night. (This 4 was wedneday January 26, 2011 during chambers discussions)(RT403) 5 (T-Thomas)(S-Sanders)(C-Court) T- Then I can get it domne tomorrow, ill do that when I get home 7 tomorrow nuclit. C- All right, do you have jury instructions ? T-Illl have those for you by Thursday. 10 C-Do you know that I like them ? 11 T-I have no idea. Last time I did a trial in here--12 C- Hoiw about Wednesday ? (RT403) 13 S-S- Thank you your honor. I had indicated to the prosecutor the 14 parts of the statement that I felt should be redacted. C- Lets talk about this a little information before we make assumptions. 16 S- I believe we agree 17 C- The statement thats going to be offered by the prosecution. 18 and its a statments alleged to be a statement by your client, 19 is that correct ? 20 S- Yes your honor 21 C- Alright you are not going to object to entry of the statements, 22 but you believe there should be some things that were stated by your client that should be removed from the statement, is that 23 correct ? 24 S- Mostly statments by the police officers, but some statments 25 by my cluient. 26 COMr Thomas has not disagreed with you and attempted to provide 27 you with specifics of [how] he [intends] to reduct the statement of your client, so that is not objectionable to you ?is that 2ε correct ?

CORAM NOBIS - (C)

- Thats correct E- Mr Thomas you've seen that, and do you have any reason to disagree with the --(here these statements were redacted from T- No , as far as C-Statments that Sanders --T- As far as Sanders, he provided. I dont have any problems with the redactions of the [stuff]. The only question I did have a for Mr sanders is theres reference at the end of the interview where Mr. Yablonsky invoking. [I was planning on taking that out] unless you wanted to keep it in. 8 S-I did this very late last night, and I did forget when he involked · MIRANDA to take that out. 10 C- Othetr than thaty, sounds like we're in conjunction on what 11 should be [done]. No disagreements between the two of you? 12 S-I believe so. 13 C- Alright, that cant be done until tomorrow 14 T- I wouldnt be able to do it until tonight. Im going to star 15 this afternoon once we're done. 16 C- hopw much is it ? 17 5-Its aboint a three hour interview. In requesting a redaction 13 of about ten minutes but in different parts of the interview. 19 T- So I got to go through everything and find out where I got 20 to cut the interview and make sure it sounds good 21 C- Cant be done betrween 11:05 and noon ? (remember sanders only wanted ten minutes to be missing...allegedly) 22 (see exhibit 43) On January 27, 2011 at 0915 hours detective 23 Alexander got onto the stand and swore tothe authenticity of the 24 interrogations transcripts that allegedly had been transcribed on 25 November 23, 2010, wehrese Thomas admitited to the Court that he on 26 Januarty 25, 2011 had to further redact ten minutes froma four houir 27 interrogation. Petective alexander unde oather swore that the transd 23 ipt the jury was about to hear was the exact transcript fro originals.

CORAM NOBIS-83 108

On January 26 , 2011 sanders had told the Court that he 2 needed to take them home that night so he could redact statement 3 he felt was damning to his climet only he had already made some type of arrangem,ent with Thomas to redact invokation of MIRANDA and other alleged mistatements involving, petitioenr du rug use history and criminal background.....allegedly. But if he had actually listend to the interrogation as he suggested then he would have heard that petitioenr had Astated that he did not have any keys to the rita Cobb home. Futher, he only wanted a ten minute window from diffeereting locations inthe interrogation to be removed. Only this recording was from trhee seperate recording devicees that included one cam corder cassette that lasted three hours and firty eight minutes.

Sanders stated (RT454;3-7) Thta he had already made these redactions after telling the Court he needed to do it that niught. The Court gave Sanders an opjertuinity to protect petitioenrs rights regaridne the invokation which would have strikent this entire recording from the record for breach of rights under the fourth amendment, but this imbusil had altready cut a deal with the prosecutor, who now had to take this evidnece home and make it "SOUND GOOD". (RT455:24)

After alleging to authorizates authenticating the recoirding that was created on march 8, 2009 and altered on November 23, 2010 the state predsented to the jury a two hour and fifty five minute version of the states interrogation. Placing this into the states records under exhibit 49-CD interview with defendant 49A- transcript of 49 exhibit

(see exhibit43)

The prosecutor then played a version that wass two hours and fifty five minutes to the jury ona terx text version that played CORAM NOBISCO 109

13

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

ß

As well the statements made by patutioner and detectived knowing that petitioner owne a dark blue pinto were also washed fromthis version. This is verified by (exhibit 28) where a witness seen a silver pinto at the cobb residence. This exhibt shows that Diuanne flagg had stated in 1985 that she seen the [STERK silver] pinto at the Cobb residence the night she had been killed. Only the version of the interrogationws shown to the jury washed this fact out. Further state placed this alleged transcript into states records are exhibit 49A only the version they placed was the November 23, 2010 version, neglecting to place the January 26, 2011 version from ever being seen. (see exhibit 40) Notice the recorders information at the lower right of the page (49A) entered on January 27, 2011)

What the jurors seen in text on the screen were the markets that this transcript had been done on (November 23, 2010) which had just been verified by Alexander (revied by Det Rob Alexander) (#A1672) Why wouldn't they believe a detective who just swore to its authenticity under oathe.

This information placeds before the jurors violated so many rights, where do I beging. First I begged the attorney after seeing that they had altered my answers to review this, telliong him that I had not been ptroperly MIRANDIZED. (see exhibit 3) I told himthis on June 2009.

Mad Sanders done a preliminary listenias he would have heard that Wesvervillerer his client had tried at least three times to terminate the interrogation. This verifies that he never listened to the eviudnece. Or he assisated the prosecutor. In either event petitioners trights under the fourth amendment were abolished woithout his coinsent, which he had already tried to invole that right in 2009, and was refused. Also ignoring that his claents answers changed.

Second, after invoking this protected right, this team then allegedly agreed to wash it from what they were going to show a panel of jurists who were watching and listening. Thre asked about miranda right afetr they heard this version. This was then argued bythe Court and preecuting team that included Sanders. Thomas boasted that he encountered this situation before and even though those 44∥rights were violated suggested that they could draw up something that would stipulate petitioner had been ready his w rights (RT532) only they knew that petiutioner would have never waived this right. Next where the Court tried to give them a chance to correct this the Court treid to belad with the counsels to draw something up, but neither of the parries widehed to get involved with this agreen canundrum of a pickle where not only were the rights invoked, but the prosecutor had also washed the recording for the direct non custodial request that was denied and petitioner was forced to the locad police station while being escorted by more than one agemncy. (RT454:19-25)(RT 532:

Recause petitioner wads not inteligably informed about this access to a prioceted right before they abolished it from the records, they then presented to the jury a believe of evidnece that was fake, forbidding petitioner an oppertu nity to challennee this

through right to confront, while plading this into the records againgt

8

12

17

22

23

24

25

26

27

the protected right to be free from compulsory witness against himself where [information] may caue injury upon petitioner ambaint his interests. Only this is exactly what they did by placing a piece of evidence that had been altered to the point it was destroyed, and virtually upusable. THEXEXMINSTERMINATERM

Pecause petitioner had heard this and tried to get the attorney to at least let him testify, counsel said he'd prepare that later on in the trial. Leaving petitioner to believe that there was in fact a defense strategy about presenting evidences. (see exhibit 44)

The prosecutor them stated that as far as the transcript, that neither of the parties havea problemn with the jurty getting is as an aid to exhibit 49 itself. (RT533) The Court again stated that he wanted them to write something up regarding the MIRANDA issue. (RT533:17-19) while neither party wanted anything to do with this dragon of error. Both counsels asked the Court to give an instruction according to what the Court had said previously, then injected "Something to the effect of I'll instruct the jury that they will disregard that issue" (RT533:25-27) Adding for do you want us to write something up ?(RT534:2-4)(see exhibit 41) Thomas added (RT534:5-12) "In the past, I used to do the drug cases, and as an issue that would come up would be whether or not the defendan vehicle or a person house was searched in accordance to the laws. The special instructuion that would be given usually in "that case] $^{11}ig]$ woudl be something tothe effect that, its- this is a mastter for the Court to decide, and the Court has decided it was a lawful; search" This type of statements suggerst that Thomas did not respect any laws protecting defendants, and the Court aggreed here. (RT534)

28

27

5

6

7

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

So, with rezerding the transcript shown to the jury who listened wroth which to the fake evidence that showed it was transcribed on 11/23/10 when it was in fact alterred on 1/26/11. They did not get this information. Further Thomas then had to take this evidence home with him, down load the recordings from the [copy] of the interrogations and dubb sound in from another locations to a newly transcribed answer, then make another copy of the transcript while placing onto the [text] version of this [transcript, showing it was not tanscribed on 1/26/18 in an eefort to prevent the jurors who were wantching and listening from knowing that it was doen at the last minute. 1/26/18

Next Thopmas then placed his expert witness detective alexander onto the stand to swear it was an exact copy of the recordings that were created on 3/8/09, when it was anything esle but that. Falsifying the recoirds they knew would coerse a verdict int h this matter. In fact this decision was not made until after the states entires case where:

- a) Kramer admitted to finding his mother after being alamed she was in danger, and that he ignored instruction about embtering the residence until after investiogations
- b) Nash who stated that his last knowledge of Cobbwas that she arrive at a party on September 20, 1985 drinking a bottle of liquot and drank more after that had been finised. That when he offered to drive her home, she told himshe was not going home and would be going to a bar instead. (Seeexhibit13)
- c)Dianne flagg had seen a siver silver Finto at the residence the day of the murder, and that she was a car entheusuiast and would know the make because her neighbor had one, and that she was certain of the silver color (see exhibit28)
- d) That Sullivan testified that he remembers bettwer after 25 years than he did three days after the murder and that he now knows he was not asleep when Nash left the party (contradicting nash testinony), annd that he seen Cobb at the party on 9/20/85 and that they drank white lightening together, and then seen cobb being given a ride home by Nash(also contradictory to Nash testinony) (SEC EXHID) 14

- e) That Criminalist Jones testified that he had not matched petitioners

 PNA to the murder weapoin, watchband pin, or the red hair located at the scene onthe body. In fact Jones stated that the DNA matching petitioner that was located inside. Cobb was the result of an encounter that occured several days before she had been killed and that he was certain of that. (see exhibit 51) (RT 317)
- f) The Dr. pathologist Saukel who stated there was no evidneous that Cobb had been murdered. Physical or scientific. (RT 491) and that the DNA matching petitioner that was located from inside the cavit of Cobbw as the result of an encounter that occured as much as one and a half days before she had been killed. (RT 490)
- a) Thatbthe detective Alexabnder gave tsestimony that there was was no fingerprint report from this crime scene, and if there was that he dont recall whther it had been developed or not, opining that he knew petitiioners prints were not ,located at the scene9(see exhibit 29)
- h) That detective McCoy admitted that the evidences had been cross contaminated, because they were placed into the same bags when they collected these evidence

This decision to finally place the manufactured evidences into the possesion of the defendants case, was a last hail mary to get this skellitin to stick one person they knew to be innocent. Whuich explains their need to purge the entire panel with prejudicial materical before the trial ever started telling them that they had foiled 19 murder charges against a defenant who was being tried later that year, and that Ramos promised closure inthat case.

(see exhibit 33) Further wore these defendants chose to admit these allegations in the civil areas while petitioner chiarged them with gross negligence, professional negligence, and other misconducts regarding the coinspiracty to manufacture evidence.

These parties (David sanders) (John Thomas) (Pobert Alexebnder) admitted as much and faited to even dispute the charges in Court immunity und the HECK and AEDPA while they suggest Toward them.

CPORAM NOBIS

2Ξ

that they are impune so long as these acts stand and the conviction 2 lis uncorrected, boasting that they owe no professional quality as long as their acts reach a verdict, irregatedless of the gravity of misconduct that was committed or acts that they did caused injury to petitioner because they are government bodies. This can be verif-6||ied through case numbers #CIVDS 1506664 (superior court) and #EO68775 (Court of appeals) Briefing by county counsel for John 8||Thomas, Pobert Alexander, Greg Myler, Michael Ramos, Mark Shoup. q||Geofferv Canty who all tio some degree participated in a conspiracy 10 to alter and fabricate evidences that they knew were false and 11 would cause injury.....or hoide these proofs until after the 12 direct appeal had been exhausted. Sealing these facts behind AEDPA. (see exhibit 61) The appellate Courts findings about the allegations 14 made by petitioner under civil rights. Although the court minimallized 15||the claims verscity it acknowledged them without dispute for walid-16 lity.

Further because netitioenr could not file the malliable 48||com/spect disc in the Court, stating they will not ascoopt compact 19 discs, the Supperior Court prevented a remoord from being developed 20 that would have supported the verification that the transcripts 21||were in fact altered comparing exhibit 49 (compact disc) to exhibit 22||49A the states exhibit of 113 pages that was used in the trial where 23 petitioners answers were in fact changed.

24

17

Fints and authorities as stated above are hereby now incorperated

 \sim In the Court Feoble v William, 1 Cal.5th 1165(2016) discussed

how and why due process applies to mistatements. "There are some residual effects to due process exceptions to hearsay rules, which CORAM NOBIS-63

28

1 require some [relaibility] and upon reflections it seems that..... 2 we all set caught up the [right] to cross examine under the right 3 to confront, and the timing about [cross], it is that period of 4 time in which lawyers get the chance to destroy another[s] witness 5 thtrough impeachments. But it also is the time which reliability of the evidinece is deminstrated People v Lucas 60, Cal. 4th 153(2014) The Court added that although evidbnece could have discounted credibiltylissues, that unless the record is vacant for ampleness 9 of eviduece supporting the juries conclusion, credibility issue may have no effect ontheir view of the case. Peopel v Butler, 212 Cal.app.4th 404(2012):(arguing)People v Avila 46 Cal.4th 680(2009) ("under weell established principles of due process the prosecutor becannot presente evidnece he knows to be fakse and must correct [any] falsity of which it is aware inthe evidence it presents, even if the fasle evidnece was not intentionally submitted () (AVILA): See United States v Agurs, 427 US 97(1976); In Re Richards 63 Cal.4t 291(2013)(That is resonably probable that the fasle swidnece afffected the outcome because with exceptions of the bite mark evidadece the defense had a substancial responsibility to much of the prosecution evidnece was son weak (transparent) for culpability that carried any weights

22

23

24

10

11

15

16

17

18

20

21

ANALYSIS OF THE FACTS

It is because there was litterally no evidnece placing petite itioner at the scene other than the DNA collected from inside the victim tyhat had been verified that it had been placed there from one and a half days before the murder occured (RT49) to as many as [several] days before the crime occured(RT317) that there was

FMOTHING) inthe states entire case that placed petitioner in that house, much less placed there when the crime was committed. Furfiter because the state relied onthe testimonmy of Dianne Flazz who seen a specific type of vehicle at the home that was [SILVER] that Pinto was suggesting that the actual killer had in fact driven a silver [pinto]. Only in real time the recording shows that petitioner owench a dark blue pinto; which further suppoirts that they also remoived the discussion in two different location while being interrogated that detectives knew petitioenrs pinto was blue and not silver.

As well whenthe prosecutor asked the jury why would a man lie about his sexual involvement with a person that had been killed unless he was the actual killer. In fact there was a jury instruction about what the jurors seen and weight they gave that evidnece. Only in this case the facts that petitioner wifes presence that had occured at about page ten of the states interrogation and later in that same interrogation had also been washed from the recoirding and transcripts creating exhibit 49A. I fact the murder weapon that carried DNA , none of the DNA was natched to petitioner. The state relied 18 on the watchband bin located under the vicitims head also carried DNA according the the criminalist, yet that DNA was not matched to 20 petitioner either. All making the value of the fake evidnce carry 21 weight, and even after the jurors heard all the states [theory] and 22 evidences tying petitioner tothe crime of murder, they care back 23 hoppelessly deadlocked. Suggesting that any of these facts inside 24 the "doctored" records where state parties deliberatley and ina cal-25 pulated manner removed specific facts which would have contradicted 26 their arguments and evidudeence, but then forced them to hear that 27 petitioner had a key to a home he did not live and a crime was committed

28

9

10

12

13

14

15

16

17

on this fakle evidadces as exhibit 49A for the state to reach their verdict, petitioner agrees, they did rely onthe transcripts that were doctored to place evidence into petitioners possession.

As a result of this act along with the ground one here, habeas should issue for the due process violations perpetraited by design and malicous intent by state parties. (see exhibit 51, 62, 43)

You cant waive petitioenrs rights outside of his presence, and you can stipulate to manufacture evidnece that will be used ina criminal trial, irregardless of who that crafter is. (THE RULE OF LAW APPLIES TO ALL PEOPLE.....ETEN A JUDGE)

GROUND THREE

DDA THOMAS, DETECTIVE ALEXANDER, DPD SANDERS VIOLATED DUE PROCESS RIGHTS AFFORDED UNDER FIFTH AMNEDMENT TO A FAIR TRIAL, SIXTH AMEDNMENT RIGHT TO IMPARTIAL JURISTS, RIGHT T TO CONFRONT WITNESESES AGAINST HIM, RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS UNDERTHE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION WHEN PROSECUTOR AND COUNSEL PRESENTED LIARS ON THE STAND OF ALEXANDER WHO LIED ABOUT THE AUTHENTICATION OF AN INTE RROGATION TRANSCRIPT CONTENT, AS WELL AS LYING ABOUT EXISTANCE AND CONTENT OF A FINGERPRINT REPORT. THAT BURCE NASH LIED ABOUT THE DESTINATION OF RITA COBB LEFT THE DRINKING PARTY. THAT JOH SULLIVAN KAYK LIED ABOUT WHAT HE SEEN ON SEPTEMBER 20, 1985 REMARDING WASH TAKING COBB HOME

A % B-Robert alexanders lies tothe court

C-Bruce Nash lies about the destination of Rita Cobb after the party
D- John Sullivan who lied about what he seen regarding hash giving

U- John Bullivan who lied about what he seen regarding hash giving

cobb a ride home

25

26

24

23

6

7

8

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Facts surrounding false testimony

27

28

Detective Robert Alexander was assigned as the lead investigator

foor the state regardi a case #FVISO0518. His duty as an officer of the Court wass to proviude truthful and reliabel evidneces regarding his knowledge of facts of the case our evidences. Alexander was aksed about the contents of a fingerprint report during cross examination. Trial counsel had asked whetrher the detective had seen the entire file regarding the case. Alexander gaove veruy mislanding responses trying to prevent the countents of the report that had been collected from the crime scene. Alexander was asked whether he had seen and has knowledge of all the evidences to the case and he responded he did. (RT687) He them was asked was he familiar with the entire investigations since 2889 the crime was committed in 1985 until the facts of the cadse up until 2009, and he stated he did. Admitted that all of the reports that had been generated were in fact in his possession. Stating that he had not discovered abny later that he did not know about. (PT687:9-19) He then stated that he was not sure whether there were fingerprints that had been developed. (RT638:5) But then suggested that he knew that petitioners prints were not located at the scene. (RT688) Stating that if he had seen the reports that he dont recall all the mnames, but 19 then admits that there was a print on a cup located in the kitchen. 20 (RT628:5-19) The prosdecutor entered an objection that was allegedly 21 sustained as hearsay. The Court abusing the discretion for hearsay statements by a state employee about state records that had been collected was an abuse. The prosecutor knew the report existed as well as the detectoive knew that it existed and there was a result 26 which shows that petitioners prints were not located at the scene.

Because these records are state records and deemed to be

CORAM NOBIS-100 19

credible, they are not hearsay and are an exception, all parties

27

3

4

6

10

11

12

13

15

16

17

knew this, including trial counsel. But because of the Courts interferance with cross examination the results of that print were not divulged, but more importantly was the results where petitioners proints were not revealed in this report because his prints were not found at this scene. Trial counsel did not have the knowledge to navigate this hurdle which would have been. Evidace Code § 1280 making this record exception to the heasrsay standartd the prosecutor allegedly objected to. By refusing access to the information in this report that Alexander was mistating facts to evade the release of 10|| the results was prejudicial to petitioners case, specifically that the jurors asked about Joseph Saunders presence at the scene.

IN REAL TIME TRANSCRIPTS THIS WAS NOT THE DISCUSSION ABOUT THE REPORT THIS IS EXACILY WHAT WAS ASKED AND ANSWERD.

- 6- PID YOU REVEIVE ALL THE EVIDWECE TO THIS CASE. AND DO YOU HAVE REGILEDGE ABOUT THE EVIDWEGES TO THIS CASE ??
- A- YES I DO.
- O- BO YOU RECALL A FINGERPRINT REPORT FROM THIS CASE ??
- A- NO MOT THAT I CAN RECALL .
- O SO YOU DON'T RECALL ANY FINGERPRINT REPORT FOR THIS CASE ??
- A- NO, NOT THAT I CAN RECALL.

These transcripts were alteredd aftwer the trial and is supported by Thomas' closing statements saying that there was no fingerprint evidece presented in this case SEE EXHIBIT 59

The Porosecutors closing statement is as follows regarding this allezed denial of access tothe results of the fingerprint (BT648:25- 649:7) (Prosecutors closing) "Lets sev that report 26||we did collect-- there was evidance that there wwere fingerprints, [AND YOU DIDNT HEAR ANY EVIDNCE], BUT LETS SAY THER WAS EVIDNECE THAT FINGERPRINTS KX WERE COLLECTED, AND IT CAME BACK TO ..

3

4

5

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

TO ME VAPLONSKY, WHAT VOULD HIS EXCUSE TE ? OF COURSE MR YAPLONSLY WASSIN THE HOUSE AT SOME POINT, BUT THAST FINGERPRINT, THAT WOULDNT TELL US THE HE WAS IN THERE THAT FRIDAY NIGHT OR SATURDAY MORNING. FROUSE. JUST LIKE THE CONSENSUAL SEM.... HE HAS HE'S HAVE ANOTHER AN EXCUSE".

6

7

8

9

10

11

5

2

3

4

First it is almost irregardless if the transcripts were altered after the trial, but for arguments sake even the altered version violates due process rights to question witnesses against petitioner, giving him the oppertunity to develop the facts about not only that the prints were found matching Saunders, and petitioners were not at the residence, but that this print supported a defense 12 that would have falledn undetr third party culpability, because saynders was at the house just after Cobb sot home, and arrived uninvoted. His arrival scared the hell out of Cobb so much that after 16 he arrives she tells him that a) she lives near friends there goes one of them now - c) That she was on the phone 17 Cobb had never divulged to Saunders where she lived for peculiar e) That his arrival and parking onthe highway over 100reasons 19 varsds down hill froim her house and walking to her bome that she 20 called a son that beats the hell out of her and lives in another 22 town 30 milesc away for his help. f) He committee suicide three 23 months after telling the sheriffs that he did not have a relationship 24 with cobb, nor had they discussed having sex, 2) onlyn after he 25 Hiloled himself the sheriff located a journal in his home [ABOUT 26 HIS RELATIOSHIP WITH COBB] AND THAT HE HAD CHANGED HIS LAST WILL AND TESTIMENT !) But to state that he has no knowledge of the finger-

28

print report does match what the prosecutor told the jury in his

closing argument, that there was no fingerprint evidence in this trial. Even though Alexabnder "allegedly stated" he knew Yablonsky sprints were not found in the scene. b) That the prosecutor stated there was no evidence of fingerpriting inthis cades, but Alexander allegedly **xtxxxxxxxxxx** stated that he don't remembers all the **xxxxx** names, or that if it had even been developed yet. Fy refusing this info to the jury that was not hearsay violated retitioners right to confront as well as to fairness of the trial because if the DNA was in fact

tothe jury that was not hearsay violated retitioners right to confront as well as to fairness of the trial because if the DNA was in fact older as the experts stated, (RT317, 490) that a fingerprint from a man who stated he last eseen Cobb at a party, and was invoted back to her house but never went and cannot account for his time or proof he did in factr go home suggests that his culpabuility outsweighed petitioenrs by a landslide. This lie was deliberate and intentional.

 \mathbb{P} .

That detective Alexander was aksed to testify about the anthemiz accuracy of the transcript of exhibit 49 to 49A that was used in the trial on January 27, 2011 where the prosecutor asked Alexander whether the transcript was accurate to the best of his ability.

P- As far as the digital audio portion, have you had the oppertunity to review the transcript, along with the recording to ensure it was [sccurate].

D- Yes.

P- As far as exhibit 49A which is the recoirding do you believe that thats accurate to the best of your ability?

D- Ves.

CORAW MORTS-102

Because the detective knew that the answers were no accurately transcribed into the exhibit 49A(113 page transcript) because the andswers were not only changed by him inthe inititial changing on 4||November 23, 2010, but he assisted the prosecutor on January 26, 2011 to futher altering the answers so that the sound now matched the 6 terxt that was used in exhibit 49A (see exhibit 40, 41) The evidence 7 code allowed for copies of recordings so long as the meaning had 8 not been changed. Only the evidnece code does not cob ver the altering of answers. That is covered by P.C. §§ 134, 135. For the sheriff 10 officer to swear under othe about evidbnese he knew to be false at 11 the assistanc eof his prosecutor who alos knew the evidnece to be 12 false violates due proicess rights to due process rights to access 13 top evidnece, andf the right to confront., Furnter trial counsel cannot 14 waive rights to his client without discussing the emposures of the 15 waiver, unless the trial counsel participated inthe conspiracy to 16 present false syidness, and even then he cannot vaive rights of 17 the client without the permission. The sheriffs officer had an oblig-18 ation to the truth, and even if it could be interpreted as misleading 19 that amoiunts to lying to the jurors who were relying on the inte 20 prity of the state official to be honest, why else take the sworn 21 paths before giving testimony.

When this was argued under habeas corpus with the state 23 DDA Ferguson stated that inconsistant statementes are not synonemous 24 to periury. Only these statements were in the first hand nature by |25| an expert about evidence that was relevant on both accounts , but 26 specifically about the authentication of the recording that was manufactured on 11/23/10 as well as on 1/25/11. (SEE EXNIB)

22

23

24

26

27

The state relied on the testimony of Bruce Mash who was lat people to see Rita Cobb alive. Bruce Nash (Nash) gave statem in 1985. (see exhibit 13) telling officers he seen Cobb at the drinking party at the mini spring ranch (John Sullivan) Mash stated that he seen Cobb arrive at the party on 9/20/85 around 1930 hours (A; (7:30 p.m.) That he seen Cobb drinking bourbon and that he and his then girlfriend Cynthia Hooper, now wife left the partry aroubnd 2145 ((;45 p.nm.) and that when they offered Cobb a ride home because she was a little "buzzed" but that they left her there with Francesca Drake. Mash told sheriffs that Cobb was a lonely woman that was looking for a man she could share her life with. (CT117) Wash was again reinterviewed two decades later recalling the same convergation he gave Pet. Knapp in 1985. This time he was interviewd by Det Myler in 2009 almost 25byears after the brime had occured. Inthe REMAN Wash told Myler a) That he hade pinto back then statement b) that they all hung out together until about 9-10 p.m. c) That Cobb was good about holding her liquor, but that she seemed more drunk that night than usual - d) That he and Cynthis tried to give Cobb a ride home, but that she was adament that she could drive herself — e) That he did not give her a ride home f) Recausae

Admitting that this left Cobb. John Sullivan and Francesca at the ranch: Erinking. Wash did offer a five list of a couple boyfriend he though Cobb to have. (CT 270 -272)) (seee exhibit 13) (

Cobb told hiom that she was gouing - to go to a bar in town called

the Zodiac Lounge or somewhere else before gouing home.

Nash was called to testify inthe trial, and during cross examination was asked about his last known conversation with Cobb

who very weel have been the only one who could state what Cobbs last words wer. Nash was asked (RT416) whether he recalled having a con versation with Cobb on 9/20/85 and Mash admitted that he had 3 He then stated that he did offere her a ride home, but that she 4 refused his offer. Whe tria counsel asked if he remembers what 5 she said. Nash stated that he did. The prosecutor argued under object-6 ion that this information was hearsay. Trail counsel could xs 7 not defend that objection and had no undertsanding of the laws of 8 the stated regarding herasay exception when the Court asked for 9 authority of "indica of reliability" (That answer is Ev. Code § 125()) 10 Recause trial counsel did not have that knowledge the 11 states objection was sustained under hearsay by the Court. (discussed 12 later here). The trial counsel them asked another way of the information 13 that was refused by the Court (RT 417:13-26) 14 O- So did yourn you offered her -- to take her home. Yas she in the priocess of getting ready to go home? 15 A- YES I Dont remember. I believe so. 16 0- Okav. she declined your offer to drive her home ? 17 A- Yes. C- Fid you watch her as she left to go to her house ? 18 A I dont remmber that. 19 O Fas there some discussion between she and your girlfriend ? 20 A- Coorrect. O- Was there some discussion between the two of you that you 21 should follow her home to make sure she got home safe ? 22 A- I dont remmember . 23 Here because ther Court intruded upon the right to probe 24 and develop facts that were related to the last 25 known conversation it was wwithheld fromthe jurors that Mash was 26 told by Cobb that she said she was not going home. In fact she

EREZZERIHEREEKHEEDELKIKAINAMENENWARKADIMEMEMAKADKEENEELIKAd
28 to., d Mash that she was going to a bar, which she also told Hopper.

CORAM NOBIS-103 (26

Mosees exhibit 20) That Hooper was interviewed by an investisant on 1/13/10 and told the investiogapptr that she remembers seeing Jobb at the Sullivan drinking party, but recalls that seemone had taken her home or checked up on her to make sure she arrived home safely. Hoodper

added that she believed it odd for Wraner to have found his mother becuase they had been so estranged for some time. Now when Francesca Prake gave an interview in 1985 she told det, 8 tudfrexx Tuttle that she had also been at the apryt ans did see cobb there drinking. She stated that she recalled Cobb leaving the party 10 around 2330 (11:30 p.m.) that Friday night on 9/20/85.

5

111

12

131

15||

16

17

18

19||

20

21

22

23

24

26

27

28

All of these statements agree that Wash did not give Cobb a ride home after the party and that he had left aropund 9:30 p.m, almost two hours eb before Cobb left the aprty which was verified by Francesca who was there after Nash had left. Further because the state ebatered an objection and the trial counsel could not intelkizably defend it for lack of knowledge, the tright to probe was cumulative. Pirst violation to due process rights to probe a witness under the sixth amednenth which the Court of appeals aggreed intheir ruling. (see exhibit 52) Stating that this information should have been made known to the jurors and unddeer Ev. Code § 1250 this information would habve.

Pad this witness told the truth, he would have told the Court that Cobb had not been headed home, and that she was going to a bar, even though he stated he did not give her the ride, could not recall whether she left the party before he did or not. That information is irrelevan when it commes to whether he knew her to be headed home or not. As a result of this lie

Further when Fergusoin argued under habeas his statement to the Court that inconsistant statements are not symphotous to perjury puts this "mistatementy" into a catagory that does not qualify in this instance. First Wash gave repeated same statements to police and investigators of the facts over a period of 25 years that weas exactly the same. (see exhibit 13) (see exhibit 20) (see exhibit 14) The fact the Court gave Sanders the objectunity challenge the appeal which could have been won.....but did not know the ; law does not change the result of the testimony, nor does it recharacterize its nature. Nash lied. He told the Court he believed that Cobb was headed home, when he distinctly remembers that conversation that she did not want a ridfe home when he offered.

He remembered the statement she gave about going someplace else other than home, so for himto say he thinks she was soing home is critical for the victims past words. But more importantly this would have supported another third party pulpability issue regarding Gregory Pandolph who addmittingly stated that he A) met Cobb at the same bar she said she was goiung (see exhibit 16)(see exhibit 25) **b**) and that he met her Friday night , took her home and after an argument about sex strangled her until she turned black and then he raped her. (emphasis added)

The lie was not only coersed by detective Alexander who 23||visited both Nash and Sullivan before thier Monday testimony in 24 Court. (discussed later here) But then interfered first by the 25 prosecutor who entered a bogus objection on hearsay whom also should 26 have kinown the laws (Ev. Gode §§ 1250) but chose not to honor the 27||law in an effort to diminish the petitioners right to a defense. Furhter the Court entertained this objection and Sanders "FAILED"

28

3

4

5

6

8

10

11

12

13

15

18

20

21

For third party to stanbd there has to be something direct or dirounstancial to connect that party to the crime, and here Cobb going to a bar where another man who not only confessed to the crime, but at one time had been under arrest for this crime stated that he met her before he killed her meets that requirement under the HALL theory regarding third party culpability. The Court of appeals agreed that this informationshould have been allowed and that the Court had conmitted prejudicial error fromnot allowing it, and admitted the laws under § 1250 should have been applied for the victims last statements, which in this case Nash knew, Thomas knew, Alexander knew, and even the damn attorney Sanders knew should have been admitted. It was as if Sanders had worked withthe prosecutor to discuss issue but fail to prepare, research or challenger the states case with any effort, interests, or showing of professionalism. Fut none of this changes the facts that Wash lied, he admitted that he was coached about what to say, and even though the transcript has been washed for this the elephant in that room could not be overcome.

D.

John Sullivan was interviewed several times over the years (see exhibit 14) and in those interviews from 1985 until 1988 had been consistant, telling officers that he knew Cobb and the last time he seen her she was at his drinking party on 9/20/85. He told officers that she arrived at about 7:30 p.m. drinking a bottle of bourbon (her favorite drink) alone and that when she finished that he offeered her some moon shine (whitlightning) He told officers the same accolunt that Francesca had that he had falleen asleep aaround 10:30 p.m. after Nash had left.

32

27

1

3

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Sullivers never told officer back then that he seen Yesh giving Cobb a ride home, while he did offer Rita had been drinking alot and that she dated a man named fred. Ferdard who drove a van. He told officers that she was a lonely woman and seen alot of men and that as far as he knew she was seeing someone from Sptring valley. He admitted that the last time he seen heer ws at the party and added that he remmembers Cobb being hit by Fred(CT64-65) In fact Sullivan told investigators almost a mirror statement in 2010 about his knowledge of Cob b and her going to his party and again he did not say anything about Cobb being driven home although he admitted Cobb and her some had been estranged from some time.

He was again interviewd in 2009 by Myler on March 9 2009. In this intervuiew he told officers that Cobb had gone to his house about twice a month and usually on Fridays and Saturday nights. (CI256)(see exhibit 14) He recalled Rita arriving at 8:00 p.m. where his earlier statments were that she arrived at 7:30 one time and 5:00 p.m anothetr. He then admitted to giviner her some whitelightneing and that they continued to socialize. He added that soentime around 10:00 p.m. that Cobb said it was time to go home and that the reest of the aprty goers felt she was too drunk to drive home. He said he seen Pruce Nash get into her drivers seat of Riga's cafddilled and drove Rita home as Cynthia followed - them. Knowing that Sullivan had just told him a different story that he told in 1985 25 years ago and two days after the crime. Myler probed and recorded these extreme differences in Sullivans testimony as well as Mash' testinony and Francesca Sullivan terstimony. (see exhibits 13, 14)

27

10

11||

12

13

- 14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

25

When Sullivan got onto the stand he offered that he ' had been coached by Alexander and Myler and then told the jury who just heard Wash's testimony that he did not give Cobb a ride home, that Sullivan now tells thewm he seen Mash drive Cobb home. The prosecutor 'mew these differences would only confuse the jurors, but more impointantly was that he knew that Sullivan statements in 1985 were corroberated by every other witness at the party (Bruce Mash)(Cynthia Hooper)(Francesca Drake) admitted that Sullivan had fallen asleepp at 10:30 and that Burce and Cynthia had left the party while not driving Cobb home and left around 9:30-45 p.m.. Francesca stated that she recalled Cobb leaving at 11;30 p.m. well aftrer Wash had left and after her husband had already falledn asleep and that the may have been going to a bar because she liked to frequesnt the bars. This information was well established and the prosecutor knew that this mans unreliablity would only confuse the jurros. But when Sullivan bantered about how his memory now 25 years after the

crime . is better than it was three days after crime and that his memry was coached by Alexander who visited his ranch that Friday before. It was the duty to correct this mistatement ry the prosecutoions team Alexander and Thomas but they allowed this to stand. Because this liar got ontothe stand at the guidence of Alexender who knew that he was either incapable of remembering, or only remembered the storty that Alexander had planted on March 10, 2009 AND AGAIN ON JAMPAY BEECLE TESTIMENT remembered the story 2411 then Myler interviewed him and knew that Sullivan had then been incapable of recalling facts of cutside his name, Coobbs arrival at the party and the names of the opther party attenders. This was very prejudicial to the trial and the prosecutor banked on this.

CORAM NOBISCA 1

28

Ε,

6

8

g

10

11

12

13

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

25

During the trial the state presented evidences that had been collected from the crime scene. Specifically a watchband bin that had been pulled from the perpetraitors arms during the struggle of the crime. Heing ripped from his arm on his left side while he strabuir gled Cobb . This was identified as states evidence for PR#1331036 Item #A15 (watchband keepr) Puring the testimony by criminalist Jones (RT292- 297) he testified that skin cells werew great source for DNa samples (RT292:13-15) adding that they can get great results from sweat (RT292:18-19) admitttting tha there were blood 11||splatters in the ahll way that may have transfers of DNA(RT293) 12||and that they are able to get DNA from cigarette butts. (RT293-94)

14 he stated that there was no testing of the pin. (RT297:8) To have 15 DNA, no sir. I dont know if anybody has looked ath it egain. I did

13 He was then asked about the colllections from the watchband bin , where

16 not, and honestly, if anyhody requested we do touch DNA on it. I

17 would finfd a way to convince them that we weren't soing to do it"

18||(RT297:11-14)| (see exhibit 50)

Later during the prosecutors closing statments he grossly mistated the experts testimony as such. (see exhibit 59)(RT595)

"WHAT ABOUT THE WATCHBAND PIN ? tHATS INPORTANT BECAUSEW LOKK WHERE ITS AT. ITS ABOVE HER RIGHT SIDE. ITS LIKE IF SOMEBODY WERE TO HOLD KKK THEIR HANDS--IF A MALE WERER TO HOLD THEIR HAND, AND SHE WAS STRUGGLING, SHE HAVE GOTTEN THE WATCH PIN OUT. IT WAS THE DEFENDANTS WATCH PIN. [YOU HEARD THE TESTIMONY, THAT THEWATCHBAND PIN DOES NOT MATCH THE WATCHBAND PIN THAT RITA HAD]

LOOK AT THE SIZE. I WOULD ARGUE ITS A MALES PIN THAT WOULD SHOW ADDITIONAL SIGNS OF A STRUGGLE AND SHOW THAT SHE WAS, IN FACT RAPED AND THIS ADDITIONAL SIGNS UNCONSENSUAL . IF YOU CONCLUDE THE MOTIV₽ WAS IN THIS CASE WAS RAPE, THEN EVERYTHING POINTS TO THIS P

PERSON WHO COMMITTED THE RAPE.

27 28

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

DNA EVIDNCES SHOWED THAT ONLY THE DEFENDANT HAD SEX WITH RITA. THERES NO OTHER EVIDNECE SHOWING THAT ANYBODY ELSE HAD SEX WITH RITS OTHER THAN THE DEFENDANT

Recause the prosecutor relied on this (watchband pin) to s show that there wasas a struggle when Cobb had been killed and showed that it was left behind by the actual killer when they strangled her, but when it came to making comments about the facts of the experts testimony Thomas fg grossly mischaracterized what was said (That there was no ENA testing) by the expert. Only Thomas asked the jurors to remember what was said inthe [trestimony] placing the walue of this pin as being something left by the killer and proof that the alleged sex at the time of the murder was non consens al 13∦nd had been committed by the [defendant].

This was a critical point in the case, where there really was nothing inthe case that placed the petitioner at the crien scene the day the crime occurred., And even though this expert cleared the DMA metching petitioner by several days before the prime occured (RT 317) The other expert pleared the DNA by as much as one and e half full days(RT490) So this mistatement was made to coerse the furors into believing that there was DNA squared and all the onthe watchband pin and that it had been matched to pettiioner.

when it had not, After he had given them this gross mistatement the jurors were now to believe that he had another expert have this eviduace examined , only forgot to produce it ?????. Only that watchband bin belonged to a right handed berson. It is common knowledge that right handd neople wear their watch on their left hand, while left handed people wear their watches on their right. PETITIONER IS LEFT HENDED. The prosecutor then aruged effectively that "they" held their hands

CORAM NOBISTED (33

2

3

4

10

14

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

24

25

over whils they leaned into Pitz as they strangled her from the top, which would have left a watchband bin on her right side lying face up from a right handed person hovering over her as they committed the crime. (A watch that property to the left wrist of [the right] handed person). This could have also been scientifically supported by an expert who examined the manner which the weapon that had been wrapped around the victims neck when she wass killed.

But that the prosecutor argued that this [bin] should be included intheir detrainations of a [element] where sex was to

be determined as consensual or non consensual makes this mistatement that much more valuable in a defense. As like the entire case, counselor Sanders did not challenge this error either, while he warmed the seat in this courtroom, forfieting this LIE by the state, possibly because he didn't know that law either.....or he had already told Thomas that he was not going to challenge the case on any meritorious matters at all. I would not be surprised if Sanders had already applied for the job as being a prosecutor in that county.

That here this was argued by Farguson in habeas, he offered that here use petitioneer could not provide who's DNA was on this item, that the argument should fail. Adding that even though there is anothelemans DNA in this bedroom does not mean they killed anybody adding that possibly Mrs Cobb was collecting vatchband pins.

(emphasis added) Petitioner filed a objection for the grosse and heartless comments by ferguson about Cobb collecting pins.

(BECAUSE FERGUSCK STATEMENTS WAS SO DISPEOPORTIONATE TO KN ITEM THAT WAS LEFT BEHIND BY THE KILLER, THEN ADMITS THAT THERE WAS DNA ON THIS ITEM AND IT DID NOT MATCH PETYITIONER()

CORAM NOBIS-124 / 34

EXIS 54486 as whoever havinby taken an oximix oathe before a competant tribunal, office or person in [any] case in which a law of the U.S. authorizes an oathe to be administered, that he will testify, declare, depose, or certify as true, or that any written testimony, declaration, deposition or certified by subscription , is true, will full and contrary to such othe statute or subscription in any manner or matter which he does not believe to be true in order to establish due process violations stemming fromthage use of *perjured testimmony the defendant must;

- 1) The witness committed perjury
- 2) The government knew or should have known the testimony was false ${\mathbb S}$ The testimony went uncorrected
- 4)There is a reasonable likelihood that the false testimony could have affected the verdict

See also U.S. v Agurs. 427 US 97(1976): In Re Richards 63 Cal.

4th 291(2015) That is reasonably probable that the false testimomny or evidence affected the oputcome because with the exception of a certa evidence the definedants prosecutor had a substancial responsibility to present evidence above the threshold of mare suspicions or circumstampoiality. Further more CRPC Rule 5-200(A)(R) state that a member of the bar shall employ all means that are consistant in the truth, and ah shall not seek to mislead the judge, judicial officer by any artiface or false stagment of facts....or law.

Analysis of ground three A through F

2

3

4. 5 6

.9 10

12 13

11

14

1516

17 18

19

20 21

2223

24

26

27

28

The aprosecutor had an obligation regardin a the witnesses he used in trial as well as the statements he was to give the jurors throughout the trial regarding facts, testimoinies and witnesses he presented in order to protect the integrity of the rights afforded the definedants interests. When the state lead detective rave false testimony the prosecutor knew or should have known regarding the a) Fingerprint report b) the authenticity of hte interrogation transcript which he both knew was false as well as misleading had an obligation to correct the statements by his detective about state evidence. Only Thomas assisted, and coersed thesde mistatements thatx false about specific material evidences. First the fingerprith teport that the prosecutor corroberated was misleading when he stated that no evidoceds were presented resording fingerprints. Then the detective gave misleading responses a)not sure there were results (b) if there were any results daveloped c) But that he knew Yablonsky's prints were not located. All of

which are mislesding. But when an objection that is against hearsay wax blockades suggesting state evidences are hearsay was wrong per § 1280 as explained above. Fext when the detective alleged to authenticate the interrogation he gave knowing falkse and misleading statements that the jury relied as factual....and it was not!!!

The state ehth relied on two very critical withesses

Yash and Sullivan who for a better way of words gave confusing state

ments to the jurous either contradictorty to their previous state
ments or one o another statements countradicting each other about the

last kbnown destination of Cobb and whether anyone drove her home!!!

These were critical as to now and what the jurors were to believe rezarding the last destination of Cobb after the drinking perty at the Sullivans. Pecause neither of these witnesses gave relaible testimony hoith should be intreached for factual material evidence as to whether theybasva Cobb a drive home, and whether Nash did in fact drive Cobb home that might, or whether Thomas and Alexander coersed the testimony of both these witnesses. Pecause of the knowing the false, statements enjoined by Thomas and Al; exander does suggest that they too coersed the statements before these witnesses entered the courtroom on Monday.

These facts violated due prosess tights under the right to confroint

These facts violated due prosess tights under the right to confroint and caused such unfairness that the entire became a sham and farce regarding the states entire case. Estatecially when the experts who placed Yablonsky at the crime scene did so by placing him there from one to severate days before the crime ever occurred (RI317,490) and then these witnesses gave such unrelaible testimony the jurors didnt have a chance to see the historical facts of the crase. They were shown a manufactuled recording transcript that was so altered that it did not resemble the actual interrogation, while they were to believe Yablonsky hads keys to the Cobb residence.

These repeated injections of falseness prippled the entire case into an absolute mispariage of justice that could not be relied. As a result of hie prosecutors acts and misponduct that violated due process rights guaranteed petitioner habes must be issuent and an order to show cause where state parties are to authenticate the exhibits in this petitioner and admit their values or provide such proofs that would diminish their values. These evidades are material and relevant to the case and should be aloved in the record CORAM NORTS

GROUND FOUR

TRIAL COUNSEL DAVID SANDERS VIOLATED PETITIONERS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE COUNSEL WHEN HE DELIBERATELY, RECKLESSLY, INCOMPETANTLY FAILED TO INVESTIGATE MATERIAL AND RELEVANT EVIDICES. WITNESSES WHILE REPRESTENTING PETITIONER DUE PROCESS RIGHTS TO EFFECTIVE REPRESENTATION WHEN HE FAILED TO INVESTIGATE AND HAVE EXAMINED THE RED HAIR WITH THE ENTIRE ROOTS ATTACHED., THE WATCHBAND PIN LOCATED UNDER THE VICTIMS HEAD THE MURDER WEAPON FOUND ON THE VICTIMS BODY THE BLOOD SEEARS LOCATED ONTHE VICTIMS BEDROOM JAMB THE CIGARETTE BUTTS LOCATED INTHE DINING ROOM THE ALIBI WITNESSES THAT PLACED PETITIONER AT ANOTHER LOCATUION WHEN THE CRIME ALLEGEDLY TOOK PLACE fAILED TO INVETIGATE GREGORY RANDOLPH FAILED TO SUPRESS EVIDNECE HE KNEW HAD BEEN AND ALTERED. REDUCING THIS CASE TO A FARCE AND SHAM.

surrounding ground four Facts

On or about May 2009 David Sanders was appointed to repres ent petitioner for a serious crime #FVI900518. Upon the very first discussion petitioner asked had he spoke to Geoffery Canty about = the case and Sanders admitted he had. Tetitioner then asked counxsel about the states entire case file and Sanders stated he was told by Canty that it had already been released. Fetitioenr told Sanders it |18| had not, and demanded to see the states entire case file. After about a month of no response, petitioenr writte and voalled sanders demanding the entire file and asked about specific investigations regarding petitioners rights and interests. (see exhibit 2-1).

Sanders then chose to tr release only 300 of the over 12 23 5000 pages, less than 7 % percent of the states file, enclosing a note saying that this is the states entire records except for the DNA records for petitioner. Telling petitioner that they were difficult to understand ambd would only coinfuse petitioner. (see exhibit 1-3) Sanders was asked about specific investigations which were related to viable and intelligable defenses.

CORAM NOBIS-138

6

2

3

4

8

10

11

12

13

15

16||

171

19

20

21

22

24

25

Sanders had repeatedly asked petitioenr to waive time so that Sanders could conduct investigations that had been asked for by petitioner, telling petitioner he was going to investigate the DNA evidence that was found at the scene, specifically the desk cloth that was located which had petitioners DNA on it, because Canty had stated that it wads found. Sanders was also asked about the investigations to a Me-Tib investigation about a confession. When petitioner spoke to Canty the first counsel from this firm Canty stated that there was [nothing] that placed petitioner at the crime scene that relates to the crime, but stated this without the release of any tangible papers from the case to support these comments by coiumsel.

11

12

13

27

After Sanders released 300 pages of the states records 14 on June 2009 petitioner made more requests regarding the records 15 that had been reklassed. Specifically the transcript to the interr-16 pastion that occured on march 3, 2009. Petitioner stated that the transcript was innaccurate Sanders stated that it was on,ly an inter 18 preterd transcript. This was a 113 page version. Petitioner was not 19 told there was another version and then told Sanders that answers 20 had been changed with the interrogation transcript as weell as the 21 jail phone call transcripts. Sanders stated that if the case went to 22 trial that verbatim records woudl be used. Petitioer did not know that 23 suppression rotrion could be used, and did not know to s ask, counsel 24 did not explain possible defenses either, onlow that verbatim would be used if the case went to trial. This is verified by Global tel 26 calls to (760)241-0413 from booking #0903341068 after June 2009.

Sanders had kept telling petitioner that he was getting 28 expert witneses, and was having all the ONA examined by labratories.

In fact there was a specific motulion to recuse the prosect tors office where the Court specifically aranted Sanders a continuant to coinduct certain investigations. (see exhibit 35,36 exhibit 37 where the minute order stated motion denied and continuance granted. The transcript to this bearing does stated continuance to investigate. Sabnders had never even filed for expert witnesses stiden. In fact it was not until after the trial when Sanders release another 1600 pages in March 2011 and another 1600 pages in July 2014 trhat trial counsel had not investigated one piece of evidnece, had challenged the states case to any degree. In fact when full disclosur 10 was made to petitioner by Hal Smith and Richard Levy that trial coun 11 els actions, innactions and failures amounted to an absoulte mis. 12 carriage of justice forficting rights , benefits, and privileges 13 guaranteeing petitioner to a fair trial by the imbusilic incompet 14 ance of Pavid Lynn Sanders who had been a state employee and appoint 15 ed to defend petitioners rights. Once petitioenr had discovered tyat 16 trial counsel was doing nothing more, than sabotaging 17 case petitioenr filed a notion to [terminate] appointment, (see 18 exhibit 47) This was filed immediatley after the petitionar had been 19 trised and convicted by fake and fales evidneces where Sanders did 20 not challemage the states case to any reasonable, or competant 21 degree that would lead the reasonable person to believe Sanders was 22 the defense copuncelor. (see exhibit 47) Filed on February 25, 2011 23

A.

24

25

26

28

and all the evidence collected throughout thew states case ofrom 9/23/1995 until 3/8/2009 when petitioner had been arrwsted as well

27

28

all the evidenceds that had been examined by state experts. Shedifically a red hair that had been collected from the victims body. This hair had been collected and processed by state experts see (exhibit 26) (Exhibit 26-9) That a red hair had been collected and and the entire troot structure still in tact. This is valuable not only because of where it had been found, but that it was DNA magnificant according the criminalist Jones (AT300-330) That hairs with the roots in tact would be DNA prefible(see exhibit 50) Then that this hair was in fact red, while petitioner was a blonde suspect makes this evidance material and relvant. Sanders did not have this results produced to the Court, nor did he expaning the result or did and chose to forfiet those results from being known to his client or the Court.

Thois evincece is very critical tothe case, specifically tha petitioners DNA was older then the crime (RT317, 490) for as many as several days before the crime ovcured. But also that the states argued that Cobb bulled a watchband bin loose from her attacker, which peroduced a watch band pin that was located under her head. But more imporatnly was that if she did bull that watch freee she would have also been able to free the hairs thast were directly under that band the bin was attached to. THE RED HAIR WITH THE ENTIRE ROOTS ATTAC ATTACHERD (STATES EVIDWECE #867999 ITEM #A1 AND A5)(SEE EXHIBIT Not only would this evidaced have provided enothers DCA profi profile for the jurors to look into, but would have been more co cuplable than petitioners DNA beging that petitioner DNA was several days older then the crime(RT317) When betitioner argued this to collaterally attack the convictio under habeas these records were not availabel, while DDA Ferguson argued that petitioenr could not prove the hair was red, nor could be prove it belinged to Commor

CORAM MOBIS-1911

22

23

24 25

26 27

28

mans DNA inside the bedroom that it did not mean they had killed son somebody. (emphasis added) The failure to use this evidnece in trial was prejudicial because the states argument was that there was no other DNA's located at this scene, nor was there any presented inthis trial, making petitioners DVA the only DVA irregardless if it was older than the prime by several days (RT317, 490) Had the jurors knew that there was red hair found onthe victims bodyn while they te were looking a5ta blond suspect they would never reach a verdict, especially since they were already deadlocked weith all the states facts, evidences and witnesses, anything else would have tilted the scales into petitioners favor and there is not a reasonable juriost on this planet that would have convicted rettioner, therefore prejudice for presenting the states investigations, and projudice for failing to to have this examined by states experts which would have given the jurors a DNA metch tothe killer, irregardless if it came back to Aregory Pandolph or somebody else. In fact because there is another mans DNa inside that bedroom does infer that they are thre true kill ers in this case, especially when petitioners DNA is expertly examina to be older by several days(RT490, 317) (erphasis added)

Speropry Handolmh, and that just becouse there was shoth

D.

Like above Sanders had access to the states case, especially when Myler had given him all the evidence before trial. Sanders know that the states intended on using DNA evidence that was locatred unfeather victoims head. (watchband bin (Item #A15) Sanders knew that the statew prosecutor would be relying on this evidenceds to support his element 2m of the charge of intent and knew that this was DNA

predible and witheld that it existed from his plient do that specifi 11 investingations could niet be asked for. Sanders knew that this was 2 predible evidances and comid be used as a defense when his client spe 3 difficulty stated that he was last with Cobb the week before the drid 4 prime occured. (see exhibit -2. 3) Sanders knew that this DNA 5 evidence should have been examined or was told by the prosecutor 6 it had been examined and failed to challenge the statesa case for the relevance of this material works avidence that was located 8 in a remote == spot, under the victims head, and igs=e=d to have thi . 9 this evidences examined. Sander knew that the prosecutor would be 10 using this evidnece and knew that the prosecutor would be telling the jury that it belonged to the defendant Mr. Yablonsky. (RT596) 12 (seee exhibit 59) Sanders failure to have this examined by experts 13 or to challenge this evidaces to any certain degree was aprejudicail not only because he could have used the different DFA profile other 15 that metitioners that would have comme off this evidaces but it 16 would have reduced the prosecutors argument to 17 belonged to someone else. DDA Ferguson arguied that counsel did not 18 have this examined because it may have come back matching them 19 petitioiner. Adding that just because there was abnotyner man DNA 20 inthe bedroom where Cobb was killed does not mean they killed some 21 22 body. Futher adding that maybe Cobb collected watchband pins from her killers and kept them. *(emphasis added)(EMPHASIS ADDED !!!) 23 Failing to inform his client of its existence was prejudicial, whild 24 25 failing the opportunity to have it examined reduced the trial to 26 a farce and sham, because this evidences was relvant, and material!!. Sanders failed to challeng e the states use of this evidnedce nordid he bring to the attention that it was DNA magnificent!!

Just as the red hair there was no tactical reason to not challenge the states case which PNA would have dramatically undecide the states theory that petitioner had coimmitted the criem relving on false statements in an illegal interrogation Where DNA matchine petitioner tothe scene was older than the crime by more than one $\mathbb{R}/11$ day and as many as several days before the prime occured, making this item left behind by the killer exterenel pritical and failure to zize examine it very prejudicial. Pecause Ferguson argued that because petitioner cannot prove who it belonged to does not satisfy the prosecutors responsibility to prove beyond reasonable doubt. Only How they place that burden upon petition while he is in a concrete tomb to make this showing. Had these results been shown to a reasonable jurist there would not be one jurist on this planet who would have reach a verdict Oof quilt. Especially when the trial was close where the jury actually deadlocked with no evidnece at all, making this evidnece that much more powerful.

ÓΧ

5

6

7

8

Q

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 \circ

With the above in mind, the counsel also knew that there was a murder weapon located around the victims neck, and that the state also intended on using this eviudnece to show how the victim was killed while states expert Jones qualifored solid non nourous or objectrs as powerful DNA materials and that there would be DNA on this specific item. Sanders knew this and knew that the DNA matching petitioenr was in fact the result of the encounter be had with Cobb the week before the crimeoccured as petitioner told him this before

metitioner ever seen one piece of evidnece showing that metitioner was in fact telling the truth when he stated it was the week before Cobb had been killed that he was sexually with her. Making it that more important that Sanders have this evidnece tested when his stateds that he wasted all the FMA evidneses tested. Specifically th the murder weapon. This was states evidnece Item # 93 (Metal coat hanger) States expert testified that this would be DNA credible while Sanders already knew this when Myler and Alexander gave himthe states complete file and all DNA evidaces. Sanders did not have this evidadece tested and did not challenge the sates use of the weapon wether making this material and relvant evidenced be forfieted. Sanders could have validated his clients statements that he was innocent and have all the evidences examined as he told his client that he would, only Sanders forfeited this oppertunity to place the states case to $\lceil s$ opphill ilde
hoadversarial challenge. (see exhibit 50) Sanders had sent the state's file to an expert for estimate so that the estimate could be used to file for P.C. 987.2 stipen for DNA examination. When the experts stated that the case required mandatory examinations Sanders failed to secure that opportunity as he did the rest of petitioners case, to place the states case to (soome) chaallenge $m{s}$, especially if these oppertuinity had merit. DNA had merit at this trial. Especially since the prosecutor placed this into a DNA case. Forfieting this oppertunity to show the jurors that the nurder weapon was never touched by petitioner would have crippled the states entire case. 24

This failure was prejudoial because this examination vould have presented another DNA for the jurors to examine and soince etitioners \cong DNA was older then the crime , the murder weapon accuitted petitioner. the entire case en and

CORAN KOBIS-424 145

3

4

2

5

6

9

11

10

12 13

> 14 15

16

17

18 19

20 21

22

25

With the results of this evidades before the highests who in this case were paying attention and were reasonable. That there is not one reasonable juri at that would ahve reach a verdict 4 of guilt, making this failure critical and prejudicial.

D.

8

22

5

The states experts located blood smears on the bedroom 10 doorjamb in this case. They later determined this blood to be the 11 victims blood and had been smeared into the jamb leaving fingerprints that were unreadable. States experts testified that this type of evidadce would have touch DNA and could produce a DNA profile. 14 regarding who smeared the blood, and may have some back to matching 15 someone other than the murder victim haveself. In fact hecause Cobb 16 was found in her room laying on the bed with blood smeared on her 17 face could have bheen determiend that the biller had ameared her 18||blood into the jamb. Even if the prints were unreadable, there would 19 have been PNA because there were apritial prints that led one to believe that the killer did not wear gloves. Confirming that the 21 murder weapon as a well as thwe watchband bin had DMA as well.

Saboders knew that this was a DNA case and that betitioner 23 DNA had been bleared for the time the brime was committed as his 24 client stated (RT317, 490) and would have been able to have this 25 evidace examined for another DNA profile. Because Sanders had sent 26 DNA records to experts who stated this case needed manadatory 27 review that this avidadece would have been material and relevant 28 as to who killed Cobb and then left her blood on the door famb.

CORAM NOBIS-146

Failure to test this evidadece and alone the states dase under some challenge wass prejudicial and causses caused irreperabli harm to betitioners case to challenge the states case in his defense. Fuirhtermore Sanders did not reveal this information to his plient until after the trial had been copmpleted and the injury sustained.

Recause this evidnece had noit been secutre the opportudity to present this tothe reasonable jurist was prejudicial as to who actually killed Cobb and left their handbrint in her blood as their calling card and Sanders forfieted thai oppertunity as the rest of the oppertunities he sacrificed incompatantly.....or deliberately!!

F.

Sanders knew that there was evidopeds collected at this scene that came from the victims dining room as hiray that had eight digerrette butts in it. Sanders knew that this would have supported the third party pulpability to Gregory Randoply who confe ssed tothe this crime. (see exhibit 16. 16-6. 16-7. 15-5.

Three of the cuigarette butts collected fromthe crime scene were matiched to Ran Edolph while two matched Kramer, and one of the butts mnatching Randolph alos had Cobb DWa on thet as well. Sanders knaw this, and when he alleged to try to get this 24||third apriv evidnece intothe states records, the Court asked for 25 indida of relaibility to show some (relaible source) of the confess. 26 ion made by kandoph on 8/6/82 that he alleged to kill cobb. The

Court of appeals admitted that the Court violated due process (CCA14) by forbidding access to the we tip confession, which needed THE RESULT OF THE CONFESSION LED TO POLICE INVESTIGATIONS CORAM NOBIS-595) /H ?

3

4

6

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

5,00 (See exhibit and that the me tip was an exception to hearsay if trial counsel had argued the result of ht ereport under (Pweople v Waidla supra, 22 cal.4th at 724) only counsel failed to know the laws surrpiunding his alleged stratecy of tactical choices. This was supported by the Court of appeals ruling in (Case #F055840) Recause trial counsel did not examine this eviddence he should have known woiuld have placed Randelon at the scene he earlier told police he had not been at the scene for two weeks prior to the crime being committed. But more import yantly this would have supported a notion to complee compell discovery that would have produced the arrest warrant, the interrogation transcribts for when Randolph had been arrestred onn - August 10, 1988 after the confession instigated aflurry of investigation, and arrewst.

Knowing that these cigarette butts came back matching everyone other than the client and did not match his client made them that much more credible reserding a defense, showing that this oppertunity was also forfieted motohed the momentum of this triel counsels abilites. That Sanders did not know, or understand about the duty he owed his client about presenting a defense, or at leastchallenge the stateds case to some degree. but to not challenge the case to any degree is not only incompetent but lagrees with petitioners summation, that Sanders assisted the prosecutor in alter-23 ling evidence, and then hiding the facts to prevent duirect appeal haking this failure foubly prejudicial. Fedause not only was the 25||trial reduced to sale sham and farce, but poetitioenrs right to direct appeal was also inrejudiced by this incompetance display 27 of a trial attorney.

28

3

4

5

6

10

12

13

14

15

16

.

Trial counsel Sanders was told from the very beginning of the representation of petitioner that he was innocent and that he was not in Lucerne Valley for the week end that Cobb had been kille and was in Downey californie over 160 miles away with an entire familiarily who would have and could have vouched for him. Thte petitions was in Downey from Thursday September 19, 1985 and as earlty as September 19, 1985 and as earlty as September 19, 1985 when he returned with his wife Holly and son John Jr. Petitioner told his counsel that one of the parties that could be verify this was his nother inlaw who was a retired laws enforcement named Linda Mitchell. Sanders stated that she was on the prosecutors list as a witness. Petitioner gave Sanders questions that he could ask her that would verify that pet itioner was in fact in Downey when this alleged crime occurred with at least ten other family members from the Mitchell , Mullen family vising with his wife and son.

Ξ.

When Salinders responses were negative and unrelaible regarding this alibi testimony petitioner filed and prepared subpenss for Holly Mitchell/Mablonsky/Brown and Linda Mitchell and sent them to Sanders for sertvice. Sanders stated that it was not necessary that they would be at the trial. Petitioner asked had he investigated these witnesses and Sanders stated that he had not. (see exhibit 38) These were prepared by petitioenr and sent to trial counsel before the trial occured. When trial started petituioner ask the prosecutor whether Linda and Holly Mithcell were going to test ify and Thomas stated that Holly was crazy as a loop and that she would not be there to testify. Possibly because Sanders had told

that his client had prepared a series of questions that would have gotten alibi responses verifying that petitioner was in fact in Downey at the time this alleged crime occured. In fact because these witnesses were used to devvelop the states case about alleged violent behavior by petitioner to Folly (his ex wife) that these witnesses needed to be there to be examined and were not. In fact 6 petitioner had told Sanders that there would be two witneses in the courtroom audience that were there to validate the allegations about 8 Yablonsktys' abouse to Holly that was not only a lie, but would have 9 provided credibility issues with these witnesses had the states 10 relied on their statements given in 2009 that Yablonsky had beat 11 Hollv.

12

13

15

16

17

19

22

28

In fact petitioner gave Sanders a list of possible leads of to Holly; s medical recorss that would have supported that Holly was Masochistic and would cause harm to herself which her police retired mother would have corroberated and been morally obligatived to admitt the ing this on the records about her daughter. Furthermore Sanders we would have been able to probe for names of other witneses that were also at the family gathering at the Mullen residence that weekend who gathered for Folly's last visit for some time due to her being due to deliver almost anyday.

Pecause these witneses were not inthe courtroom and were onthe prosecutions witneses list and Sanders did not protect this valuable defense by filing and serving the subpenas suggest that he was assisting the prosecutions case at every oppertunity he could preventing this relaible and credible alibi testimony. In fact petitioners own daughter Jasmine Shawnda Jade, Yablonsky the child at the time of the alleged crime was in the Courtroom with

Alluith her cousin that could have also provided corroberating testimonly that John was in Downey for the weekend before Jaschine had been born. It would be impossible to remember dates, but an event such as giving birth would have tabbed the timeline to somehting more memorable where this could have been demember The family gathering at the Mullens included Hollys uncle, and his wife. His two children. Hollys mother, and sister Jov Mithaell, as well Thomas and June Mullen. All of the informatio $oldsymbol{\eta}$ here was given to Sanders, who for some reason relied onthe prosecutors witness list to priovide the alibi testimony as stated above. But Sanders entire conduct pretrial, and dutring trial suggest that Sanders. bagged these witneses with the assistance of Thomas to prevent the alibi testimony needed in this case. Failure to interview, or subpens 14 these witneses was very prejudicial and would have been able to provide reliable corroberating testinony that matched the DNA in this case (37317, 490) \overline{th} at petitioner had been with Cobb the week before and there was NO OTHER EVIDENCE IN THIS CASE OR EXISTANCE 18 THAT PLACED PETITIONER IN THAT HOUSE THE DAY THE CRIME OCCURED!!!!!

fecause Sanders knew these were valuable and would have been verified, yet he chose to forfiet these oppertunities he perjudiced petiticenr beyond undertsanding. Had these withsese been allowed to testify in trial along with the less than weak case the grosecutor presented, there is not one reasonable juncr on this entire planet that would have found patitioner guilty beyond reasonable doubt. In fact the case was so close to accuittel anything leaning towards not guilty would have completely undermoine the entire [77] states case and an acquittal would have been the response!!

28

9¹

As stated above that greeory Randolph had confessed to this crime and state cheriffs had processed investigations that could have supported the errst that occured on or shout August 10, 1988. Sanders knew all of this and knew that the result of the wattip report that led to investigations where Greeory Randollh had been suspected of not only the Rita Cobb murder, but was also a suspect in Relene Errocks=murder that occured a couple months before the Cobb murder and was committed in a very similar maner as well as circumstance. (see exhibit 18, 19, 17, 16)

Sanders had all this information and witheld this from his client when he gave petitioner 200 pages of the over 5000 tages., Then petitioner asked for these records in May 2009 (see exhibit 1,2)

Sanders chose then to nide them from retitioner. Sanders admitted enths record during marsden hearing that he witheld the states entire file even after his clint had because for them. (see exhibit 4)

Fander failure to investigate this specific evidence forfeited third party outpeabuility opportunity where direct or cirecumstancial evidence was needed to attach another person to the
crime. The confession was hearsay without the investigations, but
with the investigations which could have provided matches to the
cigarette butts at the scene. (see exhibit 17) would have been
enough to set this information into the trial records and the jurge
would have been made a avere of the person who not only admitted
to being at the residence, but also provided a confession that stated
be last seen Cobb at the very bar she stated she was going, (see
exhibits 13, 161, 25)

This failure we were prejudicall as strated above that the Court of armeals for this stated that this information would hvae been alloowed under state law had the trial attornay brown the 3 ; law, but beciase Sanders did not the tria., Court violated due 4 process rights by witholding this information from the jurors 5 (COA 14) (see exhibit 52) Furthermore Sandarsnot only failed at 6 this point but witheld these fascts until July 2014 after the direct appeal had been exhausted, further injuring opetitioenus due process 8 rights to a fair trial and fair direct appeal. The digarette butts were matched to the crime somee among the other characters provided 10 by the state and federal governments. (see exhibit 19) where Gregory 11 Randolph was most likely tom have been the true killer, and Sanders 12 knew this and c chose to refuse any investigatioin efforts forfieting 13 this opertunity for his client. Had this informationheen made known 14 to the jurors there is not one reasonabel jurist on this planet that 15 would have found defendsant suilty and would have accuitted metiti= 16 ioner. Even after the trial jurors told the madis there was no evidence: 17 and that was why it took so long to decide. (see exhibit 32.46) 18 SOME JUROIR FELT THEY NEEDE MORE EVIDNECE!!!! This failure to invest-19 fitrs into the character of sanders trial capabilities inthis 20 case. That he either did not care to do his job, did not know how 21 to do his job, or had assisted the state prosecutor win reaching 22 a verdict of quilt for favor later on in his correer.

4.

23

24

25

26

27

28

Sanders had all this evidadee and time to investigate and when he was told by his client the interrogation transactions

were importantly trainstribed and illegally collected as fordisted the opertunity as discussed above to supress this interrogation transcripts that were used in trial that showed patitioner had lied to the detectives on march 8, 2009. Mad Sanders filed a supression motoin it would have had marit because the evidence had been illegally collected outside of MIRANDA and had that motion been denied it would, have been preserved for appellate purposes.

2

3

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Petitioner told Sanders that he did not give some of the answelf the transcript was recorded saving, and had sander filed the motion to supress it would have been granted, and possibly had the case thrown out for fraud the state parties committed. unless Sanders did in fact assist these parties in creating this false evicaece that wwere created after Yablonsky sued Ranos (see exhibit 35) Escause the suppression kotion was never filed. the felse evidaces were thema presented into the courtroom even after the judge hasically bagged Sanders to chalenge this in the beaing inside chambers out of the presheds of patitionar on January 26, 2011. (see exhibit 42, 43) Sanders stated them that he will not enter an objection, nor will he file suppression motion that would have protected his plient from deception by the state who had no case without this manufactured biace of evidence that was used on January 27, 2011 where the jurors of were told that Yablonsky not only lied tothe cors about his saxyal relatuionship but held a key tothe Cobb home for months afrer t**hey**e moved but sow he could return and commite a crime. Fallure to supress this valuable oppertunity to destroy the states case prejudaiced petitioher beyond plenair as the state habeas court and federal habeas court were made to hear that evidence was used to show the juror mathinner had lied to the cops therefore he is quilty of

CORAM MOBIS- 154

12 13

14 15

16

17

18 19

20

21 22

23

24 25

26

27

28

Ted this eviadadoe been symmessed the prosecutor would have been left withthe fact that retitioners PNA which had been examined and verified as the result of an embcountert hat occured several day before the crime occured and [nothing] else indicating petitioners auilt. But because this evidnece was not suppressed the prosecutror had on opertunity to lalter the course of the trial with inferences, possibilities, and propincity of a piece of evidnece that was so contaminating and worthless for its values with accuracy. The prosec had no case without this critical piece of evidence he altrered to subpport his theory, that because Yablonsky lied to the cops about his sex with Cobb then he [must] be the killer....look he had a kelv to Cobb house.....weren't you listening ??

Points and authorities above incorperated herein along with these for ground four

An attorney can baliable to formare client for actual fraud if the elements are proven Frost v Panscome(1926)198 550 559 346 It is an attorneyd duty to protect his client in every possible way and it is a violatuion of that duty for the attornerywe to assume a position that is adverse or antagonistic to the client without the latters free and intelligent consent given fafter full knowledge of the facts and circumsmandes Anderson v Eaton (1930)211 CAL 413.

Collateral attack on the basis of newly discovered evidence only if the new evidence casts fundamental doubt upon the accuracy or relaibility of the proceeding. In Pe Hall(1931)30 CAL.3d 408; In Re Webber(1974)11 Cal.3d 703; In Re Branch (1969)70 Cal.2d 200 Only if the new evidadoe casts doubt upon the unferriagly accuracy

and reliability of the proceeding at auilt phase of the hearings. It must undermine the the entire case and point& toward innocence or reduce culpability People v Gonzales (1990)51 Cal.3d 1179.

E,

Defense counsels incompetance resulting in failure to discover and present evidence is a basis for habeas corous if it under mines the prosecutions case. The presumption that the essential elements of an accurate and fair proceeding were present is not ap; llicable. None the less petitioner must establish prejudice as demonstratable that counsel knew or should have known that further investigations was necessary and must establish the nature and relevant of the evidence the counsel failed to present and or discover.

Prejudice is established if there is a reasonable probability that a more favorable outcome would have resulted if the evidence was presented Strickland v Washington)(1984) 465 US 668 : Paople v Gonzales supram 51 Cel.Sé 1179.

Tone the less netitioner must establish as a deponstratable reality not simply speculate as to the affect of error, or omnission of the counsel (citation) Petitioner must deponstrate counsel knewe or should have known that further investigations was necessary and muyst establish the relevance and nature of the evidance counsel fail to present or discover <u>People v Williams</u>(1988)44 Cal.3d 883.

Ignorance of the laws and responsibilities was not this counsels only fatal flaw which denied patitioner his right under the sixth amendment and ineffective assitance claims are better address under habeas pollateral attacks, rather than direct appeal, even though in patitioner direct appeal the court recognized the incompatance (CCA 14). Since the record of appeal often does not fully illuminate the reasons for trial counsels actions or omnissions

Lucev(1985) 469 US 387

The right to commsel thus encompasses the right to effective thiver assistance of counsel(distation) United States v Cronic supra, 465 US at pp.654 (The sixth amedament requires counsel acting in the rolse as an advocate (citation)(id at p.656) Gamerally is defendant claiming incompetance of trial counsel must show both that counsels assistance was deficient and that this defaiciency performance prejudiced the case. Strickland v Washington supra, 466 US 668; People v McDermott (2002) 28 Cal. 4th 946. However in United States v Cronic 466 US 648, The Supreme Court held that per se reveras; l is reconsided when copinsel entirely failed to [subject] the prosecutions case to meanmingful adversarial texisting | ... (id at p.659) The fuindamental question is whether the "[process | has lost its character as a confrontation between adversaries: (Id at pp.656-657) If so, then it is not necessary to demomnstarte sotsu; 1 prejudice. This exception to the prejudice requirments may arise in several different contempts. [Most obvious], the Cronic Column noted "is the cOmplete [i.e. actual] denial of counsel" (Id at p.659) Off course that is only part the issue here. But Cronic Court also noted the pomssibility of constructive denial of counsel when , although counsel is rpesent, the "performance of counsel is so inadequate that , in effect, no assistance of counsel was provided"(Id at 654 fn.11) That is precisely what happened in this case here. (emphasis added)

Fecause the Court "normally apply a strong presumption of reliability upon the proceedings "in cases of mere attorney n error, "defendant are required to overcome the presumption by "Showling how specific errors of counsel undermine the reliability of the fainding of [guilt](citation)

CORAM NOBISCO 158

28

27

2

3

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Roe v Flores -Crteza(2000)52% US 470. Where defendants are actually constructivelydenied the asistance altogether, howevers no specif showing of prejudice is required because the adversary processitself is [presumptively] unrelable***(Id at,483) In Cronic the defendant was was indicted on sail fraud charges involving a check kiting scheme where checks were transferred between hanks in Florida and Oklahoma. When defendant there retained counsel who withdrew shortly after the scheduled trial date the Court appointed a young lawyer with a real estate practice who had no trial experience in jury trials, was allowed to represtent the defendant, but only allowed 25 days to prepare for trial

1

2

3

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

While the prosecutor had four and a half years to prepare 12 13 and review the thousands of documents to the case. The defendant was 14 convicted while the Court of appeals reveresed the matter under the 15 sixth amedament that had been viiolated. The Court based its inferance 16 on the circumstances surrounding the representation the defendant 17 received 1) Time offered to investigate and prepare 2) the experience 18 of counsel 3) the gravity of the offense 4) the complexity of possible 19 Refenses and 5) the assessibility of the witnesses. The Subreme Court, 20 while reversing the lower Court decision utilized thes fectors. 21 United States y Cronicsupra 466 US 648. The holding in Cronic was 22 reitterated by the Supreme Court in Bell v Cone(2002)535 US 685. The 23 United States Supreme Court in BELL explained that it identified three 24 situations implicating the right to counsel that inevolved circumsmakta 25|tances sor likely to prejudice the accused that the cost of litigating 26 their effect ina particular case is unjustified (citastion) First and 27 Foremost obvious was the compklete denied access to counsel (citation) 28 is trial would be presumtively unfair, we said, where the accused

CORAM NOBIS-50 /59

is denied the presence of counsel(citation) [In omnitted]. Second that a similar presumption was warranted if counsel entirely fails to subject the prosecutions case to meaningful adversarial testing (citation) Finally we said.....where counsel is called upon to render assitance under circustances where competabnt counsel very likely could not, the defendant need not show theat the proceedings were affected(Id at 595-96) Under Cronic and Eell prejudice is presumed only under the most egregious conditions. Error by counsel may be presumed inthe rare circumstances when counsel actions undermined the reliability of the finding of gublt, such ads, when counsel has repeatedly slept through a guilt phase (e.g Burdine v Johnson, (2001) 262 f2d 336) counsel was intoxicated during trial (e.g. States v Keller (1929)57 N.D. 645; or counsel had a conflict in interests affecting the preformance (CULIVER Cuyler v Sullivam (1980) 466 US 335

In sufficient preparation for trial may be constitutionally ineffective assistance odf counsel In Re Sav (1998)19 Cal.4th 771; People v Rolin(1998)18 Cal.,4th 297; Secrules of profesional conduct Rule 3-110. To render reasonable competent assistance, an attorney in criminal cases must perform critical duties. Generally the sixth amendment requires counsels diligence, active participation in the proceedings, knowledge, and understanding of the laws and a duty to diligently investigate carefully all defenses of fact and law that may be available to the definedant.(citation)This includes confering withthe client [without undue delay] and as often as necessary to elicit matters of defense(citation)People v Pope, supra 23 Cal.3d

412; People v Perryman (1993) 6 Cal. 43th 1048. Wiggins v Smith

(2003)539 US 510 (That adversairial testing required throrough

Minvestigations, describing the significance of those investigations 2 befor making critical decisions. In this case there was no rewquest 3 for DNA funding through P.C. 987.9, hence all DNA in this case was therefore prejudiced for failure to challenge its values and integrities 5 as well as all the DNA qualificed evidaces that were not presented in this case that were relevant and material.Rompilla v Beard(2005) 545 US 374; In Re Cox(2003) 30 C4th 643, where investigations showed that testimony would have been impeached

ANALYSIS OF COUNSELS INCOMPETANCE

11

12

21

22

24||

25

26

10

9

Pringing the Court focus onthe DNA that was presented in 13 this case. (RT317 criminalist Jones who stated that solid surfaces 14 would carvy DNA possibilities. That he did not examine the watchband 15 pin, and the DNA matched to petitioner was the result of an encounter 16 that occured several days before the crime of murder occured and that 17 he was certain of that finding) (RT490 Dr Saukel stated that there 18 was no physical or scientific evidences Pita Cobb had been raped, and 19 that the DNA metching petitioner was the result of an encounter that 20 occured as many as one full day before she had been killed, and as many as up to kne and a half full days before Cobb had been killed)

Weither of these experts weffe contested, standing this 23 FACT inside the countroom. The other evidences in this case involved the illegal intrusions into ones praivacy protected by the fourth emendment whfto w arrant for arrest was on the record. That collection, although illegal had no values until the officers chose to present this to the court, after that evidence had been tampered, altered, and 28 doctored to show a different result than the real time recordiongs.

24

25

26

27

28

The jurors were listening to the three week trial where that state presented experts that verified that Pita Cobb had been killed on or about September 20, 1985 by strangulation and the use of a murder weapon that was rapped arounfd her neck and twisted until she turned bl; eck. These experts testified that Ers Cobb hyoid boing had been crushed and that she had devidity on her upper right outter shoulder and ribcahge area. The jurors then heard that Cobb had past been seen by her son six weeks before she had been kuilled but he was the one who found her afer she called him with a distressing call that Friday before (September 20, 1985) asking for his & help becuazwe someone scared the hell out of her. The jurors heard that Cobb was at last seen at the Sullivan drinking party and that she arrived at the party around 7;45 p.m drinking a bottle of bourbon herself and then drank magre after she finished the first bottle. The jurors hears that when Pruce Wash was about to leave that he offered&% Cobb, to drive her home, but that she refused his offer so he and his wife Cynthia Hopoper ledft around 2100 that evening.

The jurors #A&n heard contradictory testimeny by another person who seen Cobb at that same party and stated he remembers seeing.

Nash giving Cobb the ride home, and that he drank white lightening with her phefore she left the party around 2200 that evening. They were also made to listen to the testimony of Francesca Sullivan who stated that she remembers cobb likeing men and went to the bars alot while not telling the jurors what time she left the party.

The jurors heard that the state had a reliable witness who seen a specific vehicle parked in the Cobb c driveway and that she knew this to be a Ford Pinto and that it was silver in color. They then heard how these evidences that were collected were cross

16

20

21

19

22

23 24

25 26

27

28

contaminated as when they were collected by detective "coopy who also took pictures of the scene, while admitting to the jurous that there was a six pack of beer missing from thre tables that he had included in hgis sketch of the scene he made befre taking photos. The jurors heard greate details about how the petitioners DNA had been placed into this CODIS data base and matched him tothe crime scene, while being told d that this DMA that was collected from inside the vagina of rita Cobb had been placed there as much as several days before she had been killed to as little as one and a half days before she had been killed. The jurors wered told how there were no fingrepritus to the case, and then told that they would listemn to a recording and given a transcript to rerad along with of the interview that occured on march 8, 2009. The juurors were trold that this transcript was accurate to the best of the detector was abcility and made to listen to how petitioner lied to the cops about his sexual relationship with cobb.

The jurors heard the state case for three solid weeks of grusome photos of the victims neck, hyoid bone and her dead bodsy laying on her bed with drecless spread and photos of a watchband pin laying underneather her head and told that the expert did not match petitioienrs DNA to this item even though the prosecutor dutring closing arguments stated that the expert testified it bewlenged to the petitioenr.....and still came back how pelessly deadlocked after three days of deliberations. All of this above before the jurors and they still deadlocked. WHY????? Fecause they were listering to the state case, and even asked about the validity of the interview as top whether it was illegal or not, and were misinstructed by the Court about that !!!!!

Unile this named of reasonable jurists were litening and raving attention to fall! the evidnesss in the case asking the shoke

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

about Joseph Saunders atthe party first, and asking that testimony be read back, and then concluding they were deadlocked. (see exhibit 57 pp.20) Trial coursel Sanders harden to admit to all of this during another case where he not only defaulted for failing to residend timely there by admitted to all of these alegations by failing to respond timely to that as well. (see exhibit 55) Admiting that he witheld 4700 pages expecting his client to make reasonable decisions from that first 300 pages he released in June 2009 for the trial in 2011. Sanders admitted that he never examined a) the watchband bin b) the red hair - c) or even authenticated the interrogation recording. He admitted that he beloed alter the recordings and that he scenedueld trail dates without having one piece of evidance tested (at all)!!.

David Lynn Sanders forfieted every oppertunity that was available to min by the states release to him and his clients pleas for a defense providing reliable persons and evidnes for his defense and still made incompetant decisions to not investigate the evidaces in this case. While he had noved the Court eight times for cointinmances for the oppertunity to investigate, (see exhibit 67) In fact at one point Sanders stated that he filed a notiuon for change of venue, only the case surmary is vacant, while it does show that Senders filed a faulty notion in another persons make regardish two of the states comitical witnesses. (see exhibit 49, 67) He also filed a recusal motion in the wrong capacity as therese being a conflict between Michael Pamois and petiticenr through jail house treatments which the Court denied for several revasons but mainly

CORAM NOBISED 164

tyst Sabnéers did not know that law either and failed to harfect it by not serving the attorney general. (see exhibit 36, 37)

This case was reduced to less than a shan and farce, it amounted to a circus where Sanders assisted in, participated in, allowed and or just did not have his claimts interests when he:

- e) failed to file chang eof venuie when the prosecutor flooded the community with prejudicall flkyers right before the trial (see exhibt 32, 33)
- b) Deliberatley wuitheld records from his client so that he could hide his incompetance until after direct appeal (see exhibit, 3, 4)
- c)Made wreckless and prejudicall errors to not have [snythina] tested in this case after he initially was told by experts that this case required mandatory examination. (see exhibit 50)
- d) Failed to supena alibi witneses as he relied on the prosecutors witneses list allowing the prosecutor to know that Lind and Holly Mitchell were expected to excuplate patitioner with alibi testinony 38)

The record is completely blank for trial attorneys proof of competence while the case surmary shows he knew to ask for continuences to investigate. Mad any one of these evidences been presented to the jury in the capacity and volume of a thimble they would have completely alltered the course of the trial forcing the state to abandon the chastrages or face acquittal, and hazause the level of incompetance is a of such great volumes prejudice should not be resquired. But while each of these pieces of evidencese, defense opportunities found the hands of Sanders, they diminished, vanished and or change into different evidences as trail coursel sabotaged, traded, and conspired to force this case into a vertical of sufit. Fell, he would not stand in the courtroom when they announced they had a verdict on February 2, 2011. Sanders did not present one piece of evidence or reliable authority throbushout the entire case.

CORAM NOBISES 165

3 4

Sanders did not do an openina statement, cheated his plient out of an oppertunity to tell his side of the story which had been blown completely out of context regarding the lies in the interrogation (states theory) and about his involvement with the Receased Rita Cobb. Sanders closing statement was about baseball and the density of hats, while he led the jurors into history about animlas intothe wildreness. In fact Sabnders is such a team player that he asisted Detective Alexander and DDA Thomas in changing the trial transcripts where Alexabader sated that he did not knwo anything about any fingerprint report. (see RT 59, 29 .) There was not one thing competabnt about Sanders while he could not arguelew with the Court about facts he tried to bruing into the record (Gregory Randolph) 12 (Pruce Mash conversation with Cobb the night she was killed) or was 13 he able to provide one authority regading theird pacty culpability 14 outside the Fhall theory) He forfieted patitioenus viaht to a fair 15 trial. foreiting rights to due process in so many whe**x\mathfrak G** 16 with absolute ignorance of the applications of law, or rights afforded 17 the reaple he swaire to defend. THEN TRIED TO HIDE THESE 18 19

GROUND FIVE

PROSECUTOR THOMAS AND COUNTY PROSECUTOR MICHAEL RAMOS DUE PROCESS PRIGHTS AFFORDED UNDER THE FIFTH AND SIXTH AMEDIMENTS TO A SPEEDY TRIAL WHEN RAMOS USED PETITIONERS CASE IN A CAMPAIGN SMEAR FOLLUTING THE ENTIRE VENIRE OF JURISTS AS HE ENTERED INTO THE 🦻 HOMES OF EVERY REGISTERED VOTER TELLING THEM HE FILED 19 MURDER CHARGES AGAINST PETITIONER AND PROMISED THEN CLOSURE INTHE TRIAL LATER THAT YEAR WHEN HE SENT THREE RED BULLITENS INTO EACH HOMFIN A ONE WEEK TIME SPAN PLANTING PREJUDICE INTO THEIUR MINDS ABOUT PETITIONERS GUILT. FORCING TEINL POST PONEMONT

28

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

4

5

6

9

10

Trial counsel told netitioner in May 2010 that he had borrlated the investigations habing to place the case onto the oblandar

for trial to beguin. Petitioner screed to schedule trial dates form on April 2, 2010, being made to believe the thrial would begin within 60 days from that date. Thomas and Sanders sceduled these dates onto the Court believe. (see exhibit 67) This trial was to begin within 60 days from that date. In May 2010 the county pro-

secutor had created campaign flyers thata were 8 x 12 ih

in size and red in color with the petitioners case on them along with petitioners photograph that was as big as 8 X 12 with prejudicial comments about the prosecutors belief in the define ant gualt as Michael Ramos promise closure in the upcoming trial in exchange for votes. (see exhibits 22, 33, 67) These flyers had information about the petitioners case and suggestions that they had solved the crime 25 years after it had been convitted. Ramos then after the case had been placed onto the records to been had these flyeres usde to enlist (on trial later that year) into the

contaminating materials that were meant to cause prejudice on petitioner while gaining voters connfidence withthe trial ;later that year, only, try is was set to begin on June 2010.

Pamos then mailed into every Business, home, residence three seperate flyers in a one week span of time beginning on May 15, and ending on May 20, 2010, [just days before the trialwas to start]. These flyers were so contaminating that their values and contamins were remembered reven months later when the trial finally because on July 12, 2010 the trial was varated because of the compared by Michael Pamos that occurred on May 2010. The trial had been varate several more times we over trht the following months because of the

3 4 5 6 8 9 10 12 Other made comments about how Yablonsky had been burnt, and other -13 14 16 20 21 22

campaign that loo to further litigationby petitioner who fournt shis protected right (impartial jurors) (see exhibit 35) where trial counsel ignore the right and chose against metitioners advice, chose to file recusal motions, (sees exhibit, 36)

Patitioner was not given the annice to vacate this trial and discussed this with his attorney, who agreed that the entire panel of jurists will be prejudiced. Please take notice on the

voir dire that occured several months later they were still prejudiced. While some of the jurors stated that did not recall these mailers, other stated that they did making comments that they believed the county to have proof of guilt before they allowed these mailers to be sent.

stated that when there that much shoke there must be fire. Escause it was the lactions on behalf of the government who forced the case to be vacated from trial deterting petitioenrs rights were violated, viblating due intodess rights too speedy and air trial . The remeated vacating of trial dates did not ours the level or prejudice caused by this misconduct, in fact the jurors' came to a verdict of quilt with absolutley no evidades tothe case suggesting these projudicial flags mailed in May 2010 did the trick

Points and authorities for ground five

Constitutional safegaurds against post accusation delays The sixth arendment provides fundamental right to a speedy trial that serves to (1) Prevent undue and oppmessive incarceratuion, 2) minimize, anxieties, and consern apportaining bublic appusation, and

23

24

25

26

3) Minimizen the possibilities that long depay will impair the ability of an accused foromoresenting a defense. U.S. V (well 2 383 US 116(1966): Klopfer v M.C., 396 US 213(1967) The right 3 to a speceddy trial attaches at the time of form, al charge. The rx 4 genery for violation of this right is to duismiss the indictment 5 and vacate any sentence that had been imposed. Strunk v U.S., 6 US 514(2009)= Here the state took restonsibilitiyt for the 7 April 2, 2010 conduct that they planned to destruct the right to 8 speedy trial knowing thyat the campaign flyers woul; d frustrate the petitiojers ability to provide a defense against the erroneous 10 charge because there was no evidence, which was explained with the 11 November 23, 2010 altering of hte evidence which was in foat the 12 only] incriminating evidences in the states entire case, that the 13 petitioner had lied duriung an interrogation about his relationship 14 wit Cobb. But they took it a ster further and vashed the custodial 15 marker foom the 'CCPY" tyhsy mede fromthe three sets they had, 16 and then changed patitioners answers so 17 into petitioenr possession while the t real time record 18 shows that he did not have this evidence at all. (see exhibit 494 19 49 of the states evidences for case #FVI900518) Ev intentionally 20 rresenting a ploy to begin trial they got two fold. The oppertenity 21 to momopolize onthe publicity of the case that had by then been 22 made infamous inon election cannaign, where promises were changed 23 for voites. Then giving the state team to learn and perfect their 24 audio and technical manufacturing skills as they created evidences 25

CORAM NOBIS- 100 169

and deliberate with the assistance of meny parties, violating

due process rights under the sixth and fourteenth amendments.

they needed to

26

27

28

- reach a verdict of guilt. These acts were calculated

THE COURT MEUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN THE COURT VIOLATED DUE PROCESS RIGHTS AND SAFFGAURDS ENLISTED BY THE EIGHT + ALL AMENDMENT RHEW THEY SENTENCED PETITIONER TO LIFE VITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF PARCLE FOR A CRIME THAT OCCURED WHILE PETIMITOENP WAS UNDER THE AGE OF IMENTY FINE YEARS OLD FETITIONER WAS FORK ON SEPTEMBER ON IPF THIRTIEHT DAY OF 1963. WHILE THE ALLEGED GRIME TOOK DLOGE OU SEPTEMBER 20, 1985 WHEN PETITIONER WAS ONLY INNETY TWO YEARS OLD MARIUS THE MAXIMUM SEPTENCE PETITIONER SHOULD HAVE SOTTEN TO BE 25 YEARS TO LIFF FOR FIRST DEGREE MURDER

Facts of the matter

1

2

3

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

28

That petitioner was 22 years of age when this alleged crime took place, and even though the Court did noit sentembe petitioner until he was 44 years older that does not alter the language of the laws that recently passed where the Supreme Court decided that sentencing persons to a life without the cossibility of parole where the orine took place when the defendant was under the are of 25 years of are to the of some diminished dapacity to have knowledge and maturity researding understanding. The Subrene determined this sentence to violate defendants eight amendment right to be free from pruel and unusual punishment under the constitution. Therefore this Court must adhere to the SuprememCourt findings and reduce this petitioners sentence to the maximum term of 25 years to life, to cohabitate the language of lite Subreme Courb

POINTS

CAL. 4TH 261, MAKING LWOP INMINTES ELICIBLE FOR PRECIE EXGENDING THE MATHETY. MEE TO 25 YEARS CE PRECIE EXGENDING THE OFFENSE WAS COMMITTED (2012) YOUNGER WHEN THE OFFENSE WAS CASALLEGO (2012) MILLER U. ALABAM G(2012) 567 45 460: PECFLEN . CASALLEGO (2012) TO 25 YEARS CE

CONCLUSION

As a result of the allegations within this petition along with the exhibits attached support that the state of california violated substancial due process rights outlined by the Untied States Constitution fifth, sixth and fourtenth amednemtns when petitiopenr was tried for a crime that he did not commit. That the prosecutor knowingly altered evidneces, witheld evidneces, and coersed testimony he knew to be false and misleading. That the prosecutor colluded with the trial counsel to hide these facts from the state records to secure and protect this wrongful conviction of a man they knew was innocent.

That as a result of these misoconducts petitioners substant cila rights were violated, resulting in an absolute miscarriage of justice ina case that held less than circumstancial evidneces petitioner was the true suspect. That the prosecutor, along with the sheriff department withled evidences regarding a confession by gregory Randolph who left his DNA at this crime scene on September 20, 1985 when he killed Rita Mable Cobb. That Gregory randolph then while employed asa county coroner found out that this case DNA was going to produce results of his activity in this case, killing himself in his Lucerne Valley trailer on June 1, 1999 but not until after his arrest for this case on August 10, 1988.

THIS ARREST WARRANT WAS WITHLED BY DDA THOMAS

24

1

2

3

5

6

8

10

11

12

13

14

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

25

26

27

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

- 1) That this Court take judicial notice of the exhibits attached to this petition as state generated documents, records, that are memorialized for the purpose of fact finding for this case.
- 2) That this Court order the state of california to authenticate these exhibits attached herein and admit or deny their validity.
- 3) That this Court grant en evidentiary hearing for the allegations within this petition, and determine whether the interrogations recordings had actually been altered, whether the transcripts of those recordsings had in fact been altered fromtheir original content, that the DNA located on the red hair, watchband pin, murder weapon, cigarette butts, victims blood actually belonged to petitioner, and why trial counsel failed to investigate these evidences
- 4) That this Court grant an order to show cause regarding these allegations, and order counsel be appointed in this case.
- 5) That this Court grant habeas relief, and order the trial court to resentence petitioner according to the juvenile offender laws of this state.
- 6) Any other relief this Court deems appropriate in this matter.

July 14 2019

John Henry Yablonsky